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Foreword 

'f:1e endeavor to establish the genealagy and. history of this 
Joill-. Bz-e_tz has 1net t\::o unsur:nountuble obstacles; the ·19.ck or ee.rly 
~-ritten records. and the difficulty or 1rttpo_ssib11ity of ident.ifying 
these o~ the 1nany John,· Jacob and Philip Bretzes of the Pennsylvania 
srehives· vrho t"-1ere members o:r this :rarrdlJ'• A third ~jfticult~. or le.ss 
consecuence, bas been the apathetic attitude or older living Bret~es, 
due in .:;art to their advanced age at the ti~o.o o:t thi.s investigation 
but also to ·a life---long lack of interest in. :t\:miJy history.·. Dates. 
even~s and r~lationshi~s, never recorded have simply been forgotten. 

· outstanding elCceptions have been Allen Bretz and tvro others, H. P-. 
Pennington and Anna B. Beitz, whose. mothers wore Bretz-born. To them 
we owe the estoblisbment and preservation of e considerable pa.rt o.t 
the family tree d<n~'ll to about 1912 in the'manuscript record called 
the "Bretz Register". Ho~:eTer, Allen's claim that J'ohn•s father was 
Jacob Pretz, the 1mrdgrant of 1732, is obviously in error. 

Another Bretz geneulogy • that or Lud,·;ig, inmig~ant ot 1750, 
apparently has been more successful in tying that family to an 
anoestor·born in Germany but has failed to trace Ludwig back of 1750. 
Atte:ri~ts made by 1;eo •. z. Bretz. of Brooklyn and by Harry Bretz, a 
tescendant of Ludwig, both ot whom visited the Rhine and Moselle 
valleys with the hoi>8 of finding documentary records of pre-Revolution
ari date, have been unsuccessful. Only the later Bt-etz L,t'111grants 1 .(tor 
there are Germen-born Bretzes living in ,\merica today, ) appear to know 
1n what _parts of Ger.many their progenitors lived. 

Every promising source ot informatj.on _kno,,~u has been investi
gated in this study. The un1moginat1ve habit of repeating given 
na,nes_ through the generations, true or almost every line of Bretzes, 
and the 11.mit~d variety in t4ose n.~:lles has rendered hopeless any · 
further unravelling of early family relations. At least 32 Johns, 
J:'hilips and Jacobs are recorded in America •. Thirteen male descen-
dants of our John have carried his name l 

AttelnJ:'ts to add to the "Bretz Register" ot the early 1900's 
have been unsuccessful, except 1n a tevr lines. Among living Bretz 
descendants ot John, the ai,athy conceraing their derivation indicates 
\Ile task as lai'gely impossible. ¥roba~ly the cousinships are too 
41stant to be worth establ18Jling in a taid.ly so careless ot its 
hl•tory. 



GER1L'ili ORIGIN 

The .auonosyllable "Bretz" obviously is C"~rmanic_. Variants make 
1-t 1-t11f,Ossible to relate or dif:ferentiate, by spelling alone, fami-
lies carrying the n&mes of }jretz, Britz, Hrett, Britts, ttreitz, 
Bretzius and Pretz. The oldest records, dating lv.ick almost to 
Charlemagne, use only. the t,~:o i'orms, Bretz and Pretz. An attempt 
has been made to connec~ these early rrer;1ans with a Fabius Bretius, 
or Britius • a Romfin "?~Bgister Equitum" ( cevalry general) in the 18th 
Roman Legion, Viho came i'rom the distri_ct of Capua end Tarento 1n south .. 
em Italy; married ulfa, daughter o'f a German tribal "dukett; Ym.S head 
of a family in the Roman city nm1 called Trier or Treves on the Voselle, 
about ~24, A..D.; and died 263 A.D. The infor:·nation is said to have 
been t~!kcn from "Genealogic!:tl Tables of: the Ger!~an Nobility" and 
"Books ot Heral~,ff 1n the City Librt1ry of_ Vienna. It is also stated 
that the descendants of ira.biu..s r:re·tlus, T,Titinp their name Bretz or 
Pretz, constituted a remily of knichts in the r~ion ~or severgl 
centuries although no numes are reported until Hugho Protz ap9E3ars in 
the time o~ otto t?1e orcr:.t. In 951, Otto "rener,ed" Hue.ho's "old title 
of nobility and fa~ily eacutcheon and establish~d them with instru~ 
mcnts of ~Titing at Augsburg", ap~arently as n reward for Hugho's vs.lor 
1n tl1e battle o:r Leochtcld~, \ 950) ·~flen Otto de:tini tely disposed o'f 
the l~e-yar menace from the east. Uugho•s irlfe v:as Bertha of r!artens
leben. ire had t,.;;o sons, Claudius and ,\dolt. 

Rome held the Teutonic tribes alonr the Rhine in subjection 
until the titth century ,men the ,1eakening Empire lost the last of 
1t.s holdint;s in Gaul. Thereafter tho Teutonic tribes Wt:trre4 among 
thezr1selves; Saxons, l"ninks fllld Alamann1 struggling for domination 
until Charlemagne imposed one authority in la,-: and t-eligion, and 
un1ried Germany for the ·r1rst time. Only the existence and survival, 
through the.se vicissitudes, or a "coat-oi--arms" could have made 
possible the ft;;.Iaily connection that is indicated acros-s .seven centuries. 
\'.'here the record. of royalty is qt1.estionable, '\'that is the likeli-
hood ot direct tracing among lower social orders? · 

Claudius, a son of Hugho, was a 9rebendary in the D011le Church 
at Cologne, and v11thout doscend~tnts. Adolf, another son, lived at 
Pretzenburg, a fortified castle built by Hugho on the l7oselle near 
'l'rier. He v;as a magistrate ·or the LOV.fer Rhineo His \"life's name 
\&#us Clara Von \raldeck. He was killed in a duel, A.D. 1019 ,vith a 
Rhineland kni(~t named Viet Von Basserhaus o His tour sons are 
repbrted to have distingui!'Jled themselves in some of the Crusades. 
The name o-r Conrado.lone is recorded (died 1312) and he must have 
been several gene1·ations removed rrom Adolf. Conrad's name is 
spelled "Bretz". 

Conrad v;;Qs c "military man" under Rudol:r of HabfJburg. He h~d 
1iv,o sons,. Eulogius and George Bretzo 

Eulogius v:a.s 1Begistr~te of' J~k Brandenburg under E":nperor 
Albrecht (Albert of Habsburg). He lived in LUbben on the Spree, 
about 40 miles south ot Berlin, and had descend~~.nts there, listed 1n 



the blue--blood. register. as late: as 1702. 1osepb. and Claus Bretz 
are ~.med as heading nthe principal families 1n the time of Frederick 
"the First". Since Freo.erick the First died 1n 1190 this statement 
must be 1n·error. 

Geor~e Bretz, son ot Conrad, 11took possession of the property 
on the Rhine" (not the ca.st1e. built on the i'1oselle by Hugho, ror the . 
place is ,,;rong and the time 1s 400 years later)-. He married Anna Von 
Rheineck. iheir numerous descendants "'Were almost totellv destroved c; • 

· during the Thirty Years ~1ar". Only one lineel descendant is indiceted 
as surviving; Daniel Bretz, a merchent at Coblenz on the Rhine. He "had 
long since diSCel"ded the old title of nobility". He died 1n 1681. His· 
two sons ,-:ere Felix and· Cristof Bretz, but there 1~ no further inrorma-
tion about them. 

The .foregoing account has been supplied byHar~ld Pretz of 
.a.llentmm, Pa. It has been iJl j!C>Ssussion or tho family a lone: time 
and he believes that it ,1ns obtt).in.ed by his grandfather, Christian, 
1ihoush, rrom \·.:ilat source ho does not lmfflv. It is very fragmentary 
and is 1ncons1a.tent or incorrect 1n .Places. It involves an enormous 
break t-et\'leen 224 and 951, and brid{;es those seven centuries of poli-
tical 1 111.ilitary and religious flux by means only of a "ooet-of-arm.s11 • 

wbere predatory raids, conquering invasions and sackinfr or cities 
were so ·_const~ntly recurring but so poorly recorded 3S thnse among 
the Teutons and their neightors, little probability attt~_ches to this 
i)Ur,P<>rted connection bet,v,ecn Fabius nretius end Ilugho Pretz. It 
seeG1s very _probable to th'3 critical writer of the pr~sent accotmt that 
professional geneal0€ists collected tho names end dBtes, and ~dded 
their ov:n v·ee;ue stateaents about tbe n111ustrious femily of lmishtJ" 
,11th the neme Bretz or Pretz l1hic~ "flourished" (without a ~ingle 
individual nanie on the recordl) in the Rhine Valley for 726 years • 

. 
· Fro:11 Huf;b.O to Daniel is another 700 years, \·:1th only tJ].ree 

successive father-son connections definitely ststed. A complete 
· record of tilis_ sv!1n 1t:ould contein 31.0re than a score o-r them. It is not 
even olear, rrom. the. record,· ti1at Bretz and Pretz ~rere optional 
spelliDgs of the .. S~JD.e name. ·.All that cHn be considered e~tu.blisb.ed is 
that the neme Bretz goes back as tar a.s the 13th century and that most 
bearers of that named 11 ved along the &1l1ne. 

It tb.ez·e is a line of ciesct.~nt in the Rhenish records, it should 
be written-as follov1s • 

. 

·1-iiugho (died 98)) 
2-Claudius (no descendants) 
.2~Adolt (died 1019) 

1 

2+x--several generations mi.ssing. 
(2+x)•l-Conrud (died 1312·) · _.. 

( 2+x)+2--Eulogius . · 
(2+x+2)ty..several Generations zdssing 
(2tx+2;,-)tl-Jose,Ph 
l2+x+2+y)+l-Claus . 

· ( 2tx) t2-George 
. (2txt2)tz-several generati )ns missing 

(2tXt2tz)tl~Daniel (died 1618) 
(2TXt2+z)+2~Felix · 
(2+xt2tz)t2-Cristot 
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The "coat-ot--ar!?IS" which E:.a~eror Otto· !!re_nev;ed11 for Hugho 1s 
described a& na lion holding a crol;n- on· his head (with one paw?) and a 
sword in his claws (of another 1:)8.W?·) 1 which denotes noble descent 
and war .. 11..l:e spirit. On his he.l:n.ct he (Bretius) v,aoore tnree stars 
l-:hich den~te success" o Her!:&ldry did not begin unt·il after the 
Nol'man Conquest ( 1066 J. A.PJ}trently family b!1dges, escutcheons, etc. 
are here called coats-of-arms • 

. 

It "Bretz" is or Ger:ru 1nic origin and not e l..atin corruptions it 
is a word modified by long ltsa.ge a.s a personal and place n.~~ until 
its ~rigiml f'or:a is 1:ncertain. It may be tre.ced, ,~1.t11 equal- success,· 
to three different root t~;ords • "Bretze l" , "Bre ze 1", or in High rrerman • 
"Bretzeft, :neo.ns crecJmel or pretzel. TTBrett" .m~ans hoard or plank 
and an older e.llied meanlne is tor~:~st ~r brttsh":·ood. •'Wildbret" ~~s 
wild ga:ae or venison. 'lh11S the surna~;ie Rretz mav bel.onf~ to that large 
class of names derived fro,i tre.ces, akin to the vori·-:,tis F.nglish ·n..(!mes; . 
Haker I Car~nter, sawyer, V-Iood, Hunter, etc. , v.~hich cover the · ranr.-e 
above indicated. 

That names ·:,f su~h character should t)riRi~nate · in ctitf~4rent 
-· . locelitiee 1~ altogether t.;robable b1.tt, -as r~, .. es ·kn'l¥tn .to th6 ·,:ritP.r, 

Bretz as a .,lace ·n::-rae i-s lLt1ited, t!ith one exce~)tio,-., to an erf:a ~~thin 
a hundred ·:11iles _01· lleid!.::lberg. Thie includf:S all or part :-,:f the _ 
!'rovinccs of Hess~, Baden, ,!:urtomburf 1 .mvaria antl -the Rhenish "Drovince· 
01· 1-'rUS~ia. '!he· acco;il._.:aDYinc list e:ive~ the locati:in of t~e~e. plac~~s 
1n C-ermany and s,~1tzerland. · 

isretz. Dort in Rhine i:)rov~nce ot ~ssit;t, uolbenz Reg1erungsbei1rlc. 
Nine··E~liab :Ules ~•• ot st. Goar, left bt:1nlt of the Rhine. 
-Pop.· 340 • 

.tSretzen. ~:eUer in upper land~--ericbt of Baveria. NinP. :uiles Sfl'I. 
·. ot Eber~:berg. ~op. 20. · 

l3retzonacke-r. Dort in P.eckar district of ~t'!ttrtemburg. 6 3/4 mi. JmE. 
ot -:?aiblingen. l'Op. 24,0. 

·JSretzengurten. i~eil,:-r in r:tittelfranken, Eavaria. 
· l'nlrembur~ • .rop. 14. 

Bretieriheim.: .. :.r-arish dorf in Hhei~essen, ttessen. 
~~z. ·Pop. 1300. · 

2t mi~ SIIS. ot 

.tSretzeDheini. J:1ar1sh dorf of ·Rhein province of Pruss-ia • 
.. Heg~erungsbezirJt :Jt Coblenz. . 2 m1. 1'B. of Kreutznach, . left 

. side ·of ·the Nahe_. 10 km. s. of Bingen-am-Rhine. Pop. 970. 

BretziD. Bot in ,~endischer region, Mccklensburg--Soht!er1n. 4¼ mt. 
· E. ot beit~nb1.trg. l'op. 110. 
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Bretzingen. Hof in laxt district o:r \~'Urteniburg. 2 mi. SE. of Hall. 

______ Rauen. The same weiler 3 rn.. N. of Gaildorf. Pc,,p. 190. 

Bretzkobel. \iaste in Lo,ver &~varia. Lan<lgericht of Vilsbiburg. 

Bretzenheim.~am-I::lain. 3 km. &t: • . or Ha.inz-am--1.tain. 

Bretzteld on the .Brettach. 18 lc!l. NEE. or Heilbronn. 

Bretzteld on the Neckar. 170 km. N. o'f Boden see, Necka.r Kreis, 
\,urteiilburg. A church dorf of 470 pop. j 9 :ni. ENE. of ~f-~einsburg. 

Bretz~en in Baden •. 35 kra. N. of Bretzfeld. 

Bretavil. 20 km. s. of Basel, Stt',;1.tzerland. 

Further, e.11 Bretz 111.mlierants into the United Stat-es, \\those former 
home is l~no,~"11, have com.e frol!l this portion of C?e~any. Hence the 
Bretz tribe and the Bretz neme appeur to bo limitc~d to the Hir.ll <'.er111an 
_portion ~t the -Fatherland, lying bet1?een_ the .t'.l9s on the. south and the 
Low Ger.man plain on the north. It incltlde~ the hec.d'!;~c:.ter~ of the 
Danube and that portion of the R11ine Valley richr'st jn historic 
associati,:,ns and ,nost famod for scenic beauty. 

· Recorded arrivals of Bret·z -iJtrnicrants in ) . .-~!ler1.ca date beck to 17~2. 
Bretz ~ople· n·JV." liv:lng in ;\l.1eri~a rej,lresont the entire_ raw~t, rram 
German-born imra16rants to the Qeventh and ei~hth gene~ati~n of A"lerioan
born. The i'a:nily ,rith \~hich this account deals ha~ descencled tro,n 
one ot the earllest L"1111.igrants. · 

'DIE E;([GRA.TION KOV11.IENT PRO~lf r~If.!ANY DT Vu{ICH 'lHE 
. EJ\RLY Bm;Tz nf1'iIORA1'-1TS SHARED 

Causes ·or the Palatinate Emigration 

Europe ,-zas racked by devastatinJ ,-_;ars ror the vJhole of the 
seventeenth century. Political op_prt:;Sf~i--)n and roligi ~1us yersecu:tion 
ground dotm the com.~on geople to an abject ~hysical and spiritual 
poverty. by the political rulers, to t-.mon1 the accm11.911shnent of their 
own ends and gratification of their o,m ambiti0ns ~:as pe.rrunount 1 the 
peasant was regarded as. of little greater ~mportance then his cattle. 

. . .In consequence, there dev~lo,t>8f a strong spirit of unrest; •1hich 
was especially notal;le in Germany. The suffering people had endured 
cruel and O,t>!Jrcssive conditions tor so long that they could see no 
slimmer of ho~e for bettc~nt. 

·;.,n endeavor in ,vestern· Gei,aany to escape from these intolera hle 
conditions stsrted an immigration movement·into England in 1708. 
JSut there was no opening tor a ne"'.rt people in an n.lready crowcle~ · 



Englancl and 'the recson for the movement toward ~land· is un!movrn. 
Great effort.s were made_ by the English to ~hE:lter. fe·eci. and'. clothe 
the thousands who, vdth no :uoney t!Dd no pro·;,crty, pour~d acros.s the 
Channel. It took a yee:r or aore to check the e~odus. from the .. ".i?a.latinate 
and sevtral 19.ore yea·r:J to secure e.n economic balance· t11rout-n: absorption 
of some into the English industrial life f::nd u return o~ others to the 
Fatherland I followed tty emifration to Aln.erica. 

O 1>.POrtunely · came the grt.,nt or Penn's V:oocls, and ~a et1'orts ot 
the great taiakar to peopl~ his lDnd. The dorn-~ro<1den, liberty~loving 
Gernw.ns of t-he Palatinate uDd the ner.; country ac~oss ~'le sea needed . ~ 

~ach other. Perm hod tr~velled throu~. the R1.1inc :--:pro,rinces (the. 
Palatinate) in 1671 and in 1677, preacl11~~ the doctrj.nes of the Quakers, 
alld had 1\11lnd tl !)Ci)ple \t:h0$8 1·eligious ten{:;ts t·rere no\ notably ditferent 
tron1. his own. To these he· now sent- agents i·:ho scette1·e.d. tooklets· · 
broadcast, describing l1is country and inviting i:11.111.t~~~-~~on_. 

'•, .. 
' . . 

.Rarely ha~ ne~s been :aore acce~table and ins~iring than the 
:aessa.ge in these bool:lets ·to the tlli.enioh people. '1'hc Jnglish preacher 
,;;ho had recently t~;.ucht the~ doctrines :;;.kin to their oTm nOY1 owned a 
magnlficen t do!!lain in the New r·orld. To this he invited them to come; 
the1•e to live ~."1th.out l7'a.rs or relif.·ious :b)Craecut.1~~ns. und~r la~·11t in the 
xnaking of \vhich 'they v1ould share. 

i'here is no record of the nameB or nll!!l.berG of.these earliest 
German ilmnierants. · Recording nid not bet:in until 1727 1A·hen the new 
nee:istry la.Tr ·ret1uircd tt:e 1:1ignaturt: of every nale immigrant to an oath 
of allee;ie..nce to "His Present l'\'Iajesty Kine; neorG·e· the. Second" and to 
th.e lav1s or tbE=J .,rovince. This record ot ii11mir:rants _into the port of 
i'hilaclel.tlliit extends from 1727 to the American Rovoluti·1n. Ru?P' bas 
~ublished it in his "ThJ.rty Thousand Ne.mes ot Oe:rmen and SW1s2? 
Ilmn1&rants, etc." · 

During this time- more than se,.;enty dit:fercnt ships were engaged 
1D tran..~ portint; the German 1.roadgrr¼nts, and other shii>S vtere bri~ing 
in British oolonlsto. S01a.e .1ade a re:~;ular business of it. The 
"Loyal Judith" .~aade :rive voyac5es for this purpose. The a.ver;~:ge tonnage 
of the ship_s ,r:hose d'im.ensi~111a are recnrded was 178 tons, .:nd the 
average nu;1ber of passengers was 300! The principal port of embarka .. 
tion was Rotterdan1, at the mouth of the Rhine. 

This iritnigrati:,n from the Rhine provinces fell off notably during 
and after the Revolution end the outl>1 .. ee..k of that vre.r !nay. be teken· to 
mark the close of the period of da~inant r;e~n migration into 
Pennsylvania. · 

Character of the Journey 

The-.character of the jot1.rney undertaken by the L"'!!!!ligrant from High 
Ger.-ny to America is kno~zn from several sources, chief among ~ich is 
the narrative of Gottlieb Mittelberger. He came to America in 1750 



and returned in 1754~~ ~d his quai~'t observat,ioDS v:e~ written soon 
~rward. He states t,ha~ his chief reason ~or '¥!l'it1ng is to warn· 
inttanding i~ts of "the _wretched a..nd grievous condition of those who 
travel from Ger:aany to this new land, and the outregeous and ·merciless 
.i:)roceedings or the Dutch man-handlers.••" Be states that before he- left 
Allerioa. he was- Luplored "with tears and upl1rted hands, and even in the 
na• of God 1 to ?lake this misery end s~,rrpJknot"-!'D. 1n Gerine.ny SO that ••• 
the com:n.on peoi)le • • • m.1~ht learn how they had tared I to prevent other 
1Jmoc~1nt soul~ fron1 leaviD-3 th~ir fatherland , ~-ersuaded thereto by 
the Be,~·landers, and from being sold into slavery-. ..Uld so I vowecl 
to the great God, and pro1uiseo those peo.,1e, to rovee.l to the peopl~ or 
Gt,t• lllf' the »uro truth about it• to the best of iw ~mvle·dgo. and ability• 
Mittelber£er obviously believed that the Devil of continued living 1n 
Ge1·J•Df was prei-ere.ble to the .deep blue sea of callous greed apa,.rning 
fl'Citll the ogportuntty offereit .. by this push· tcmard a Promised Lali4. Penn 
ap_pears to have had no control over this vicious exploi~tlon by the 
ship:aasters, it indeed he \118.s aware of it • 

. . llittelberger followe<l ·th~.:: Sf:.$'!e route th~.t. the great mas!! or 
Germans took in coming to Pannsylva.n1e durin.€ this migratory movement. 
1,bey all took coat at the earl:!est ~ .... p0rtun1ty • and ;tourneyed_ dm,n the 
Bbtn.e to re.aoh S:ollalid. The tri" tr<m Beilbronn ~ ·nolla~d 1s est1 .. 
niided by li.iittelberger -to have required 200 hours tor a c-:int-inuous 
i)aSSage. aut the p~sence of 36 custo~~s houses e~oute anQ the leisurely 
examination o-r bat-;g~e al;oal"C. the Rhine boats l.enrthened the trip to four, 
five and even ~ia lie.eke. · /1.t_ Rotterda:a1 at tho inouth of the Rhine• the 
eJUgx-ants e,,ibarked on the slJ.ips ,~.tiich were to .car1y them to Pe11DS7lvania. 
Fro!D eight deys to tour V,."eeks v.Jere coneumed in reaching Cowes, 1n 
Kne;land. aoross tha North Sea. Eight to. f-otateen d~ys ,1~re €'pent here, 
loaning cargo, then the ships headed tor,Amerioa. \Vith most 1'a'ft>r.1ng 
,:1nds, the Germen mu.grants ,-.e:re seven v;eeks enroute bet\!"een Cowes and 
Philadel~ia. ,~,1'th head v1inds 'tho tri., m4,nt b€ le11ttthened to ten or 
t1.;~·e1ve weeks. 

Q,uerters on boord these early sailing ships ,~~,ere e:mazingly 
restricted. "One receives n place ot scarcely two feet l·.:idth and six 
t'eet length ln the J..(Gdstead"-• Every one, sick and ,~:rell alike, slept 
in his clothes, wrapped in his own l•lankets, in the comTI10n bed. -People 
41edl and. babes were born, 1n this bed. There was no privacy whatever. 
Herd ng is the only tit \ford for these accom,aodations • 

.. warm food vas served but three times a v!8ek. The -provisions 
· were old end spoiled very salt.y and almost itrlpossible to eat, even 
though the people ha& exhausted their ovm stock ot prov~.sir1ni, and were 
sutterine; tro:1 hunger. "In a "'ilole biscuit there was soeroel:-, a piece 
the size of a dollar ~m.ich we.snot full of wol'!IS and r.ed .epiders nests." 
"'l.he water t;bich is served out on ttlese shii)S is often very black, 
thick an4 1'ull of \:ornas, so that one cani101, c..rink· it without loathing, 
e-ven "1th- the greatest thirst." 

the lo~ vgyagc d<mn the Rhine ena the lonir ~y 1n Bll€1an4 1n 
1181lJ" oases exhausted the r~ll store of_ money ~! ch the 1,'ll'lligrarrt ha4 
brougb.t. · 011 those ships where food wv.s served only for cash 1..._ JlOt 1D, .. 
olu4e4 1n the t,ire, the i)OC)r iaigrant without· money and at T,11,e end 
ot his own sup_ply ot .PJ'O'Vlsions taoed a ~st critio~l situat1011. Many 
actuaUy died. en :route, ot ste.rvat!onl 
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Crowded quarters, wretched food end polluted vieter i~~vitabl.7 
bred sickness. Mittelberger says that 32 children died on the ship he 
was aboard, and that children fro:n_ one to seven years of age rarely _ 
survive~ ·the ~:ourney._ Childbirth on board usuully meant dea_th for the 
mother and babe alike. From the ffJloch DeutsQhe Pennsylvb.nische 
J:Serichte'r of Philadel1Jhia, dated -February 16, 1745, the following note 
is taken. "i\Do'ther shi.t> reached L'hiladcl~hia ?:-1th 400 Germ.ns ·aboard, anc1J 
it is· said thut not· ;nany over 50 remain alive. They received thPir 
bread ration every two wei~l~s and. u1any ate it in four• five or siX days. 
And· vdlen they g~t no cooked food ror t:~10llt clays, their bread -~s so much 
the. soon~r .. ( t,one ) "-• " • • • .Another ~(ae n ,·:1no had ea ten all his week's 
bread asked tne ca~tain r~r a little bread, but in v111n. He then came to 
the. capte.in and retuestcd him. to thro't.' them (h1?11Self and 1:Nif'e) overboarcl 
at on~~-~ r:.:ithc;r than ullO~/ the:!!. to ·a1c -~T inches. He brought his meal 
sack to the cuptain and aske<.l hi.m to tiut, a small Qunnti ty in it.· '!'he 
captain too!: the bag, put in so!!le sa.no. e.nd ston(.3S end· returned· it to 
the.·:aan. ~e latter shed flo,11e tears, laid do .. :·.n end· di.ed, together 
vdth his }·'"ife." · 

. . 

.. The voyn(;e of the ?.;Ioyflowcr hes been nung es the ac1'te o'f forti-
tude -and enaurtiD.Cf; for the se.lte o~ liberty. Song ond story hove 
mae..nitied the he~ois:n of these English 1DD1grants. But the trial 
'"~s not so severe by :rar as on !naDy of the r.-errnan i!tt-~igrant E'hi ps. Bo 
o~ died on -board the F.iaytlo\Yer, and phy~ical suffer!rigs did not exceed, 
it ind~ed they equalled, the teart~ experiences Tnich -German Ltff:!11- · 
grants. t1nd~.-r.i.~ent. Ii' ~:e look tor the_ sev~re;:-~t ·test of human character 
in submJ:ssion to hardshi.Ps tor liberty's s~Jce, ,•;e_ t,•111 find it in. the 
experiences ot thousands of Palatinate Germans l·.ho braved the known 
terrors 01 that ocean vo,aee. 

BF.ITZ D!~4IGRA!ITS mo LANDED AT P!IILADELi"HIA AND TOOK 'lHE 
0A1!-I OF ,\I,J,EGIANCE BEftEEN 'JJiE JE .. i\RS 1727 ,\ND 1789 

Froia Rup9' a "Thirty Thousand Nnmes ••• " 
Pennsylvania Archives, 2d Series, Vol. 17 

Se~t. 2;, 1?32 _Palatines imported in the ship Loyal Judith or 
London, Robert Turpin J11taster, frof1 Rotterda;n, 
last· froi~ Co-ries. · 

lacob Pretz 
114 men namP,d. No -viomen or children mentioned. 

In the original 11st (Penn • .Archives) the name is spelled Rats, 
a- nowhere is it spelled Bretz. That this -is a misspelling is ·possible 
tor the naz.4e ot J>retz or Rats does not &ppear elsethere in Bupp's book, 
nor in all the colonial or revolutional'Y recorr1s·or -the vicinity ot 



Philadeljfhia. Harold W. Pretz, of Allentown, Pa.. indicates that his 
family is descended fron1 a post-Revolutionary lm'.°dgrtJnt. 

Foreigners im_ported on the snow. Charlotte, John 
Mason Master, from Rotterdau1, lest from Ccw,es. 

Wilhelm Bretz 
Jacob Bretz . 

48 aen na~d, no mention of it!omen or children. 

Oct. ·20 1 17440 Foreigners im~rted in the ship Phoenix, Wm. V{ilson 
Captain, fro~ Rotterda.'11, last fro:m. Cowes. 

Philip Bretz 
1·20 men named I no ~omen · or children mentioned. 

Aug. lS, 17-50. ~111p Royal Union, Clement Nicholson Captain, from 
Rotterdam, last tron1 Cowes. 

Henry Bretz J- . 
· Ludv!ig Bretz Sick at tlltc of landing 

Wendel Bretz 
238 !llen noio.ed I no mention or v10:rt1en or children. 

! 

Aug. 21, 1750. _ 3hip Anderson, Hugh Ca.'Jlpbell Captain,; trom Rotterdam, 
la.st :rrom uoyres. ·. , 

~ohannes Bretz 
. lohan Cristobal Bretz 

84" men listed~ DO V/Omen. or children mentioned • 
' 

. 

Oct~ ·u;·, 1787 • Shi~ Dor_othea,· .fr9m Rotterd~, serverus Dalsted 
Master.·· · · · 

. . 

HenrJch Bretz 

. 

- . . The glQo:ny _pic:ture 91~ th_e oc~an vpysge _·i.s no~ rcplace4 ty · brighter 
lightill{s· after the l~ine; in .Pbilade_lphia. ·li!ittelberger's l!essage 
covered tv:o grt::at evils,·~ the ·s·econd of v.1i1ich he r~ferred. to as "man
handling". It v,as the ~r.JJt~tut~9.n or selling oneself into bondance 
ror a s..,eo1fif:d ti~e, a v:~J;t~lai:JYJD _featµ~_ of. tb:e _ear;Ly ·.c~~9ntel days 
ot PennsylvE1n1a. Many- Oerrnan ~nts .. to America toolt_passage 
,,rithout the necessary 60 florin~· (·about iSO) to pay tor the trip, 
doing so in rea~o~se to the o~portunit:v otte.red by the sh1Pffl8stera to 
9ay to~ th~4' passage by . beCO!T.int: bonded or i ndentu.r.ed servants after 
ai'r1ving in Amerio~.- · .. · · 



This proposition \Yas prt:;sented to the Ger1nens · alonr:- the Rhine 
by the "Newlanders.", or as 7:Tittelberger expressed it 1 the "traffickers 
in men's souls". The Net"·lenders ":·~ere aeAnts o~ the sh11> owners and 
othere f inunciully intcrer:t~d in sec1irin.~ lor?e nu"lhf?rs- of im~i~nts. 
~hey dressed extr:.:vacantl v • pret0 ndin..~ to hP =~en of :?T~ot "-'"en1 th 1 
and told. fnbttlous tel~s of tho richness of' the nevr ccnmtry, r!Dd the 
hifhly favor:ible conditions urider tmich the i$n1~r~nt "t·:ould li.ve .. 
'l.'hey were also named nsoulsellers" since by felse pretenses they 
persuaded the poor to leava the Fatherland end sell thel'l.lSE-1 v-=-s :tnto 
service to pay for their paasage. 

In the te1•!J1S abo,n:: , the sufre111in~~~ c(_::UP!::d by thi s system does not 
ap,i1eur. A.,_J.i)arently a ~-,t~n si~1t'l:V 10.ort._.agod his .:rut11re to the. extent of 
about 100 florins i·:orth of' \~or;ti~; ti:a.e. tsut the outccrnc ,::as not that 
sim~le. The lon!:: delays in tht: Journey dor~n the Rhine and in 'F.nfland, 
and those caused by contrary '\4fl.nds, rr~n up the expr-nr.cs great].,,., ~nd 
rarely ellol:zed one to escape t·or less than 200 florins. Jlurther, sick-
ness weakened .:nnny ot the lnunigrant~ ,· and they conseouently ..... 1Ade ooorer·· 
barGiDs on landint: in .Philadel.c>hia. This involved sif:'n~tn~;:- o. contract fol 
a lon~er peri~d of service to discharf::e the deht to the shiµmaster. 
Still further• the newlandors con1m.only deceived the r1erman peasants as 
to the ter:t1 of service YJ'hich -v!ould be rer:u1red to pay for passe.ge, and 
many in ii:.:norance also signed ror service orten ~-rice the Ci.tsto'1lary 
peri~. Yet further, 1'::.,...rrl.liE;s ~:er~ lJroken up by this !.nsti tut i '.")ft, a.nd 
.many chlldren 1.·:ere parted fro~!l their par•-:nts forever h,, thr. se -if?reti on 
,;._·hich too~ !)lace ut Philad:-..:lphia. If 1ne~hE!rr; of t:. f:·~i.ly- n jen "n ro,1te • 
the cost of i)QSS:l~~e for the decear!ed I if not ~ .. c.id in ndvanc~, had to 
be ~a.id by tht: r,~_zt of the f:.:.·1111~,. '!'his rriight do1:.hl· the period of 
service or tho bereaved • 

. 

i-tittelbert5er writes as follows on this ··traffic in 111en•s souls" ft 

"English:aen, Dutch·:1en and High ·t¾er.m.an people co:;1e fTo.::1 the cit4tr of 
l-'hiladcl.t:1hie. and other plaCt"! ~ , • • • go on board the n~1;·ly arrived sh 1 p ••• 
and select u:-:ton~- the healthy pc1·sons such £'S the~ de~m su·.ttablP. for 
their businesses, and bargain ,rd.th the:n hot: lon.f: they vrt.11 serve for 
their possa5e :t1:jney, 'Which ~nost of ·them are still in debt for". " ••• 
adult ~roon:; bind thetiselves in trr.rit.ing to serve · ti1re~, fo:.'r ~ five 
or six ye&rs for the Ltmount d11e by thom. Very !roUD(." people, rro:rt ton to 
f itteen years or fige 1 m.ust serve till tha:v arc- tv,enti~ . one. :~any 
_parents ;nust sell a.nu trade away their children like so ··~any head of 
cattle, for if the ,t;hildren t:Jlte ~"le del'lt on themselves, the parnnts 
can leave· the shiJ tree ~n~ u~ree,trrlined ••• ·• 

The ;nerchants selli14~ these t.(.ntortunatE!s into service r-·-=ceived 
60 to 80 f°lorins a person trom. the purcha~ers. .1\dverttse,ents in 
the early ne,--,·spapers ot i'h.iladel£Jhiu throi-'= so,~e lirht O'l'l this institu
tion. Fro1n the Aro.erict>n ";ieekly ?"Ter-cury, ttay 22, 1729: ttJust arrived 
tr~m. Scotland.,· a .t1arcel of choice scotch serv::1nts .; Taylors I weavers 1 

Sb.oe~ers and Ploughraen, some tor five ye::~rs, so-ne for seven years; 
imported by James tioults, they ~ ~n board a sloop lying op·posite to 
the Market. b'tret::t ,iharf, where· there is a boat constantly .attendin;: to 
c&.rry any one on board that -rtant~ to see them". From the l'ennsvlvania 
u;azette, ~une, 1742:· "To be sold. A lfkely servant wo:nan, havin:.- three 
years and a half to serve. She is a good spe.cimen". · 



1tov-: lerGe a j?ercentage of the Gerraan j_:reur~;rants b<>gan in ~--merica 
as "rede~nJtionists~ or hond servants is not kn:w:1n. It was sufficiently 
large I however, to he.ve bee~ a great evil or- the tL'Ues. In the early 
tax llsts, the indentured :nen, tmo apJarently paid e. :poll t::-.x, co11_sti
tute ~rha!)s a t•itth of the total taxed ?nalc population. None ot the 
.bretz men· in these lists l'rere indicet0d as indentl~red, although this 
is no affir;aation that they had not ·t-een indentured earlier. · 

Physical Environ~nent of the Ger41an Settle1nents. 

The Ger.tnun tyve of settler was f!lost ne~ded by the young colony 
in Penn's troods. Raci8lly, tlle O.er~12J1S have loVP.d big spaces since -
the dawn of history. J11lius Caesar flaid, regerding the Teutonic 
barbarians, "they th1nJ; it the i~eatt=st honor to a na.tlnn to have as 
wide an extent o~ vac!tnt land nround their dor.dnions as possible". ·The 
Ger.man race did not early deV-==lOt> citi.es • but lived 1.n the forests or 
tilled the soil. 

The Ger-11£in imJ11;tront into Pennsylvania rarely re~ined near the 
coast. 'I'ho forefron~ or the hu~Ban advance U?O~ the vtilderness was 
the Ger;aan otock of t-he colony. Bancro:t"t says :that I bec~~use of the 
mild and ~-"-cnerous det.:.lini.:_ s ot the (.ua.l-~ers \;1. th tha savaces, "no-t a drop 
of '4uaker blood "t;=-as ever shed by a.n Indi!Ul". Dit'f'enderf:fer re-torts 
that the cordon ot C-rer;.ian ~ion~ars :r1.un~: otit between the Quakers to 
the East an(l -the Indians to the t-.-est is the better :neesure or the 
imnnmity or the peaceable Friend. - "Instead, the tomabai::~ic and the 
scal9ing knife found sheath i.n the bodies of the sttird~r children 01' the 
P~la~i~te. _ Let _the· ~acr1:f1oed _ ~ives· of ~ore than 300 meri-, ~t~en· a-~~ 
ch.Uclren fro1n the Rh:1 ne country, ,mo fell elo~~ th~ Blue--. l{ountains . · 
be·tv:een .-1754 and 1764 ·g1v.e the true anat·er to the -~uaker boast"·• · - · · . . - .. . . - . 

. LQDcaster County Ti8.S the most C0:~.9letnly Germanized pcrtion._of-
Pennsylvania ~Y ·the· Pt~la tilla te ···end 8'1iss - i~:Jit:ro.nts. Tl1ey · virtually 
possessed the ;reGi;JD · in its· entirety, and the le.ngue.ge, c·u-s:toms •. - • 
religious S€cts t1.nd agricultural methods made a little. t",-er:llBny or· the 
coun·cr1 .- __ T.b.~s w~s ~he locus of develop!'dent of the so-called Pennsyl• . 
va.nia Dutch, a _people t':ho have re;nained perhaps more 0-erman than A.?7ler1can 
for su·or seven fenerotions •. 

· ~ancaeter County is ~s typically a. German _a6-riculturai comnmnity 
:today· ~s it t,.~s sev~rc.l genf.irnt;ions ago •. Lineal. descendant,s of original 
_ settlers are ln so~:z1e -,iilace s still .. till ini:· the -original tarni. Three · . 
·genera.tions of !'iiichael Bretzes held the farm in Pin~grove ~-. ·• SChulkill 

_ ~-o~ ,. ~0llo\11ng the daf of Captatn Michael Bretz t?f-:the 1 Ju:lefican ~erolu
. tionary Ar:ny. -The spirit of these Oerman im:n1t:rants; love· of liberty, 
ot husbandry, of ~omo • 111ade them. a domi114nt pe.rt of the S€Xi c_u~ tural 
devclo9ment of thE~ state of Pennsylvania. This ~ 1rit ~.,as carried -

. w~st1::tird by ~he dericen(lent~ of PennsylV'E\nia. German-s s.nd 1-s exemplified 
now in n~n:,- .co:1tttuni ties througjlout the mido:1e north am· stetes. · 'l'he 
influence <>f the do~nant German ele~ent· ill tho agricultural comnnmities 
was.- a ·v1ta1· e1emen~-_-1n· the stren~th .~t t~1ll.10.t11· Penn's colony, and _-Justl-
t1e4 his statera~nt to Lord Halifax:_ "-I must without vanity say I haYe -· 
le4 the· ··6reatest colony-_ intc;, ~;1erica thc1.t ever· e.ny :4an did on a: private 

. . . . . . . - . . - . . . . . . 
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Cl"t-.;Oit, and the most j}roeperous beginnings that ever ,·,•t=re in one• are 
to b~ i-ound among us". 

Lancasttr County lien i:.est of' Philadelphia and east of the 
Blue 1.iountt;ins, the e:.::.stera.111ost ridge of the App&lt!Chten t~ounttJins. 
Its fertil~ _egric~lturel lend is a pert of the Piedmont Plateau, 
a country or :aode~:.te relief bet,~·een the Appalachians and the lov~T 
coastal iilain. i1hese mountr:.ins held the incre~s;ng population to the 
eastern side for, a century. Their importance in the esrl~ developnent 
o1i the nation is \-;ell recognized. By the ti:11e the populati~n had grown 
so dense that the human tide bega-n to breek over the phvsical barrier, 
the overvm.elming German imaigration had ceased, end it v:as the first 
and sec~nd generations of American-born Ger~ns who shared in the 
subdui~ or trans--Alleg_heny country. 
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PENNSYLV ANIA DOCUMFi:h"'T .1\.RY Di\.TA 

Tax Lisf4 fro:!l Penn • .Archives 

Berks County 

Pine Grove Twp. 
1779 iftchael Bretz I gr1.st "!'ftill, sa.Tt mill , 

married, )00 acres. 
1780 Miohae1 hrez Safil8 property 
1781 Michael brezius · n " 

2 horses, 2 cattle, 

178l. iilchael ~retzius n 
1785 " " " 

" n 
, exco_tlt 400 instead of 300 acres. 
1 flS 1784 

Tul~hoccon Twp. 
1779 Jacob Bretz 70 acres, 2 horses, 3 cattle, :1arried 
1780 n " As above 
1781, 1784, Jacob Bretz, As above. Not listed ofter 1784.. 

LaDCE.:Ster County 

Ra.Pho Twp. 
1772 John bretz 150 acres, 3 hors(;;s, 3 cattle, '"!lalTied 
1773 " " As above, excei't 4 cattle 
1779 " " 226 acres 
1782 n " 1;0 acres, 4 horses, 4 cattle. 

1779 Nichol~c Bretz 100 acres, 2 horses,) cattle. 

Manb'31m Town. included in Rapho Two. 
1773 .Philip bretz, a joiner. .ho property taxed. 

\,arranties of Llmd, froJt Penn. ,~chives 

Dauphin County 

1815 Anthony Bretz Jr o 48 acrt.-s. "' .. av 30 •· I "' '"~ ., 
1816 Jacob Bretz SO acres Feb. 26 
1830 John Bretz 1;· acres . 'Ji1'a:v '.::,: 

•· 4 

Northampton County 

1802 Philip Bretz 39.22 acres Feb. 2; 
. 

Berks County 

1798 f:iichael Bretz 50 acres Sel:'t• 26 
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anthony Bretz. l>rivate in ca.._.,t. Thos. Robison's co;:t_Alny, 7th 
battalion, 1-ancaste_r Co. militia. 1782 -

Ludv1ig Bretz. Sergeant in Cailt• Hartin Vleaver's corn~any, 4,th 
battalion, .Lancaster Co. _militia. 1778 and 1781 

Lod-;·.~iclt Bretz. .Private in Ca~t. iubrit.:ht Deibler's comi)any, 4th 
battalion. 1776. ilso listed froll Cal-'t• Murray's comt>&DY • 
as one ~fa croup to be ~aid for losu of £uns, etc. 
_Pr--sumably the Lud1.=-ig listed above • 

. 

Jacob Bretz. Privt.te i.n a drafted CO!n:;A.lny from Forks Twp. 1 5th 
battalion, Northam~ton Coun~y 1nilitia. 1778. - · 

. . 

Phlli1:1 Bretz. Ser~eant in Cat1t. Noah Ceasey•s com~an:'t, 7th 
b&t~ali~Jn, Lancaster Co • .militia. 1781, 1782, 178). 

Michael Bretz~ Cavt• o~ 5th. Cora~, 6th battalion, Pennsylv~nia 
Volunteers. Under Lieut. Col. Geo. 1111iller in 1777 and 
later under Col. Henry S~icker 1 -ti1en nar:-cs Co. :rd.11 tia • 
~be 5th botttj.ion joined the ar;,JY aft~r the battle of 
»rand~,r:1ne, servini: t,o JD.D S, 1778. · 

(Penn. German Society• Vol. 3·1 i>• 167) 

Corr~lati~,n of the ~roced1Df lists 

~rgeant Ludl'.-!ii 1.Sretz wsn one ot .the 'ti1ree brothers who lan1e4 . 
in 1750, accordiDt to Pa~'"'10re , in '"l'he C'-.enealogy o-r L--.~-1;: Pretz". 

. . 

Private Jacoi, Bretz froa Nor'tha -·,~ton co., 1778, !)robably wrs 
not one ot lJle U-di_~ant Jacobs. If 'the 1.ro.:rdi~rantP of 1732 end 
1743 t;ere 2, years old ht t1.ne o'f landing, th-ey ~·ould have· been 
60 :lnd 71 reH~ctivel:r in 1778, too old to have bean in the or:1y. The 
laoob vmo ap90ars 1n the Berk.a Co. ~nx lists in 1779· mP-Y have been 
J:Tivate Jcioob. l"Ossible relations of this Jacob to Zecob, son ot 
Jobn, are discussed later. · · 

Ca,:,tt1in 1-iichael Bretz was ~robably the :.,ichael r:retz f1und in 
the t~ lists o~ berks Co. 1779 .. 35 because the enl:lstcd r,!ichael 
disa~.,eared from tb.e er:fl~' in 1718 end the :rermer Michael appeared 
in the tax l i ot s, in 1719 • ne is St~ id to l~o the :.-~ichce 1 ~·.nose 
descendtints (named Michael) held t!1e smae place tor thre'7~ t .. enerations. 
Intor·-~iat1)n tro.-:1 C.eo. z. liretz, L~ookl"'nt • 

. AmoDL, Jolln's sons was a Philip, e. John, Jr., a Jacob and an 
hllthOJ17, all name::~ a,ppearing in the Pennsylvnni:1 records. ot these 
tour, a birth 4ate is kn:>l-.?11 only tor _:,h11111; 1765 and ;,~:in, 1768. 
111111., tr~.s t:ierf.:tore e1 .. 11't years old •··hen .t'hillp, the· joiner, ~p~ai-ed 
in tile rooot-4 and onl~ 16 when sergeant Philip was first reoorGeCl 
1a tbe Coni1nental Al'l1.V. He t:ae noi tno jotner encl very ~bably 
he wes DOt tbe sergeant. Jolla Jr.• s oldest ohUd t:ns born 1a 
1803 and the John of .uaiho ~-p. • JllU'ried Jlf 1772, ca11..not h&Ye been 



-15-

Jo.bn Jr. The birtl;l. date of only one of Jacob's four children is 
Jmov:n; 1802, 211, years after Jacob, t};le i-'rivate in the Northa:a}iton 
uo. militia, was listt.d. it 1s therc:rore unlikely that ;>rivate 
Jacob "'--as John'o son. 

It ~nthony, son of· 01tr John, t:as an early child in ;roh.n' s family 
of 161 he was old enough to have been JTivate ~nthony. Anthony, Jr. 
paid ~axes in De.u.i!h:in Co • ( 1815 J , the county vdlere rtllthony, son ot 
John 1w.ac liv~~ ,,nen ;fohn's estate ~:r1s settled (1820). He could have 
been a grand son of John • 

. Sergeant ~:hili9 Bretz :aa.y have been ·the Pllili.P found :tn the 
J.ancaster Co. tax lists. 11le jniner in i,!anhei1:1 t,O\'~rn paic1 taxes· in 
1773 and the sergeant's recora begins in 1781. Rut the im:iigrant · 
Philid of 1744, 1:t 2; at the· tin1e 1 m.s 62 \men the sergeant was first 
re}iorted. Possible relations of these Philips to the ~amil~,. ot our 
~ohn ar~ discussed later. 

JOHN BRF.'l'Z 

Die earliest record of tl1e Zohn Bretz with ~'hom this account 
1s concc:rncd se~.illS to be in tax lists for Ra:.)ho 'l'r!il•, Lancaster co. 1 
Pa. for 1772. Atter ~aying taxo~ on a farm 1·or ten .years, the record 
00a1es to an end and. onl~ family- ne1~ratives carry across an 1nterven1ns 
30 years· to ti1e next record, Zohn' s gravest-one in Berne Twp. , 
Fairfield Oo., Ohio. He died in lPJ.2 and, f~~ing fro:11 his age, ?It 
years and 9 :40nths, he was born. in 1737. Tne 11Brrativ~s, reported as 
co~Dt.~ trc.;1 z~nn•s sons, agree that almost the f!'nttre famil"r left 
Lancast~r Co. ~a. early in the l800's and settled in r~irtield c~., 
Ohio. The family ~nay- not have moved as n bodv. The reported dates 
r.ant::e rro:u 1800 to 1809. 

. . . 

. Identiticati on ot the Rat~l10 Twp. Zohn as the John buried in 
Berne Twp. 1s based· on the tl\:O foll~~i.ne- tncts. •. 1) I:mmigratio~ 
recQrds nh~~; no 1ohn Bretz entering ?hiladelJhia after 1750. 2) Bo 
other John Bretz is listed in the "!."ennsvlvania tax records during · 
the Revolutionary period • 

. . 

Allen E. Bretz ~ublished a z)El:aphlet in l~lt, entitled "Genealogy 
of ;racob Pretz \\1ho v~.s born in ~78r::!lany A.D. 1702". It contAins lists 
ot tarnilies of female descBndants es ,rell cs those of· the ,1es end 
the :n.aiden names of the ,-:ives ot ti1e Bretz !!I.en, as far as the 1'e.ct~ 
could then be collected, but has no birth or death dates. 'l'he on1v 
history it contains is us tollov:s: 

Jacob Bretz, itis l:ite and two sons, (~acob and l"ohn), '\":1th one 
hundrc~d and thirteen other fam111eo emoo.rked in the ship 'l,Qyal 
Judith.' ot London, shig master Robert Tl.trf)in,. tro:n Rottemem. set 
sail for Allerica, landed at ~hiladelphia Sej:ltember 25th, A.~.• -1732. 
They settled in Lancaster County, Pennsylvania. About A.».isoo, 
the ~oUJl€er son.John, ,~;ith hls fa:Ul~, re.i,ioved to Fairfield _ 
County, Ohio, v1here they became till-ers of the ~0·11, cPrv1~, as 
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11; t-rere, hemes ~-a the ~oded v.;i.lderness. Jrour of this .family 
died in 1ntuncy. Those ·grov:in{; to maturity were Jacob, Conrad, 
John, Hart~n, Ph.Ui.P. Ant);lony, Valent1ne 1 Henry, Christena. 
·~atherlne, JlarGaret _and Barbara. In 1822• Philip re•av-ed to 
i:>eneca County, Ohio, and settlr.:!d on the farm 11here y,e are assea-
bled 111 Re--union today, Aug._ 30. 1894. . In 1825 llartin removed to· 
Rich~nd County, Ohio. Conrad• removed to ~iyandot County, Ohio• 
A.D. 18)1.. The remainder died in. Fairfield County., Ohio, except 
Anthony and Barbara, wbo remained in Penns:vlvtlllia. . 

. There is no doc1i11E."~ntary evidence tor the stateaent that J"ohn 
was a son or the ls.cob Bretz,· ?retz or Ra:ts who came. to Amer.ica 1n . 
1732. T'"nere is eriths,ietical evidence that Allen•s state~nt is 
1ncor.rect ··because intor.:nation on John's gravestone 1n Berne .'l'lrp •• 
Fairfield Co •. sho,=s =that he ~s born in Oo1i9l>f)r, 1737. In. co.rrespon-
dence with· the v~-ritor- of this present aocoun'I?, Allen V,TOte,· in. 1913, 
that his source- v.ras Ru..,p•s ."'!l'hirty··fhoUD3Dd Names •• ~n · · 

No connection can be establish~ tetween aD.Y of ·the Bretz 
immigrants theJte .. lis~d ana.·. our progenitor Johr:. s1nc, ~s or· .· 
only males .more· than:~ ~,:,ears·~o.ld appear :_on t,he pass:z~nger ·11s'- .of the 
1mm1.grant ships, John·:•s not t'1~ ,o11@nei,· or the~·;l"ohe...n Cr1$1iobal, · .. 
Bretz. lan<iiog bi Philadelphia Au.gust··-21. 1750. I:t our ~~b,.•-'-~s ~r.,a•
born, he er:terecl before h~ \~as 16. A.ssmniDg that, 11' th.is t:ere the . 
ca~, he acco~t=:d his parents, our J"ohn cot!ld have entered in 1743. 
aged 6; in 1744, aged 7 or ·1n 17501 aged 13. . · . 

John mey have beE.:n .1\merioan~born.. If. so, the i11ndgJtant_ 1aoob 
Pretz, ent,e.:":·ing five years before Zohn.'s birth, !uight be th~-:>utht ot 
a-a 1-is father except for the tact tl~t lacob brought a son ,ohn with 
11111,· .past 16 years old. It seeDlS more probable that, it Aaerioan-
b.orn, 1ohn· came tro;a ~rents v1ho entore-d 'before 1727, the year the 
records \::ere beeun. · 

. . Al thougla there 1s no rt1c~fG, of . Joh~ durinf: thf' 18'.•, t~- ~ . years 
. preceding the :.1igration into Ohio, that patriarchal sh1tt··v,•ith seven 
.sons, three daut,hters and some grandchildren indicates that the 
grc)upm.us~ have retained cloae connections .in PennsvlTania during 
this interval •. John ·and his wite ,,e~e aged 63 end S8 respectively 
1n 1800. One readily conceives that the move tro.s initiated by the 
older sons and that the father and mother were taken· along, instead 
ot being left behincl 1n Pennsylvania. But· W'hy all,. except one son 
and one dtfJJ.S.hter, lef~ Pennsylvania is unstatf:•d · in an:v of the oral 
narratiTCs. 

EARLY DAYS IN FAIRFIELD COUN'.l'f 

. In: 1797, Col. EbeDezer iane completed a ne,., road, rane•a '!'raoe,-
·troul siheeling, W • Va. to MaysvUle • Ky. A -large n1mtber of GerJli&JI · 
settlers -are rei)Orted to have vaversed it in 1800 end closely follow• 
1118 years. Zane la1c1 out a section or land tor a t01t~ in .trauf1el4. 
Co. Ohlo, and in hoiior ot La11csater1 Penns:vlv.:--nie.,arri:Yal•, he neaet1 
1i Bew Lano..:sto~. lt became the oounty seat. S011te time between 1800 
anc1 1809, Joi;.n· and his .feiD11Y joined this exodus to a new i-ore~nt 



-17-

of settlement, close u_pon the v1ithdrav1al of the Indian inhabitants. 

i'here -rrere two wagon roads leading westward from Philadel9h1a 
aoross Pennsylvania .. in 1800, one to T>ittsbureh by way o-r Hedtord and 
.Fort Legonier, the other branching off at nedtord and renchinc ;·:heeling 
on the Ohio by \1ay of rort Ctl:!1berland on the !'otomac and JJrownstone 
(Redstone Old Jfort). The route to Bedford on thr-~ heacltraters of the 
Junia.ta. River was through LJhip1Jensburz and Strassburg. Pre4-ilt and 
passent_ .. er trd:fic ;11oved in 1-hE'~ canoe-shaped and canvas-covered 
Conest0e:~a 1:1agons wb.ich. loaded, grossed seven tons. The journey- fr<lll . 
Lancaster, Penns_~,1vania.. to Nev, Lancaster, Ohio was 400 to ,.50 mile~ long. 

L11'c in F!:.irtield County in the early 18001 s was primitive. 
Houses were cr.;.'tins, n1a.de o'f logs of course, roote,1 ,··ith split sticks 
(abak•sl. Fireplaces were built of mud and stic1;:s, houses onen had 
no floors except hard-packed earth. llany ver8 built without an ounce 
ot iron in the- construction. Windows were made of oiled paper, 
doors ~:.-ere fastened '71th wooden latches, the strin.r.: a.1,~~a.:vs Jlallgina 
outside. CookiDg ~ms _ done in ~ts hllllB in the f'ire places ..f sus pellned 
trom an iron. or wooden hook. Beds4teads were built b? bor-~ two-
inch holes in· a · log in the T4t!.ll for insertion of th·e two end pieces 
of the bed. These were supported b,, legs out .!n the room, and· 
oonneoted by -the side rail. Coo~::in{; utensils consisted o'f a r01m4 
.ve>t • one or t.\10 trypans and a 10 to 12 gallon kettle. l'$ r..tooden bucket• 
a tcv: J>ieces o~ t1nw!:tre., bone-handled steel lmives e.nc1 f!lr1te, pewter 
spoons, {;Ourds t'or drin.lti~~ cups; these const1t,1ted tho ~ritchen and 
~able utunsils of the average f~mily. 

ae menu consiatt"-:d , of corn vene, dodzer, ash cake, ;1ohnay 
oelce and -.at. corn '1f:ls ;;,:repared b~,.; being pounded 1n a hole burned 
in t11e encl of a hard'!..Ood l0t:; finer tor flour I coarser for h~,tny •. 
:Jalt solcl for tive dollars c bunhel. · 

. . 

Clothi~ consisted ·or homespun, dyed rlac'!f-, brown or. r1-rab. 
Avery home hnd its loO!ll and fP innin-; tm.eP.l. Pucltskin f!.t:-ured in 
the_ men's t,;arb •. 

. · ranthers killed r0~1e l)eOt')lc !·:round Lancaster in those aa:vs. 
fnere were ~aa.ny ,volves. Squirrels v:tere a groat pest of the corn crop. 
ibere vrere ,~,11d h<>es on the hi~ls nouth ot Lancaster for years. 

~.uere were doz;.ns of st.ills in Fairfield co. before it \'Ias 
five years old. Kve1·ybody d-ra.Dlt; it \trts reR . .-ectablo! even fashio!!t~.ble. 
Bxcess in liquor in Lancaster, however, had l ts pcna ty. A p11blic 
,mi.-.1:>itl6 or a sentence to dig out one stumtj from the streets of the 
~'D. follOt'ed eyery ~ublic drunk. 

'l'he ,JO;,ulation of Fairfield Co., by 1820, v.rns 1358. There 
ap~~ars to be no record of the sale of an~r of Ne..- Lancn~ter's town 
lots to an:1· Bretz duriru.~ the OiJCUing of the tmmsi te in 1800 • 1801 
and 1802. John's far-a lay approzilrlate1~, in the southeo.st ouarter ot 
se~tiJD 11 of Berno Tr.rp., about 8 miles southeast of tO\vn. 'l'his is 

. aoc:0rding to c. D. H~ff.118.n, grandson of Cntherine stoneb1.1.rner, whose 
. . 
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t'ather. was Valentine, one o-£ the sons o4£ John. The Lancaster to_po
gra,hihic map, hm-1ever, shows the cenietery • which J"o11n donated froa 
his tar1n1 • as lyi,~ in the north central ·part of secti 0n 141 just 
across the line from. seotion ll. · 

. 
C. D. Hotfl'Aall ot Fairfield Co. Board o'f Education wrote 

(to ;r H. ·B.) 1D. 1913 as :follows: 

I am thoroughly conversant with the location o~ the lohn 
Bretz settleaent. Be• JOb.n, lies buried in the old Lutheran 
Reformed cem.e'tery over in Borne Twp. , which 'ftas taken out 
or the southwest quarter of the southeast q112rter of section 
11. The old church, whi.ch vms r;,t logs and was built. jointly by 
the Lutherans and the Reformed people, stook 1n a corner ot 
tb.e oe~terf and· ~ma torn dovm in 1877 and a ne,1 structure built 
near,. prote.bly abottt )00 feet ,-:est of the _old· church and outside 

· the ce1uetery. The logs of the old church ,~-ere.. sold e.na l10Ve4 
· to C~lfax, a bout seven miles north, and erected into a 4'~111ng 
which 1s still standing. I have in :a.v 9ossossion . a p(tW'ter 
ba.etismal CU.P which ·Zohn Bretz J:)J.-esentr:d to . tl1e chUTOh ,!hen 
·1t ,-:as .IR1ilt and Tlhich was given back to granihaother (Oathenne) 
&en the new church was built. l also i)Ossoss s0,.~ ohinaware 
wl11.ch grendmothor said her mother had broUf:jlt rlth her frail 
.Pennsylronia and had t~-ot vmen she . and great-grandf'e.ther- (Valentine) 
Bretz were ;narried. I ·otten heard mv grandmother Catherine stone .. 
burneie (4a~ter ot Valentine, son of dohn) relate hat" the Inc11ans 
oaiae each S.Pri~ to ti1eir tar..u tdlen she ,ms o~i te RJDall and · 
oamged tor weoks on the oreek tilich flows . thr~ the tar,a and 

· .macle .maple SUl~, ·and how -ey helped "raise" a log oora wb.1oll l 
beli~ve is still stand1Dg. . I am. not quite certain of the _date 
·or John Bretz•s·com1ng to Ohio though. I have often heard irand
mother say \\ilen Iwas a boy. I think it was in 1808 o:r l809. · 

. . 
. . 

. Mrs. l. D. Robinson Morral Marion co. Ohio (a grand-c18u.:2hte:r 
ot .nlldrew D.i son of Sem.uel, son ol V$lent1no, BOD ot John) v:rote (to 
l H. B.) in 913 as follows: . 

.. . . . 

Ky ~ranofather 1 ·.t.isndrev: Bretz, told .me that the nr~tzes oame to 
Fairrield Co. in 1806 when h1s father• · samuel 1 ,,:-as six :,ears 
old. liis Grandpar::;nta (Valentine and Elizabf-Jth) v:ere wry 
strict Lutherans and , ... hen some· o-r the children in their adult 
years left the church in which they had been contirmed, · 
grandmother Elizabeth ~ed the floor and· w.ru11t: her hands. 
Slie was 01· French descent, b~111€ · E_l1zabeth DeFav or De?auw. 
(Great great) granclfather Valentine owned a fgrn. of 160 aoree 
~ J'airtielcl County tJ"4ich sold etter (great ~at) g1'8nd111C)ther•a 
death in 1848 -for ~2200 gold, and (gre$t) gran~ather Se11l1l8l 
ai&d two ot his brothers fro;m seneca County brought their share 
ot. tJi,e t;old home (~ northerli Ohio) 1n their saddle bags. · · 

:,. .. . . 
. . 

(Coa,»arf.; thla uari-at.1•.;e ~ r·cney 1n saddle :t,egs rith ·#lat of· ::,h111p, 
son ot ·John, .. With_ 200~ -sUTer 4oU~ 1D sn~t1le beg~ 1n 1821.) · · 

.. . - . 
Ky ~a, uiaole ·t>av·1c1 ,· ~oa ot ~l, son · of V ~ lentS.ne L ,e11a ,.. · 
Ilia granclta'1ler Valentine waa 4tanc4 1.n tbe-.. ot 1Gi2 anl t."te,, .. . .. . . .. . ' 
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not be ins.. _very ~~ .. ell , his-· son Zofln I a boy ot 18, went 1n his 
.place. I ba..-S also -heard my grandfather, .Andrew D., say 
that Christian Bretz, son o,r d0hn, son of Valentine, was s 
solclier in the llexloan war. · · 

'lb.e Benie TOWDsblp Cemetery 

. This cemetery I donat~d by 1obn Bretz and taken out ot his 
tar.i11, was visited in 1928 by J H. n. It was ff.:lrly v~ll kept 
enc1 there. v;ere but few fallen stones. severr.i · graves had only 
roUgh slabs -v·.nich apperon"tly never hed had inscriptions on thea. 
the oeme•ry 1·s loc~"ted on a southern slope, well c.boTe 1ihe -valley 
bottaa. 'lhe londsca_pe is a ple,is~ mnture topogra!1117, pre-.Illlnolan 
in age, onl7 10 to 20 ;ailes· south of the !?18.rSin ot r;lac1ated southern 
Ohio.. Velley t.ra1ns r111 the IilBJor v~lleys but there la no outwash 
1n the Talley near the coaetery •. 

The church, across the ro&cl trca the cemetery, bean the . 
1nacr1pt1on •st. Pav.la. ~T. Luthe~411. · O~t!&Dized l~O, bu.ill. 1871e,." 
3ohn Bre-bz 6&Te a bt1pti~ cup 'to the or~inel. Lll1iheren · aoc1e• 
but, if he died in 18121 this present society cannot be that · 
or1t;1nal Lutheran Reformed to wb1ch he :nacle the ~:.:itt. 

!he Zobn Bretz headstone 1a or dense sandstone. ~an ot tile 
inscr1.:-t1on · was almost uncleoiphera ble. 'l'Jle ye&r ot deatb waa 
a,p»ar~n1ilY 1812. 18 was clear enoU€,h aD4 2 tiaa talrly clear~ !Ile 
apao1ng ana ,1:ie absence ot any cross grQOT€S seem to ·1nd1oate ,-bat 
the· third tigttre l\'18 1. It oan herdly be o. or 2 if other hiatol'J' 
1a to be relied on. !l'be stone· had a painted des~n on the head• a 
oreaoen~ aooa &ncl several a~s. and the incised letters and tigurea 
were also »a1n:t,e4. Muoh of this paint still cl~~ to the stone.· 

Gravestone inAcriJtiona 

lohn Bretz 
de~arted this life 

June S, 1812 
. aged 74 years, 9 months. 

(This is the erave of l..Jobn. llis birth date would be Oct. 1737) 

Christena 
wife or John Bretz 

departed this l~e April S, 1818 
· age4 ?6 ye&ra and 7 ,.,,_ 

Ia ileJDDry ot John Bretze 
who departed this lite Ro•. le,, 1836 . · 

· · ~ 68 years 7 months and 8 aa-n 
(Jlla blrth date ,101114 be 1768. He 9robai1,- was ZOhn 1r.) 



wite· o-£ John Bretz 
died Aug. 12, 1850 

aged 7S years, 5 months, 6 daye 

John Bretz 
died. July 9, 1874 

. aged 6S yrs. • 11 o.nys 
(He was born, ·therefore, in 1809. Accordin:~.· to the Bretz 
~ister, John III v:t1s born !n 1809 and died in 1871. He 
was a far.aer in .t.iremen, close -to Lancaster. This is very 
probabiy his ~ave.)_ 

In m.Olllory of 
Valentine Bretz 

Y.-b.o do parted this 11:f<=l April 28, 1845 
B.Eed 75 years, l month o.nd 1 day 

(This is the grave of Valentine, son ot John.) 

In me.ilOry or :ilizabeth .Bretz 
wife of Va-lentine Bretz 

· died January 24.- 1848 
. a.-·:ed 72 ~,re., 8 1:1~s. e.no 24 daYS 

John s~oneburner 
died A9ril 27, 1860 

aged 60 yrs. , 4 ~os. , 3 davs 

Catherille 
wife of J'onn Stoneburner 

B. :Uay 28, 1803 d. Feb. 10, 1889 
(A 4aut.Jiter ot Vt-1lentine, son ot John) 
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'l'BE lllCOMPLE'm GENEALOGY OF JOHN BRE'l'Z 
. OF F.AJRFIELD_ .co~ t OHIO 

Hu.,bers preceding names indicate the generations, comrting 
tram John as first. names ot Bretz :m.qles are underlined and the 
record of males is believed to be complete e1tceyt mere .a.- -( ?) _· ·_ -
term.inat· . .::s a branch of the "treen. A plus sign indicates r;iarriage 
with the i'ema.le ~ose name rollm'1s., Parentheses enclose married 
names of· Bretz-.born females, wi'th: elate. on husbands 1;~nere available. 
Lett-hand colu..1lllS con'tain the namee of Bretz-born individuels. · 
Residences alld occupations I so fer a.~ list~:d, are nost.ly- of the early 
19001s. · -

Only tamj lies bearin_~ the Bretz na111e, and those one to ~!0 
generations removc-d, have ooen included·. 'l'he "Bretz Register" 1 
· organized and maintained for years by B. F. Pennin[ton and .4nne B. 
Seitz, was a· •enuscript record,· t'!hich vre~s planned to contain the_ 
names ot ever;.r one ~mose ancestry included John. It ha~- been the 
most valuable source o-r 1m'ormation for this incomplete genealogy. 
Jliss Seitz oom:11ented in 1913· that it then contained between lS00 · 
·and 2000 mL~s 1 ·that less than half of these were nretz names, and 
that it then ¥Jas far fran comi)let~. 

l.John Bretz .- Christena 1741 -- 1818 

·The children named above accomf)allied their father into Ohio. 
. . 

. 2--Anthon.y Bret.z . · 
· 2-!Jarbara Diets 

. . 

dates unknov.~ 
... " " 

Remc:1ined in Pennsylvania. at :the ti;ne of the femilY mieration 
into Ohio; Anthony 1n·Daµ_ghin·co., Be.rbnra in Lebanon Co. 

. . . . . 

2-rour children v-lho di~d in inte.ncy 
. ... . 

fhe Fairfield Co. 9robate records· ehmv that John's eataW _ 
was aettle4 in 1820, that all tho children a~e named shal'ec1. anct 
that Henry then ,?urchased the sh~s ot the others. 
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2µen..:z 1789-186.5 Farmer, .Lancaster, Oo 
ohn 1814-1852 n n 

4'-1.ewis 1843- n Pleasanton, *ebo 
s=fillis 1867- lta.nc.bma.n, Winona, Kan:i 
&~z 
6-Henry 
6-llabel 
6-.Leona 

5-John 

6-Helen 
6-Bernice 
6--Samuel 

S-Fannie 
4-Allen Eo 

1873-

1900-
l90h-
1906-
187l-
184h-

5--fSar Ao 1871-
0::Cleora 1902-1903 

$-Nellie 1876-
,-llary 1878-

4-Jacob 1846 •· 
5-P'annie 187~.,J..SJS 

Grain dealer, Pleasanton~ 
Nebo 

• • • 0 • • • • • 
Surveyor, schoolteacher, 

Lancaster, Oo 
fainter, Royalton, Oo 

• • • • • • • • • 
• • 0 • 4 0 • • • 

Farmer, Pleasantville, o. 

◄· Catherine Myers 
+ Dinah ~usselman 
..,. Ca tJie1:ine 
ct> Debra Vo 

~ Emma J~ 

--1868 
1815-1865 

(mo Pearson, Pleasanton, Neb.) 
+ Macy Co 1844-1906 

-t Amanda Jo 

(m. Bowers, Lancaster, Oo) 
(m. Beagle, Royalton, o.) 
+ Mary J. 

5-Levi Ho 1876-
5-Forest 168J
S-1'ra!ford 1886-

Merchant, Los Angeles., Cal.:. 
11ail Clerk, Pleasantville, Oo 

h..J ohn W 4:' 1848-
h-Hebecca Ad l8k9-1875 
h-Adalina 1857-1875 
h-Louisa 1853-
4-Van Buren l6J9.--18l,8 
li-Henry Jo 1840-1861 
Ii-Catherine 181.&l-

Farmer, Hebron, Oo .- Anna 

lti.lliner, Pleasantville, Oa 

• • • · • • • • • • · (nt: Wine, Pleasantville., o.) 
.5-Harvey 
5-John 
5-Henry 
5-Mari.on 
5-0llie 
5-Dallie 
,-Mason 
5-Van 
5-Bertie 
-5-~Vs.de 
5-Bessie 

h-Mary leJ7-1879 o o o • o o •• o (mo Wine, Warren, Ind~) 

)-Margaret 
J-barbara 

·5-\Yilliam 
5-John 
5-Clinton
S..Oeorge 
5-Bertie 
5-iiddie 
5-Finley 
5-Francea 
5-Douglas 
5-Nora 

1816-1893 o o •••• o •• (m. Miesse or Meisse, Noblesville,Ind 
1818-1872 ••••••••• (m. Reese) 



2-Jlartin 
)-David 1' ••• 
Ji"..Bachel • • 
b-David Martin 
h-Isaac He 
4-beor §e F-o 
5-Homer C. 

h-Elizabeth 
)-Catherine 
3-JAary lt~ 

• • • • 
l8h7 -
1839 - 1863 
1837 -- 1898 
l8hl - 1886 
1879 --
• • • • 

• • • 0 

• • • • 
Farmer 
Farmer 
Farmer 
Farmer 

• • • 

2-Jacob 
)-Peter 
Ji-Jacob 

~atberine 

• • • • • • • • • 
• • • • • • • • • 

1802 -- 1836 

}-Kary < • . • • • • • • • 

- Katy -
~ Julienne 
(:m. Downe, Lucas, Or...io) 

,-. Lavina Eo 
Lucas, Ohio 
(m. Dent) 

• nizaoetb , . 

4t- Sally 

(m. Iihinehart or Reinhart) 
4-A~Y'la 
h-David 
h-=r;lizabeth 

(mo Mast or wst) 
Ji-Elizabeth 
h-John 
4-Samuel 
h-Isaac 

2-,t\nthony: •••••• , , + ¥agdalena 

2-Barbara or Elizabeth • • • •• • (m •. J'ohn Painter 

2-Margaret • • • • • • , • (m. Miller) 
~ 

2-Magdalena or \4olly • •• • •• • (m. Isaac Hite) 

2-Catherine (m. dacob Foreman) 



2-john, Jro 
}-John III 
J-taam1el 
Ji.:Noah 
5-William Ho 
6-Hubert 1io 

· 6-Harriette 
$-Clem V c. 

6-Harold 
,-John~. 
,-Ollie 

.h-Maria 
3-Philip 
4:.AdolP!ius 
h-lla17 
4-Laura 
h-r9rank 

}-Josiah 
4-John· 
4-Jlargaret 
h-Washington 
S:Sert 

4-Josiah •. Jro 
5:Cbarles. 
5-filliam 
&.iary Eo 

5-Artie 
$-Etta 

1768 - 1836 
1809 - 1871 
1803 - 1863 
1834 - 1872 
1861-
1887 -
1892 -

Farmer, Bremen, Oo 
Celina, Ohio 
Merchant, Celina, o. 
Clothier, Celina, 0~ 

+ Mary 
.+ hebecca 
• Martha 
• ~llen 
+ Catherine m. 

1839 -
1861-

1863 - .Blacksmith, St. Marys,.,. Rachel 
Ohio 

1861-

1888 - 1902 
.1864 -
1867 - 1898 
1836 -
1812 - 1853 

Merchant, Celina, o. 
0 • • • • • • 

• • • • • • • 
Lancaster, Ohio 

180S - 1848 Farmer, Bremen, o. 
-1861 

1848 -

1879 -
18h9 -
1871-
1873 -
1896-
1875 -
1877 -

• • • • • 0 0 

Carpenter, Columbus 

1"armer, Harrisville, 
Ind. 

• • • • • • • 

e • • • • • o 

Harrisvllle, Inda 

~ Minnie 1871 -
• {mo · Bissell) 
• (m. Nickel) 

-;- Anna 

+ Mary Hillis 1861 -

(m. Lytle, Sharpeye, Oo} 
...- Carrie 

,- Mary A. 1852 -

187, -

( mo Gray, Union· City, lndo ) 



2-Conrad 
►ffi 
~ 
h-H-.igh 
h.-Mary Eo 

1780--1861 Farmer., S~re~ o. -t- Susannah Foreman 1786--l8S2 
+ Elizabet.Ji Seitz 1827--1913 1822-1900 Farner, n 

died in infancy 
n n t: 

l,...WiJJiam Ao 
h-Lewis c. 
h Addison M. 
b...tiora T. 

4--Hattie 

h-George Wo 
S:Carl 
S-:jlariz Co 

185t.a-
1856--
1858-
1861-

186)..-

1868-
1907--
1896-

6-Donald 1929-
Hndrelr J. 1825-1902 
h..J. Alexander 18.$~1902 
$-Mary- •• 0 • 

(m. Lewis Spitler) 
$-Three sons, £our daughte?S 

Fa...~r, Sycamre, Oo Single 
filjp.Jieapolis~ lfdtm.. + Ida Johnson 
Baz~cr, Delaware~ o. + Laura Matilda Kear 

(m. Ben Owen., Farrrers lawyer., llt. Vernon. o.) 
S-Four sons 

(n. c. A. BartholoIIBW) 
$-Three sons~ four daughters 

Barber, Carthage, O. t Ella Clark 

Frigidaire Co. Dayton, Oo + Grace Bartholunew 1896-
(Grace• niece of 
c. A. Bartholomew) 

Sycamore, Ohio + Ua.ry Baum 1826-1872 
• • • • • • • • t Lucy P2-ulin 
• • (m. fim. J. Baugher) 

6-tlabel • • • • Cm. tartin) 
6-Ethel • • • o (m. l{jng) 
6-Naomi 1906-1920 
6-Everett o • • • + DJa Clabaugh 
6-IZartba ••• o (m. Shafer) 

S .tda L. (m. F. Schwartz, then D. Whistler) 
$-Winnie -- MinnieJ twins died in infancy 

)-. • • • • (second marriage) • • • • • • +- Eliza Baum (Uary1s sister) 
►Peter 1812-lBSo 
,3-Woah 1817-
)-Barbara 1819--
.3-Anna 181S-1888 (m. Sazmiel Spitler lBlJ-1886 

4-Israel l83h- + Martha Bushong 
L, .. Moah 1835-- + Susanna Loehr 
4-,Lucinda l8b2-- + Paul Beyan 
It-Conrad 1838- ~ingle 
4-Eli 1839- t Uartha Ensminger 
4-Cassius l8h8- + Bina Pingle 
J.,...Samel 18Sl-- + Annetta Pt'e 
h-John H. 18S3- -.. Irene Taylor 
4-Dougl as 18.58- + Lucy l?.ader 
h-Busanna 184S-18h8 



2~onrad, cont.jnued 
)-Lucinda 1820--1907, •• tm. i\Ddr~: ,.,ont,ius 1819-1902 Sycamore, o.) 

4-B!uce -
4~lvester 1841-- +~ary Paulin 
4-viana 1842-.- (m.. Araos Kurtz) 
4-Me.rietta 1849-- single · 
4-Rachel 1846-- -(m. Robt. nudson) _ 
4~S1mon 1848~- single 
4-Rutus 1s50 .. - +Ann Knapp 
la,--<;inderella 1852 .. - _ (m. Chas. Ingerson) 
4,.-David R. 1s;5 .. - tEnrna Shafer 
4-\.,ynth.ia 1856~-1364 
Le.~hddison 11. -1867-- +Ellen Heavner -
4-0livcr H. 1866~- single 

1s12~-1ss9 •• (m. Joi1n Bope 1ao1-~1ss2 ~4Ycamore o.) 

3-G-hristena 1808-~187S •• 

4,--~lbraham 1831-- +;-:ielinda Stalters 
4--l)aniel . 1833-- +Barbare. Baum 
4 .. susannah 1834-- (m. Isaac Cortnaan) 
4,-Hary s. 1835--- (m. P-eter Baum) 
4-John 1837~-
la,-uonrad 1839--
4~erem1ah· 
l,._-Lydia 
4-Klizabeth 
4,-Eli?A J. 
4 .. A.Ddrew. 
4-.AmB.nda 
4-George 

(m. Jesse Morgan) 
4-Hoah . 
4.SUsan ••••• 
4-Mary. . • • • • • 
i.-conra.d -

+Dorothy Coon 

(m. 1'i. Cross) 

tRoxanna Ki~ 
m. Jacob Sbater) 

+Mary Freece 

(m. 1::d. Reynolcla) 
(m. H. \':aytera) 

The three liaUJlls who married into the Andrei;•! J. Bretz and 
John Bope temilies.~-ere ·siblings. 



-28- · 

2-Valentine 1770--1845 • .Ealizabeth DeFay •Jr DE:tauw 1775--lSl.8 
3-Scibn · 1196-~1873 TanMr, t~l~nore, o. & J1arry Co. ~-~ich. +Bf.lrAm.,....IJttaaa .. -, 
4:Cliristian 1821~-1867 .. Colwtbus; Ohio -r Anna J"enlcs · 
s-lonn C. 1855--- Sailor · 
5-tlary 1856~- (m. LoD{11lan) 

4,--lsaac 1826-..; .. , ~lerchant, Groton, s. n. + Ji;liza Baer 
· S-Dosia 186a-- ·:- I-iusic tee.char, Groton, s. D. S"i:Zn~. 1870- Far.oc,r, Groton, s. D. 
4-s Peter 1837.--186 3 i.;eJ..,ore I Ohio + Cordelia somers 
4~Jobn 1840--la:;62 Killed in battle duri~ Civil ~--ar 

· 4-Mary 1823 .... 1890 • • (m. l-t!yers, Cl1arlotte, ;!ich ~) 
4~Lavina 1828--1872 • • ( w.. Noah Huddle, hielmore, Ohio·) 
4•Elizabeth 1829 .. -1863 •• (lll. Robt. i·Jartin, Floo~v1lle I O.) 
4,-Fannie 1831--1866 • • ( m. \rieaver) . 
4.f'iebecca 1833---1860 •• 2ingle, ?•~elmore, Ohio. 
4,-Rachel ·1835-- . • • (m • .Absalom rJartin, Tiffin, Ohio) 

)-Catherine 1go3---l889 . (m. ;fohn Stoneburner) 

)-Christena 

3-lielen· 

4-Noah 
4-r!lizabeth • • • (m. Finsel) 
4-Levi · 
4-Cilristena 
4-l-?.ary • . • • • • (m.- Beery) 
4-Helen. • • • • {m. Hofi~n) 

S-Chas. D. 11or:rman 
4-.-Samuel 
4-Catherine 
4-J'ohn 
~..l.lelinda 

• • • • • • • (m. ..~ a.rth~:aan · or ;.·. ortru~ian) 
4•Rufus 
4-Silas 
4•Elizabeth 
4--SUra 
/+-Catherine 
4-Caroline 
4-Eimna · 
4-Clarissa 

1818--1898. • (m. ~:1erbaugher) 
4-El1zabeth 
4-·samuel 

(m. H0i>i>8D·) 



2-Valentine, continued 
j:»avld 1798--1875 Farmer,-, VanBuren • O. +Fanny Kagy 

David ~us Pennsylvan1a-born 
·4.Le\ds K. 1822-----lSJl Farmer. VanBuren, o. +Elizabeth se1tzl832 .... 1ss3 
5:Ziii • -. • . . . . . . . • • . • - (m. C. ~-.·. Hershberger• 

S.:Wilson J. 1856----
BloOlilVille , 0 • ) 

Single , r;yandot , Ohio. 
S--Ada C • 1860--- · Dressmaker. 
5-Fannie 1863-~ 

4-Abram K. 1821.---1868 
5~DH .• 18;5.--1885 
s-1aon1sano D. 18S6~ .. 

- · 5-iill ton 1.· ;- 1860---1898 
,-zora - 1s5a .... 

4~n1zabeth 1826•-

• • • • • • • (m. h .• J. Steinnetz)
Grocer, Charlotte f.1ich. +ltary Perky 1834~

Sinsle 

La1=1 and Real E stgte; iib1lene, Texas _ _ 
• • • • • • • (111. Sheilherd, Charlotte,~ 

(m. Zila Myers• Lake 
• • • • • • • d t-1 _., ' 0 e ssa 1 _f!~va., 

4-samuel 1828----1909 Farmer,1!1.lton Ctr.o. +ADna Seitz 1832--1896 
5 .. bow 1856 .... 1936 • • • • • • • +Sara Robinson. 
. 6-ffazel c. • . • • . . . _ • • . • • (m. Cowdri ch) 
. 6-Pelora • • • • • • • • • • • · (m. Roberts) 
54'}eorge A. 1860--.1938 Re.Ptist minister, Hunti~ton, lnd. 

~Augusta ~ordon 1862---
S-Frank - 1866~-1933 Farmer,1Jilton Ctr.o • .f.ltlnnie naoolii. 
6.-limii C • · Single 
6--Katie . . . ". . • • • +-1.tar.v · Kistner 

Single 
6-Cecil M. 1898 
7:tiuth • 
?-Hartin 1925•· 

S:Carolyn • • • • • • • +Hilda Ei.aglar 

8-urtin 11-.1947.. -
i.-Valentfiie 1830----1885 • • • • • • • 
s-bavld A. 18S8-- F&r!ller, Sears,~!ioh. 
6-Valentine 1886•- Dearborn, r;:tioh. 
7~Patrlc!a 1913••1938 ••••••• 

6-Frank 1888-~ 
1::aeien L. 1912•-

Redford, Jlich. 
• • • • • • • 

7--l~ 1 i. za beth 1914 ... • • • • • • • 

. . 
. . 

+Sara ADD 'illtol'd 1812--1896 
· ~ary ~• 1ss9 .... 
+Mabel Oentry 
(m. A. Bran."'Covan) 

· ·'.· Detroit_, J~ioh • 
. 8--?atricia ·- 1930 .... 

tFrances ,~ipas ~--191$ 
•~Gilber~ Olson,Detroit1 · 

111ch. ,· 
8~C3usan l94u--
8-D1ane 1943~• 
8-~een 1948--

(m. Fre.nc1s Punter, . -
Detroit·,. "'icho} 

B9'c:nt1rlev ;r. 19.38-~ .-
8-Douglas 'F-. 1942 • ..; 
8~Rob~rt Bruce1946~-



2-,,-alentine. cor.itinued 
3-l>avld, 
1+-falentipe 

;-I>av!a 
6~FraD!C 1 continued 

second marriage· ,~-1th Kate :,&119as, sister of first ,d.te. 
7--0tto H. 1920 .... 
g-lorton L. 194 3~-

7 .. Ro bt. ~·. 1923--
7-13arbar-a S. 19 30--

6-0tto 1896~-1920 
6..c1ertrude M. 1889-~ 

6--Paul V. 1894----
1~David o. 1916~-
8-&.nur-~ J. 1947 ... 
8-JSOnnie G • l9lt,8•• 

7-.Tb.os. Edi·.~. 1919~-
g.>thos .k<iw .Jr. 1946 .... 

7-lneriQn E. 1923--
. . 

?•Dorothy N. 
s~va . 
5-0rson 
6::0paI E. 

.S-Ruth 

4-Christena 

1926--
1862---1921 
1867 ... 
1894---
1870--:-

1873--
18)2-.. 

18)4-~1908 

18)8--1854 

• • • • (m. R. E • &'Di th, .Adrian, Mich. 
?--Roland 1924--
7-1·1ecta 1927 .. ., 

· 1-r~·1111s 1929~ 
St. Paul ,Minn. - Mildru,d E. Davy l~--

• ••• (m. Vernon stocker) 
8-0andace L. . 

•••• (!'!. Kenneth Holmes) 
" 

1 
• • (a. Spencer Leigh) 

• ••• ~kilda 1867-~ 
• • • • (m. Dunford) . 
• • • • (m.. Buckborough ~ Lake Odessa, 

· Mich.) 
6-LaVerne 
6•Yiverne 

Oart>9ntar 1 Lake Odessa Jlich. 
• •. .- • (m.. Noah r:lnsel, ~•iffin. o.) 

·5-Alonzo 
S-Delora 
S-Fann:Y 

•••• (m. i«rnt. ratson) 
S-Irr1in 
5•Ella 
S-Clara 

••• • (m. Da~el seitz) 
5-Four children 

,. .. J:Jarbera tr. 

la,-Fanny 
4.0eorge 1840~~1864 Died of starvatjon in ti»by -orison 



2•Valentine, continued 
3--samuel 1800----1874 Penn.--born. Far2er 1 WJ"and~t, Ohio 

tcatherine Bibler 1804-.-1888 
. .. 

1824--1889 ,, • • • (m. fhoots) 
5-t!ary (!?!. Bailey Jtorde) 

4-Andrew D. 1827 .... 1905 l'ar.aer, :.:orral, o. 
fl~ Seitz 

5 ... 0..lice • • • • (m.. Brov:n) 
6-Ettie (m. J. n. Ro~inson) 
6 .. Frank 
6-T~al,Ph 
6-Bat· . 

4~~11zabeth 1829---1912 (m. Rev. Lewie seitz) . . . . ,. . ' . . ·. 

A•An.na B. Seitz 
s-aa~ 
5.;.:g1• 
5~vtig1n1a ,-aarr 

. 5•B100lll 
· 4-P,~id D. - 1s37 .... 1922 ~qraer, Jlar.PSter, · ~10 

+Zane Coon 
-5~«,DJJr . 1860•• 
s,+.:tanto» JC. 1862..-

• • • • <•~ -Jeii:·.-Eick, 
l837-•l909 

Vet. nrg., f\a~t~e. undeJ"t~k~~. ~Vada, o. 
· ~Ione . · · 1868---

6-«oweJia 
5-Cora 
5-Rellie 

4-Mabala 

4~'18Dda 
4 llar,-_ ~. 
4•Fann1e 11. 

4-lebecca 

1899--
1866--- . • • • • ·(a. s.arts) 
1873-- Teacher, .leTa4a, -0. ._ .(m. ~•n) 
1840-~1906 •••• (m.. ~cBride, Butler~ Jlo.) 

5 -~r.~~-
184)~-1878 • • • o (a. Borton~ YlyaDdott, u. 
1s,., .... 1a5s 
1832..-.1911 •••• 

1835---1911 •• • • 

(a. lohn Brown) 
5-l'annie 

(m. Berman Baer• Morral• Ohio) 
5.Jonas 
S-Charles 
5•Bailey 
S--Frank 
5-William 
5-Kate 



2-?hilif! 

3-susannah 

1765--1848 . + Elizabeth Burdner, Burton, P'8rton or Bottner 

• • • • 

)-(second marriugeJ 

J~(th.ird marriage) . 

)-Catherine 1801-~1875 

)-Sobina 1802--1874 
(or Lavina) 

)--Mary 1808--1890 
(or Polly) 

3-Sarah 1811--1870 
(or ~lly) 

)-.J£11zabeth 1799~-1874 

For 
3•lobD 
3 .. Jaoob 
3•PhU1» ·, Jr·. 

(m. Abraham Heistand l 
1769--18)3 

4--Solom.on 1808--
4-Hary· • • • • (ni. Beagle) 
4-Levi 1816--1886 
4-John 1817~~1838 

(m. Henry i:olf') 
4-samuel 
4-El17.a • • • • (:n. Free) 

(ai. \.;illiams) 
4-Bar'd.h • • • • single 
4-Elizabeth • • • • single 
4-Margaret • • •. • (m. Daniel Huddle) 

(m. Rev. J'acob Garber, l:lc~rdshell Baptist _ .... 1890) 
4-Gideon 
4•Samuel 
4--Rebecca • • • • (m. Spitler) 

(m. (leo. Bever 1800--1869) 
4aG:1deon 
la,-Joseph 
4 .. ao1omon 
4--!~lissa 
4-sarah 
4-Adaline 
4-Amanda 
4-&unuel . 

1827---1866 
• • • • 
• • 
• • • • 
• • • • 

(m. John Pennington) 
4-SOlomon 
4-H. · Prank Pennington 
·4•Ph1lip 
4•Lavina 
4--Betsy 

• • • • 

(m. John \'"iu: · 1813•-18'?7) 
,.-Philip 
4-Eliza 
4~8W11Uel 

• • • • 

(m. Shalter) 
( m. Revert ) 
(m. Reift) 
(m. Coup) 

single 

4-Elizabeth • • • • (m. Coup) 
4-ltary • • • • (m. Ball) 
4..John, Ji-. 

(m. Peter ~pringer 1802--1867) 
4-Ph111p • • • • ~ Nisley 
4-Sarah • • • • (m. Nisley) 
4--Ann • • • • · (m. King) 
4-llary • • • • (m. ~erkey) 
4,-Catherine • • • • (m. Bartman) 
4-Rebecca • • • • (m. Jleach) 

see f 0110,~:ing ~ages 



2-~hili{' 
3-t>hilip,Jr. 
Z.-George f: • 

S::ilinnie 

1807--1874 •••• + Catherine Free 1809--1838 
18)8--1896 •••• + Mary Bllen straussl844--1926 
1866-~ • • • • (m. Rev. David Parks) 

6~ •••••• (m. Ives) 
6-Ellen •••••• (m. Ives) 
6-J'ohn 
6~Ruth • • • • •• (m. Snodgrass) 

5-Irvi!! 1870-;.. Cleveland. + Edith Shaw 
6-Nelr e 1899.... • • • • (m. Chf1S. T~ddy) 

S-Anns._ 1873--- •••• (m. J. A. zL~.u~erman, 1'i1~r1n1 o.) 
3.-(sccont~ nJarriage) . • ••• + Mary Andre 1819--184,8 
4-SOlo;aon 1843--1907 Tiffin, o. + Amanda 1846--

5-Sllas 1868--
6~arI 
6-Evelyn 

_ S-Earl 
6-Ifildred 

5-Grover 
6~velin 
·6-Ruth . 
6-ueorge 

1871t--

4--Ecbr'ard 1848---1933 • • • • + sabina S_pitler 
S-!aiQli Se~ttle 

1849--1935 

6..\i;n •• J_qvai.D 
?-Connie 
7-W.illiam 

6..Jtenrletta • • • • • • • • • (m. t:m. SChlarb, then !1!0seley) 
5•Arabella • • • • • • • • 

• • 

• (m. John Boos) 
6-Merguerite • • • • (~. Schomberg) 
6-SObina •••• (m. Devilbiss) 

• (m. Daniel· Loose, 'l'ittin.) 
6-Edtiard 
6-0ilbert 
6-Carrie • • • • • • (m. Gilbert) 
6-otto 
6-Barvey 
6-.EL11cr 

4•Ph1li~,III died in infancy 
~~tacol> 1842---1843 

3 .. ( third !Rarriage). • • • • • • • ~ Suso.nnah \:!inter 
4-.Two intarit sons 1850 and 1851 

)~John · 179Z.--1852 l1elmore, o. + Lydia Seitz 1800-.-1866 
4-Lewis 1826-- Rochester, Ind. • Catherine Bever 
5~Sen]am1n 1848-- " " t Cassandra 
6--Bertha 

S--Lucius 
6-lona 
6-Cleo 

S-Lydia 
4-Catherlne 
4-Elizabeth 
4-SUSannah
~-Barbara 

. 4--AJma 
4,-Barah 
4-.Lydi& 
4,--Rebecca 

1850-- • • • •• Ella • 

• • • • • • • • •(m. Rennals, .Argus, Ind.·) 
1828--1864 • • • •(;~1._ Rev. Henry Black, U.B.) 
1822--1848 • • • •(m. Joshua F.step or Eastep~ 
• • • • • • • • •single 
1830--1915 • • • •Single 
1821-- •••• (ai. Rev. J.P. Ynornton, u.B.) 
1824--1901 • • • .(m. John Sta\11':fer, Poplar, O.) 
1831---1901 • • • .(m. Parts, Richif.l>od• 0.) 
1832--1908 •••• (m. Hiram ·:elch. Salinaville, o.) 



2-?hlli' 
3 .. Jaco 

/+-Caroline 

4--SOvena 

1795--1866 Seneca Co., o •. 
4 Philadel~ia Wolr 1795--1889 

• • • • • • • (m. Abel T. Norris) 
5-Albert 
S-cTerome 
S~~1lliam 
5-Anna 
5-Laura 

• • • • (m. ;rust) 
• • • • (m. Forrest) 

• • • • •• • (m. HoltzJ 
s-norence • • • 

.. 
• (m. Sn1ve1y) 

5-Theodore 
1824-- • • •(m. Geo. Black 1824-- ) 

S-Ch3rles 1847-- Lake Odessa, -.~ich. 
5-Jacob 1849--
5-Alonzo 1850--1906 
5-dasper 1852--
5•W1111a~ 1854--
S-.Ardella 1856-- ( m. Ward) 
5-Ae;nes 1858-- (!11. Augustine) 
5~Zoslin 1859--

4-Christer.a 1828-- Tr:in of Oha-q. J; _tlhraim 

lt-Je!d.na 

4•AD$11ese 

4,--&.!nuel 

(11. Geor6-e J'acobs) 
;--Reed 
s--su.-!mer 

• • • • • • • (;-n. Sherman Lee) 
S-Hazel 
5-lacob 

·S-Avery 
5-Rasooe 

• • • • • •_ •(m. Ru~sell Hanby Bever) 
S..Robert 
Sat!ltirtnie Jo .. • • • • (m. several tiniea) 
5-Ral!)h · 
5-Earl 
S--V1ola 
6-Ifary 
6-Russell 

1830--1903 Battle Cree::, .~..:ich. 
+ A:11el1a Lind 

• • • • (1ri. Shade) 
• • • • (~. ~;cddle) 

5-lnf ~nt death· 
S..Parley (ado~ted) 
5-larcucrite (adogted) 

4-Aaron ;r. 4-l)-1R36-- abt. 19;16 . , + '.B!itna Cha ~~berla111 
S-Bertha 1866-- •1•eacher I Oakland, Calif. 
S-EI!ene 
s-C Ut"ord l~--

4-cliarles •~'8--190c. t 11 1 __ ...... ,, ~e o _ Ql";_ ~ ~ 



ft-Chas. Ephraim 
- ,-7-TIJ2-g-·_7 _~6-l 905 

S-Oliver Joseph . 
9-·ll-1854--3-27-1924 

6-J Harlen 9-2-18$2 --
7-Rudotl· C. 7-12-.1914 ---
8-Peter · 9-24-1936 --
8-iilchttel 6-2~1938 --
s-t-·endy 8-18-1944 --

7--Rhodn Ir·one 11-24-1917 .. -

6--Bina lclle 9 9-l.7-1884 ---

6-r,rnest C. 10-11-1895--

7-.t::lisabeth J. g .. 24.1920-.. 

6- second iaar1·i~e 
?~ar~ar~t ~. 6 .. 28--19;24--

7-.J"ohanna E. 3-5-1926 a».-

7-0llver Jobn 8~9-1927 ·· ~~ 
6--llarguerite L. 3-20-1898 ~-

+ f;;li:z..abtSth Georce 
2-2-ld33--9~25~1887 

+. P~oda hiario Hov-:lett 
l~JO-l859--B-20-1G20 

+ Fanny Belle Challis 
+ Emilie I'ermicr 

(m. James K. Riley) 
8-Richt-1rd 
8--Terrill 

( ;n. Rev. Levi Good1;.:1n) 
7~Isubel 
7-Ca1~1ton 

+ Vivian Tr-onchr?tti 
(mo Frank E3chreiber) 

7-loyce 
7-r:rargurct 

.+ ·~~ather tfakef1e1d 
4~21-1897~~9~8-1Q20 

( :a. Z. 1:. Hostetter) 
8-Sarah E. 
8-Suzanne 

_., Ellen ?utna,i 
(.zu. E. T. Baker) 

8-?~!ichael H. 
8--Peter r> 

8-5-1881 --
7-16-lQlJ --

9-20-1910 --
12 .. 25-1944--
6-18--194-8· ---
12-2)-1882--
5 .. 2s .. 1q17 4a-
1-11-192i. .... 
11-15--19?,4.-~ 

4-7-1929 _ _. 
7-2-19~ -~ 

6~?-1920 --
11--17-194)--
12-10-194.7--
6-.1•1894 ._ _ 
7 .. 31 .. 1917 ~-
9 .. 3-1946 .... 
12-3-1q48 --

8-Tv,in brother, died 
(m. R. s. Piskoty) 

et birth 

+ Joan Hughes 
(II. Guy VrO!DB.D) 

7-Farbara 
(m. Lester Yarger) 

7-Virgini~ 
(m. Harold rr~inard) 

7.-J::.mes 

4--6-1925 --
10-1-1929 --
8-12-1897 --
12-.2S•l916--.. 
10-7-1915 --
S-1)~1926 .... 
2-20-1927 ... 
8-13-1932 ... 



4-Chaso ~~11£~.!!!;, continued 
5-.trr~nklin ;_r. 

I 7 .. 3-1861--7-19-1943 
6-Lelah 

9-23-1891--10-18-1941 

6-J G~rald 
?--Beverly hnn 
7-i·.;~ttrylin sue 

5-Chas. \\iesley 
6 .. B~hra_µii Ross 
6-•1•ne l:na 
6..J:tiar jorie 
6-).ave ... 

5-7ara Ann 

6-11-1903 --
11-21-1932~-
5-2-1939 --
1-12~1875 ---
1898--1899 
9-2-1902 ~-
1-13-1905 .. .. 
9-28-1909 .. .. 

. 12-19~1855--2-17-19)8 

5-Lettie Alice 7-31-1863 ~~ 

5-?hila Jane 1859--1859 
5-Catherine ~~111and.a 1865••1867 
s-eora 1867--1868 
S-~,elt.b.a ''er:nelial869-~1888 

t m. Jaso~r ::t·or:O\Y) 
7-t-:icha.rd 
7-Veryl 

~ ?earl Ha7.,el 

+· .Alice Hogue 

(m. Carl .lDdf;rsonl_ 
1--~endra Faye 
7-,Tohn B. 

(:n. n.eo. iiuddle ) 
7-ll-1859--1-17-1915 

1865--1944 

1893--
8--21-1914 ., .. 
12-21-1916--
ll-13-lf:J07---

2-12 .. 1874 .,_ 

18a8.a-l947 

2-5-1Q02 .... 
7--26-1940 --
1-11-1942 --

6-Leon 8-5-1888 ~-
6-Elsie (m.. H. ~. gy:e~t) 8-10-1892 -~ 

(ra. \~m. Curtis J 
4-24-1858--9-24 .. J.944 

6-Gaylia ( ?ll.Al 1 ison Tolles )10~16-1889--
6-Herold tEl.Ea Walters 7-27-1895 -• 
6-Voight ,r-ret.·tie ""-Jiller 2-5-1899 .... 
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Pro1)inq_uity v1ns a l~rge factor in selection of ~1a.tes in the 
Si,)arsely ~ettled country o lluddle s, Kagys, Bartholano,7s, · Penningtons • 
Foremans, l1in•::s,·SJ_-iitlers, ~'ioli's, Bau::.lS, Bevers.and Seitzes ~rried 
Bretz r;irla or. 1,·.~ero rJarricd lly Bretz boys·o · There i.trere seven Bretz
seitz -~riages • ~ll occurrin2. amon~; the third end fourth Bretz 
~.ener;;:.tions. Tl1e earliest kn.mm Seitz ,nms ;roh!!.nnen, (1840-1793) VJD.o 
entered .1i.:i1erica in 1764 1 co-11~ tro~.1 Bc.viiria vrlth v:-;fe, Katherine 
(Diehl) o.nd a be.be in arm.a, Le,1is. lohanncs settled in Yor1< Co., Pa., 
just across tl1e Susquehanna fro;n Lanc:J gtcr Coo i\. C::ttholic 1n Bavaria, 
he bee:.: .Jte a :?rotestant in A,.'11.erica o Lev-ris • the only non recorded, 
cirae to J.i'airti-eld Coo ·oh10· ,~:1th four sisters dttri~ the sttme decade 
that &a\7 J:1h·n I~ret·z·_nnd tnmily move t·;'"esto ~'!O of tl1c~e ni~tcrs had 
descendants !-~ho tnrried into Bretz- f~-riilies o The neven :ciarriages noted 
,;ere all amo~ Lev1is' children and grendchildrcn. i'he outstanding i'ron49 

tier family tm0Jl[; the Seitzes W!1~ sired by Benjanlin Huddle o He married 
Aillla (1805-- ) , a daughter of Levriso They hod no l~ns thtin 18 
children. tour died yotll16 1 ei~~ht 11v~<l past the 80-yef'.r milestone• 
~ive llved i!ast 90 r~nd one, (dyirJi.~ in 19L.5) \7an 102 years old. Seitzes. 
8!; t:ell as 1.;retzeo. mov(:~ fro:a Fuirtield Count~, into northern Ohio, 
~:here most of this 1n~ermarryi?lb occurredo 

?HILn> BRF!TZ 

Three or the so)ls o:r John failed to stay i.n Fairfield County 
tor the remainder ot their 11 ves o Yieldlllf:~ to the ltlre of nevrly 
opened .rarmi~ lands in the northern part of Ohio, Philip was the 
first to rnove ( in 1822 to Se11eco Co • ) follo~~·:ed tw ?Tila.r-t,in ( in 1825 1 to 
Richland Co.) t..nd then by Conrad (1:~34-, to.;· ye.ndot Coo). Accord!~~ to 
R. F. Pennincton, (a grandson ot Phili~ by hi~ dr..:~_hter 1 !.fary), ti,UO 
ha.s astiduousl:v collect· .. ~d the scatterf:d orr,~1 inf -,r.=1ation beariDG on 
the l11story of tile John Bretz fr=mil:r, ~1.lif; brot1:2:ht l!is f3milv i71th 
hi;u to ;Joneca County. Ito is nr~ id to h=!:Ve 1lrou~:ht ti.·-10 snd<1lo l)t!gs full 
of sllvt:r dollars !:nd '. 1th this, to ho.ve ~ttrchns·ed 1500 acres tra.'U 
the lt'erlerul Govern:4ent for ~..:2000. He gave a quarter section to each 
of his nine children, exce~t Catherine. Her husband, Rev. Jecob 
Garber, asked for 80 acres dnd- ~100 cnsh 1 Philip thu~ ke~t 160 acres. 
Penni~;;ton be.liev~::.d that Philii, married t,'!ice hut v:us uncert~in 
\7hat children ,:ere born of eacl1 ,,ifeo lie trn~ inclined to th1n'•: that 
the first ,;ife died ear.l~r, tlnd that nll tl1e children ,·:P.T'e off.'~~~ring 
from. the second union •. l1hjlip built the old ho1·af.?Stcr.'d in 18-47 1 ,·men 
he·w:: .. ~ 82, a year bci'ore _his denth. It stood, until 1942, near 
Honey Crce;k 1 half a Jlile east ot U{~l.Iaoreo He is buried r-~t the stone 
Church or United Brethren Chapel, built on ~;nrt of the old ho~nestea.d~_ 
on the bt:!nks of Honey_CrGE!ko Philii', as rec::lled by 7-'f=nnin ton, \"ms 
ttt.·,11 and stately'1

0 PenniIJL.ton v:9s but e boy of siY. et the ti·ne, but 
he reculls that Phili~ had a full he==!d of hair r:'!nd parted it in the 
middle • . ConsideriDL that tlll ot ;::'hili~'s direct der~c,··ndnnts in 
the Jncob-E.2hrai1?1.-0liver-Harlen line bec~111e bald· fniTlY earl v, this 
full head ot hair may nave been a wig. ~=-o generations later 
ls .. hrc.11:rl altiriys wore 8 t'lig -r:ilc~n he :. ·ent to ·church. ?ennin-·tonls 
notice 1:as ':attracted to the oltl !~1an bee-. us·e he peeled t.n r.". _.; )le for 
the bo~", toki~: the p~eling otf in one co-:~1~letc ;,iece. 



.Anna Seitz (srand-dnUghter or Sa.1J1Uel, s?n of 'talentine) 
quotes her 1'-ather Lev1is Seitz as authority -£or the foll01t1ing. "Uncle 
Phili.P was not:::d for his honesty. At · one t~e, he . had e. fine cow 
\\ilich .a neigilbor "tr-unted to buy. 1'he neigh~r offered.a good ,t)rice 

4 

:for it,• nNott, said Uncle ·f.)"i..iili.P J . "She isn't v-rorth 'that ra.uch • I 111 
take only·" ( Mu!Ji·Dt"'; ii lOl·:er i'rice • . 

The records: ot se·neca. Cotm.ty land trana&.ctions sh~- that 
?hili.P ~urchased 1200 acres in ditter~nt parc:::ls at interv~·-ls from. 
1821 to .1829. This ~ee,n.s to indicate· that the tamil:-1 did not all 
go to~ether _to seneca co. Philip was S6 ~nen he hout;ht the first 
UD1t, and 64 men he COL4.iJlett~d the iJUrcha~es. The rec·ora.s also 
shc;,-v{ purchases of land, duri~: thet so.me interval, by David 6.nd 
John .t:.ret-zt sons of Volentine, neihev.·s o:r ;lhilip. No other BretS3S 
are noted auring this interval • 

.Ph111_p's purchases were as follows· 

SE l/2 sec. 4, r~den Twp. Aug. 20, 1821 
SB 1/4 sec. 23,. " .'t . . " · 22, " 

. E. 1/2 ot I& 1/4 sec •. ~. Eden Twp. AUc;. 22 1 1821 
RW·l/4 sec. 21, Hloom'Twp. " 27, 1821 
W 1/2 o~ &: 1/4 sec • 2~ • .Bloom Trip. Aug. 27 • 1821 
Sil 1/4 sec • 2S, E·den i\jp. le.n... 4, 1822 · 
ii 1/2 o~ SE 1/4 sec. 30, Bloom 'l'vrp. w~rch 4, 1~5 
i 1z2 of SI 1Z4 sec. 39, " n hly 26, 1826 
W 1/2 ot SW 1~4 sec. 30 • " " Aug. 16, 1828 
a 1/4, sec. 31, JJloom. fip. June l; 1829 . 

David' a purchases 1t18re as flollows 

~ 1/2 of NW 1/lt sec. 31, Bloom 'hll• -i~1ay 23, 1827 
W 1/2 ot Sii 1/4 sec. 31, " •- Nov. 3, 1829 

John's _purchase was as follov1s 

v; 1/2 of NE 1/1+ sec. 11, Eden T\'lp. Aug. 20, 1821 

Phili.l? was ttmoDt; the very first.to enter Seneca County as an 
agriculturalist, tor the first sale of far:m land in the o~unty was 
1D 1819. hdan was the ·first to\\'llshi_p to have· settlement. su:rve:, 
into sections occured · in 1820 and ~e tcw:ru-Jiip ~~~ nemed 1---or its 
r&'118rkably fertile soil. Honey Creek has trenched about SO feet 
into the ground moraine surface ot .the tOfmship. .1;elmore Rs named 
tor Honey Creek. 4.ihe townsh:tp v:~s organized the year 1t·l78.S surveyed. 
l'h111.a) bretz is n~11ed · E~m.t,n~--- the :first . settlers co:?11ng there after the 
sales o..,ened in 1821. . 

. . 

Townsh1.t> trustees included ·the following -rretzes, 

Jonn T. B~tz,. one ot fotu- trustees 
John Bretz· 

" " ·Philip. Bretz 
tt " 

lohn Br(}tZ 
P. Bretz 



The t,ownsbi~ had 819 inhabitsn~~ by 1830 and Melmore contained 25~ 
.P&O.Plf.,; in 181+7. Among e~t:r.i:)r-ising citizens listed ~or Eden Town~hip 
in 1847 Viere John Bretz and .Philip Bretz. it was in this_ year th
Phili~ built the ston{; h~us~ oil H,'Jney Cre~k, Were the 1881 re-union 
was held. Isaac Bretz and A. K. Bretz vrere subscribe1--s -to But'tertield's · 
History of Seneca County, publish-~d in 1847. Isaac· was ~ son or J9ohn 1 
son or v .;1lentine. ..:~. K. ma:v be a mis print, :referri~ to Andrew 1. ·• 
son of Oor:rad rJio is listed in the 1;retz Register as livi14~ 1n ~1'0a-
ll.Ore • a te·:r ;;{1es fron, 11e1Tt10re. Jacob l;retz wan 11 sted as a settler 
on Honey Creek in 182). This -was Jacob, .son or Philip. A Charles -
Bretz lived near Roc!cy- Cre~:k in 1821 and a Charles Bretz 1:tas listed as 
a ~perous fa~1er in e Seneca Co. history in 1840. In nsl ther case · 
can this name beloDt to John's :temily._ 

Early conditi<>ns 1n Seneca County duplicated those encountered 
20 years earlie1-- in Fairfield County. Ho1tses were built of logs. 
roots t;~·ere .made ot split logs ,.~th a :..utter het!ed on the upt~ed 
tlat side ot the und{:r tier. 'r.ne upper tier covered thE: cl'acks of 
the lo~er· and had the GADJ1circular. ·surfaces Upl)ermost, the edges 
thus resting on the verge or the gutters 1D the lo~r tier. Floors 
and doors ?rere made ot puncheon staves. Fire1>laces ~re constructed 
ot clay :iuxe4-~~th mn.qll twigs; chi~eys of ~i:os!·1ed stio1\'.Se •Raisin€s" 
,:ere held for the erection of thes~ cabins. t~ 111111€ helg was secured 
1,y· a 11bera1 supply of \Siskey~ "Temperance raisings" gradually 
4evelo..,ed because of the evils or-·tue usual affair. 

•. '. : 

VJolves ·t:ere plentitu1·· in th~·-~oun~ 1n the early daya; 
1l1t.=.hts •re descrlht::~d as hideous ~:1.th their howls. They were 
pbrt1oularly·v1c1ous on the· east si~e of sandusky,RiTP.r where 
Ph1111' :11ade his land purchases. -· 

. . , . 
. ' 

!he kno'1D S118D ot activ-1~:, o~ that e_ccentric sweden~rgian, 
aao11nn7 Appleseed! (1801-lSla,7), almoa~ e:xaotly covers th,e Ohio hlaW17 
ot John and Phil. ~ Bretz, ·and soaie ·ot the counties. ~ceiv~ng his 
atten~ion, (.LickiD& ,~ ·Rich:land, e4to • ) i r.ere close· to :the · OC)U..Y!try ot . 
these··r•Tetzes.. Alb"ays on ··the aove and everyt!here welcailed 'h,,' the 
sett-le~, .;Johm.iJ' might have os .-n lr~--iwn, and must h&ve -~f:--D ;~n-~·r'll-.ot, 
by s0111e of ~ohl'l's sons. · · . . . 

Bo soldiers l ith tht ·nf1L118 Bretz are listed from Seneoh Co~ 
cluri~ the c·1v11 har. · 

altho~ life unde1· these frontier cond~t1:,ns t,.~s hard, -
leisure t.-as non-existent, comforts ,•.,ere few end culture ,·,lls 11rii1 ted 
to t~e Lutheran or the Un~ted Brethren church, these tore'bears ~re 
not driven trom. ?enns:vlvania to Ohio nor trom Fe.irtield~to ~eneoa 
County' by economic, religious or political pressure as v:ern the 
tmr'ligrant Germ:..?DS a generation or t~\:-o earlier. ·nhilip c!!l!le well-
heelecl and ,Played ttie .. part ot an affluent ilatriarch in settibe up 
his ott•a~r1Dt£. on th,ir own tams. The . reason for these· t'lOves oail 
be only that these j:leople so11(;ht the opportunities a ne,\'lY opened 
land ottered, and dtd·not greatly 41sl1lce the sL,i.9le, rugged lite 
reauirecl. · 



Cemetery Becords i'roni Seneca. Marion and ·\rr~dot c~-~~ies, Ohio 

"Old Bretz Graveyard" near Sycamore, Ohi~ 

Conrad Bretz 
· died Jan. 29, 1861 

aged 80 years, 9 m.ont.hs ancl 23 days 

(Born in 1780 1 · this is the grave or Conrad, son oi' John) 

S11san, ,Me of Conrad Bretz 
· died Jan. 18, 1852 

agetl 65 years, 2 :;.-:ionths, · 2 days 

Cemetery 3 miles southea.st of Tiffin, Seneca Co. 
NS corner of .secti=)D I+ 

In me111ory o-r 
lacob \1olf 

died March 2, 1834 
aged 68 years, 

(Born 1766J 
2 months and S days 

In aemory ot 
Christena c. 

wife ot Jacob \\: olt 
died Oct. 13, 1849 

aged 38 year~. 
(Born 1761) 

6 months 

Iaaao Woll -
died Se~t• 2S, 1857 . 

aged 35 years, 10 months, 21 days 

Prudence, ,~1~e of Isaac Wolf · 
died May 9, 1854 

as~d 25 ~s., 11 mos., 11 days 

Corgoral J. J. Violfe 
Co. G 1 )rd Ohio Cevnlry 

John \ioU _ 
died Jan. 28, 1858 

aged 79 years, 17 ds.ys 
(Born 1779) 

Jlu7'A. . . 
w-lfe ot i,ieshaoh Wolfe 

died Zan.. 2 1 l!lt,9 
aged 28 :,,rs • , 9 1!108. , 27 days 

iaaes rolt 
41e4 se.-,. lit, 1869 

age4 6'e, years, 11 !IOntha, 9 4aya 
1hfi1tA A'rA undoubtedl v relativ, .. s ot ?hUadelohia r·oit. w1te ·ot laool> 



Grand P1~irie Ce~l?tery I R:}C.},y Fork Ba_pt~st ChurclJ 
Marion Co. Near J~rion. Jct. 23 and 221 

Collected by .~··rnest, and Ellen Bretz 

Samuel Bretz 
. dled lipri1 30, 1874 

aged 73 yrs. , 8 ]:10S. , 2 days 

(Born-1800, he ~es a son of V2lentine) 

Catherine, t:Me (of Samuel, maiden nt=une Bibler) 
died Jan 22, 1888 

aged 88 yrs • , 8 ~lOS. , 2 days 

Andre,\'· D • Bratz 
born hlnrcli ; , 1827 

died 9, 1905 
(He w~s a son of Samuel, son of Valentine.) 

Mary, ~\·itc -(of J'-.D•, 1:1aiden n;,me Seitz) 
born Oct. 5, 1830 

died Aug. 18, 1912 

lane Ann liretz 
born Nov. 7, 1837 

died May 12, 1909 
(No~ in "Re6ister") 

David s. (Bretz? No name on stone. ) 

Barbara 

born Dec. 30, 1837 
died April 6, 1922 

(Samuel, zon of Valentine had =:, son David s.) 

Cemetery three !itiles east, or 1i::e1morc, 8cneca Co. 
N.5~ corner ot section 30 

· wife o~ John Bretz 
c}ied Nov. 28, 1860 

(She was the vdte of John, son of Valentine) 

Rebecca I\i. 
daughter of ;r. and B. Bretz, died Oct. 2, 1860 

Simon P. 
son o'f J.. end B. Bretz 

died May lS, 1863 
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Lewis 1!. Bretz . 
died Aug. 11 , 1871 . . 

. aged 4,8 yrs. , 3 ;110s • , 7 days 

(He 1uas i: eon or David, son of. Ve.lentine.) 
(Le:·-:·is K. in l;retz Register) 

.Elizabeth (.maiden Dc)l'D.8 :··as Seitz) 
wif'e or 1,. K. Bretz 

died Dec. 19, 1ssg 
agee. 61 yrs. 1 5 mos. , 19 days 

.bl1 Bretz 
died.1?ay 6, •1900 

. aeed 77 yrs • , 7 aos • , 7 days 

(He ,,as s son of Conrt;.d) 

Eli221beth, his .i ife (t'"ife of Eli~· ms.iden name ,~!e~ scitz) 

\, 11 liam A. Bretz 
· 1854 -- 1928 

. . 

(Be i;as a son of i;l1, son of Conrs.dJ 

Alvin J·. · 
son of 1\aron and },liz:-i Seitz 

died May 10, 1890 
_ .. . . .. aged 21 yrs., 7 mos., 3 days 

(A nephet:t of Eli~be~-, · t.:ife ~:r_ El~) 

·united Brethren Cha_p81 Ce1neter~.,. on Philip Bretz ftir.!!i, 
east of ?4~lmore, S.eneca County · 

This cemetery \"lc1s Tl~eful.1~,··neglected; :fn 1928., ~ny stones 
had fallen~ sarae fallen oni:10 may heve 1,een concealed in thf-• tt:Df'.le · -· 
ot .. VeGetation. Later intormati 1n 1s that thir; conditi•::>n has been 
corrected, _ 

Phili.l' :Bretz 
· d1~d March. 27, 1848 

_.. aged 83 years 

(This 1s· the . grave o'f Philip• son' of. Joh·n) 

Philip• Bretz .· -
·. ' died April i6:1-~--1874 

· aged 67 years, 1 ~o. , 28 days 

(.Born_, in 1807, ~e: Tia~s r.,i~l~p·• Jr .• J 



Catherine. 
wife or Philip Bretz 

died :i!ay 1$1 18)8 
aged 28 yrs., 7 ~os. 1 2 days 

(First 1;-.:ife of ;1hillr .Tr., lllai.dcn name v:as r-ree) 

o:f :,hilip r1retz 
il ; ('~~ ., -., .. ~ ~ , S<I~ ~ • --~ ... .... ..,-:: ........ c,,, ! .,,,. ,a, .... _,~ , .• 

aged 28 ~rrs., 7 ~os., 12 days 

(Second \·;ife or _;,hili.t> :rr., maiden na:z10 v:ns Andre) 

184J 
aged 9 ::ios., 17 d&vs . 

Infant son 01 P. f~nd. :.3. Bretz 
died ~lDo 6, 1850 

Inf.ant son of P. und s. Bretz 
di~d Nov. lb, 18;1 

Jonn Bretz 
ditjU J°Ul).:- 24, 1852 

ae~ed 57 yrs. , 9 .:1ontas, 10. days 
fft) ,· .. tis the fu.thcr. of .16 children, 
S sons and 11 daughters 

(Born in 1794, he was a son or Pbil1~.) 

L:vd1a. v1ife of John Br~tz (;naiden na,ne Yins Seitz) 
died Oct~ 28, 1866 

afed 66 ~rrs., 7 ~os., and 25 days 

Elizabeth, wife of 
Joshua Easteg and dau£hter 

of~. and L. Bret?. 
diod r·eb. 21, 184.g 

a.p,ed 2r ,rrs • , l mo. , 18 
da~t 

Noall, s,)n of ;r. and L. Bretz 
d.it::d Oct. 29, 1823 

lm~a.rit sen of' J .. end L. Bretz 
di'ed 

Jonn& son of J. and L~ Bretz . . " 

aged 8 ~os., 12 de~s 

T, r.) h 
t· .., .., ,, 

1841 
ag£;d 3 ,,rs., 2~ o.sys 

Qi.ed. Septo. 27, .1R27 . 
aacd ... . r! :vrs • 



·"· N<··ah Seitz 22 186,: 1 OS 7 da:vs ft3a....-v, ~Tife OJ. .• died A'" or. t J 6 l ~ • t .. 
-......,. ,.. & aged 5 yrs. 

1 

George Beve~rn Marc11 26, 18~ied se.vt • 26, 1869 69 JJTS •' 6 mos• 

aced 

Se bina, ;;:U'e 
O 

z,:; • died Oct. I agnd 71 yrs • , t n··o Dever 19 1874 10 nos., 4 days 

d~~ter of ~hili~) 
(a d Sebina r~ver son or r,.eo • an 

Solo.aion BeveDr, 28 1866 . J .:-.•tos., 8 de.ya 12"2 Re.c:. • o.v .I. died ec. ! .. _:.··ed ~9 ~-~s •, ... Co JC ,,;, c 
~ ~ ;.:t}miJer o~ • • 

(G .A .R •. t 8€ ---~ 1 On ,·•r&ve in June • 1930) 

Sol 11

-on hove~ 8 1882 nths o:-. died Jlay- • aged 82 yrs• , 10 mo 

brother ot Geo• never) (A.,~ently u 

, lomon Bever l'· 1863 6 25 .days i.l'ie.ria • Wite or ~o died Se .,.,t • ~ • v.ccd 5 5 :vrs. , i1os • • 

of Solo:a.on T ever 1897 
1' 11~ 00th • wite died ?,1ay ll, aged 75 '!Trs • • 20 driys 

John \{ax .. 3 1813 l897 24 days 
}J\.rn ;,,e j/t • J. , died Dec • 7' '~ s 2 ?1\0S • • 
.,.,, aced s .. yr ·• 

John Via:x: . 811 
;,jr,..rah • ;. it'e o-r born Maren 17 ,dl1· ed Fe !-. • 26 ' 1880 , ,.. 11 '!10S • • 9 day!·• 

e -f:Od 6 ,~ yr·-· • • 



Jacob 1'retz 

Gravestone inscriptions in Fish Ce~tor~, 
~evtr i<ochester, Cra,vtord Uo. • Ohio 

1866 
71 yrs. 

(This is the gr3ve of Jacob, son of Philip, :rather of Eohrailn) 

Philo Bretz 
May 1, 1889 

94- yrs., 21 driys 

(She "98s the ,vife of Jacob, son of Philip) 

Identifications of-the Bretzes end Bretz ¥'ives 
buried in the u. B. Chapel c~metorv 

Philip• son ot 1nhn and t'~·:-o of his ~ons Philip lr. and 
John arc buried here. Prom da'ta in the Philin, Jr. f&.!Ul? bible, 
re ported by Grace .1. v11te of ~arr,-.1 son of rc,eor~e , a.nd by Aaron I son 
ot Jacob, son of .rn111p, "'hilip -tr. was married three ti,es. 
Catherine .ltree ,-:;!s hi_s f~rst ,11.re, Nary Andre his ~eeond, and 
SUS8nnah Winter his third. 'l'he first t~·-o ~rive~ art"! buried here. 

4 

The 9-rt.10nths old 1acob ,T.1s l~nry'~ child, the t~~o in~~nts vie-re }\~rn to 
~~sennah. L:vdia v1as ;rohn:'s ,·.1.fc an~ th~ fo11r chil<1ren of J. end 
L. Bretz oro pc~·rt of their large fa~il~. The he~d~t011e ~~t 
of John's fathering 16 children blandlv iPnore~ the ll8rt Lirdia 
played and the 1111~1licntion o'f thos~ i.n-r~nt ~ntl P.Arlv chi.ldhood 
deaths. 
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Bl?.ETZ PHOTOGRlirtlS 

A groui> .r!hotoi:ra;;h of tho ~irst Bretz rcrtnion, l1eld in 1887 
on ·the Phili~ Bretz :f'r~ r;ear liel~re • '";as s1.1bmitted to H. F. "!'enning
ton, Allen Bretz r1nd An11a Seitz al;o~t 1913 for identification of 
individuals 1n the t:rouJ of m.oro than 200 Brctzes and relatives. 
'fnree c1~ndsons of Jolin Bretz and e1r~ht Greet ~r[lndsons \"!ere identi
fied, plus 83 other people • All these are located by num~rs ~:,enned 
on the copy ot this t>hotoE;ra_ph m~med bv ;r Harlen Bretz. V!hen J.lelmore 
was vinited in 1937, just ha.lf a c0ntu.r"' later• there t·"ere no Bretzes 
livin~ there or in the vicinitY. -~._... ., I 

The 11st of· identified persons in the photof;raph is as follows: 

l. and 22. Mr. and Nrs. Geo. Herschoorger. She was Ella, a 

76. 
;o. 
61. 
21. 

of Lewis K. , son of David. 
Catherine (Bibler), wife of Samuel, son o:r Valentine. 
and 46 or 80 •. Iavid. son or cbove sru11uel and \~ire. 
stanton, son of above David. 
and 28. Rev. Lewis Seitz and v1ite. She vms & dnUc;hter ot 
Samuel, son ot Valentine. 

4 1 17 1 18 • 87, 68, 69 and 71. DalJGhtcrs of Le1~1is seitz. 18 is 
Anna B. se1tz. 

6S. 
4.e. 

s. 
6. 
s. 

10. 
64,. 
79. 
ll. 
15, 

19. ,.7. 
51. 

16. 
20. 

21. 
24, 
29 
)1 

52 

39. 

41 

Bloom Seitz, son ot Le1.71s Seitz. 
and 49. I>o.niel Sei-tz and vrife. She was Barb~, c d~:w~rhter 
of Dnvid, son of Valentine. 
Margaret Miesse (Meisse), daughter of Henry • 
and 7. Mr. and Jars. Allen E. Bretz. 
and 9. llr. and Hrs. 4obD VI• Bretz, he a con ot John, son of Henry. 
Andrew 1. Bretz, son o~ Conracl. 
Eli Bretz, son or Cor~ad. 
Battie Bartholome,, 1 daughter of Eli. . 
Charles Black. A son ot sovena, da~hter or Jac~!t son of' ;Jb111p. 
12, 13, and 140 Oliver, a son ot Chas. Ej;,hre.1~ . Rhoda 
Bretz, ~::-1th Harlen and Bina. · 
Samuel Garber. 
.Rev. 1aoob Garber, son-in-lm:: of P~·1i.lip. 
AndrelV D. Bretz, son of Samuel, son of Valentine. 76 is his 
~ther. . 
Mrs. Alice HrOim, da"1i;hter of AndreY; D. 
:E'onnie Bretz Stoin··:1etz1 daughter or Le,vio x. frretz. 22 1s her 
sister. 
Ada Bretz. 

2S and 26. · E~ward • son. or Ph1.li9, Jr., ,:rife a.nd dt, upJiter. 
and 30. George F o Bretz, son of Philip..L_ J'ro, and ,•fife. 

to 38. · Daniel Loose, vrite and femilYo .:>ne T:as Srirt~.h, a 
daughter of Philip, Jr. :· · . 
and S3 or ?80 Noah stone burner and ,r~ite o His mother v1as 
C~therine 1 a daU{hter of Valen~in6, son of dOhn. 
.r.;trs. Baile:t." Horde~ She ,vas lirr·,, de.w~hter of Anna, deuc..hter 
of Smnuel·. 
to 4 3. Bev. Parks,& viifEl and de Ui..:h ter. She vrus fl. d~.u.: .h ter 
9t Georc:e, son of J.~111;.> 1 J'ro 



440 Mrso Mary &11,._ 3.. d~,UL.htcr or Scr~h, a dLtl(_~ter of. Philipo 
450 Chaso E_phrairn. J:Jretzo lS 1s his son. 
11. Philadel.t>hi~ \iolt, -rdfe of Jc.cob, mother of Ephraim. 
54.. · and 55. Josel}h Reitt and wife. She was Adeiine, daughter 

of Philip. . 
S8o and S9o Mr. and wa,so ~ewis~ She was a deughter of Noah 

Stone burner o 

60. ;:!lizabeth S~r~er, o dr.u@lter of ?h111p. 
620 l\ir:.:.. Noah Einscl. She Tias M€iry, a dau.a:hter of David 1 son 

of V t!J..entine Jr o 
66. l!"itt ie. bro,m ~binaon I a d~ughter of Alice, da~;hter of Samuel o 

72. Ella· Watson Knoke. 
73. Almir-c.1 Stauffer. 
11+. Kate Baue·ro 
75. -Irvi~, son o~ George F. , soT£ of Philip, Jr. 
82. and 84 Sanuol, son of David, son of Valentine nnd ~ U'e. 
81. Mrs. Rebecca La.er, daughter of Ssnucl, son of V·1lentine. 
83. .Jonas j~er, son or ftebecca, daughter of Samuel, son o:r Valentine. 
87. Ira Baer. 
90. Mrs. John Baer. 
85 o and 89. Mr. and Mrs. Homer Huddle. 
91. Chas• Huddle o 

9i.. John .Huddle o 

86. ancl 63. la,; and Mrs. ~;ta. \'latson. She r.as e douchter of David. 
son ot Valentine. 

88. Fr-11nJc browne. 
92. Ross Bever. 
93.· Earl ·Bever ~1 son ot i1naliese, de.u£::hter ot Jacob. 
95. John \::ax, jro Ilis father married Sarah, daughter ot !'h111p. 
96. 9atherine SJril\:_er Bertman, de.Uf)lter ot Elizabeth, d6ughter 

ot Philip. 
97. · Sareh sJ:'rine:er Nisel:v, daU{-;hter ot .Elizabeth, d:.~ucJtter ot 

1~hilii1• . 
98. Kary ·Berkey• dout;hter ot Elj_zabeth, dauehter of ~h111p. 
99. .?h111; S.t1rin.-,er, son -.-1t El.~ ze.beth, dtu.~.·htor of Philip. 

100. Jo11n Kin,.:..-, t:on ot .. ~nn, duugl1ter or F.lizabe.th, d:t~:hter of ,.,h111po 
101. Cnas " , r. n, " tt n n 
102. Vim. " , husL:.:~nd of .c~," n n n 
103. Arin S ,.,ri~er King, doUf~ ter of n " " · 
104 1 105, 106, 107, 1080 Me.ry, Della, 1'1nnie, tilliam and Clt;ora XiD&o 
109. Nellie, dauc;hter ot J()hn ,:ax, lr. 
110. Blanche ~-iax rrullkenfield. 
111. Alice liall ~-_uigle:r, duu.:;hter of Mur,r l:ax Hall. 
112. S:,:uuel H~ll I son of Mt~r~, \~ax Hall. 
ll)o .:1.udeces -lib.ll, ff . ff ff ff o 
114. Mrs. John ~,ax 1 Jr. 



J/1.COB BRETZ ET AL 

Jacob's birt.n date (1795) indicates th~t he 1-r~:s one of the 
grr,ndsons in tl1e.t 1':llnily tr!!k fro;!l ~enns~rlvania to Ohio. Jiis ,~ife, 
born in Virginia in the st!llle ~rear, must lmve come to rairfield 
County in another fnmily miGrationo I:t the:, Inarried r:hen 20 
years old, tl1e date ,~:·ould be 1815, sjx 1resrs before Philip took his 
i'lock north to Seneca Countyc i{eckonj_nf: from Aaron 1·s statf:ment that 
intervz.:ls bet\·:een l)irths in Jacob';:. fainily ;::erE· clo~e- to 2-\ YE;ars, 
t\JO of Jacob's children, b:,th (;ir1s 1 t·:ere lJorn llefore the north·r~rd 
move •.... · 

The ~ge to be on a :frontier llseed a g~neret1on ~fter 
. Ph. ilip•~.--•"triarchal move• -rdth a:11 his sons end their fe1'11111es ~.nd 
all \/Orld]¥ ... f;oods, to Seneca County. Jacob Fretz remained for 
the rest_ of his lit£J on or near the farm T-'hilip gf:ve him. :.t ~ome 
undated time after the birth of his children, he noved to New 
Rochester, in.udjacent Cra~tford County • . 

Lut the· urge re-ap~ared in Charles E~hrai:u, it existed ,n 
Oliver _end surely that selt:v character• iiaron, \';"aS no moss-covered 
stone, nor did tendrils or the ~ternal fc..'n11Y hopelessly entt-1.ne 
his heart. fte na rratives -,;:hich follow carrv this t:ccount through 
the fourth a.nd fifth eenerat1ons from J'ohn. · 
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Letters, verbatim, from. Aaron, son o-r Jc.cob, son o:r .Philip 
(The s»elling is Aaron's; the parentheses are J H. B.•s.) 

Oakland. Cal., 1-20-1913 

J B. »retz. Ohicago, 111. 

Dear .Friend and Relative, 

Your favor of recent date is -t:it :!nnd snd noted. 
That it is c. .-,lc:.;surc .. to SUtJl:'7 :vou er: f~r nB .posohlr; r'ith ·the oosired 
1n1·ort:e.tian coes '\"!1th.nut SC .. J.rill...[io. But I ~ 111? prt1par!-;d to !1Uply 
you 1. 1th dctcils in the fu!!lily tree. I beg to call your o.ttenti~n 
to the tc.ct that f~rty cix yeni~s have elepsed since I left thr-_: old 
home nei{.J1borhooc1~ ht:nce lmo,v little o~ thG YOUDf:cr onos of our tribes. 
But nevertheless I bed tt history of the older onns t::1hich \w·· ; .. ,.'!_med 
in 1892 by the Cathol5.cs. In that yec.r I bought a ~4:rll s,toorhian 
home in tJ).is place to i.<lm.ich I h::td retired )rf. t>ari torv to : ,-1 t~ 
several ~-ooko,· one· of t"ilich t:t.s· on C&thol1 cism .tro!!1 an :Uaerican. 
.Protective Asnociation standi,:oint. a :tect 1rno,·'U to-the C!l.th,11cs. 
The t'irst even,nc "tho:t I 1eft -the place 11; TIPDt up in :=-moke. end all 
that I .t'ossessed save an umbrella. Since r.hen I have. ~-'¼de no further 
effort to 1Ue :further dat.e... The beat that I can no,:1' do ·1s to draw 
on tt 78-year old brain for e recr:11 of factfJ in the c::· se. - That all 
1r=-ill be e. tsolut.~ly correct t-here m&!" be ronm ror dot1t. · 

.h.t S01a18 J:)eriod .i.Jrevious to the· RevolutionnrV' \:er tr.erf: CfaDle 
to '11.ilade,-.phia t1.:.~ Br(;tz brothers, :t·'.e ncr.ie ':'f one bein!~ I,u-1ck. 
1ne na.111e ot the other brother t never learned. Ludvric1~ inltsted in . 
in the Ai,a,y ot the Revolutory War r.ilich se~areJ.at:'d tl1em.. An4 for so!?le 
reason tile on!.i remn1n1Dt drovt out of th(-' kn~led{;e or LudT:1ck and 
so remained 1'orever. 1 OJ:iilic that the mosura (? s.L).) tribes ot 
Bretzes c.1·a hie desendonts. LudY:ic returned to ?a. after the close 
ot the wur nnd tool; unto hint a \--:ire tmose r~.d~n na:·h~ I have never 
be,_n tt hle to .. et.. :a.11ere w~ia t>-1rn 1mto t .. hc.!"1· t 1.:ro sons r:n-tl e dnu€rl1ter • 
.Phili)J and Cor.ract. (Aaron ~s in error he:re. . ·1·he names ih.1119 and 
Coli:r·ad do not UiJJfear in l:'arthemor~ 's gene;..:log4t,. of Lu.d·. 'ig Bretz.) 
!he d ... ~'U.Lhter's Jlf:llte 1 can not nol/ recc1.ll. Ot ti""e Conrad f.:•mily ·,,as 
born AndJ! Elie (Aaron has nor, l,Ot over into ;fohn's fc.niily) sna. -a 
da14 ·h ter 1- ;h.o·se n:;;m.e has sliped m~, 111emor~. She ~narreyed Jessey 
Morgan. Phili.t! it,110.s rny t-=:rcnd dad, iihosa fnmily 11,.!. no follars. 
Catherine, vm.o ::-iarr,red Jo.cob Oc.rbor, tho most richeaus vrnacher I 
ever knev: •. .tle livc:d nearl1r a t:hole s-~~ntur~r e.nd died in Cherlote 
Mich. Unto hi!ll, and ~:ife o'f course, '?las h:1rn tt ·o sons ~1nd on<~ 
d~W.~:hter, Sa.111uel f;.Dd Gidcnn, both of ,;.~hom a ied in Charlotte. Becky 
11lli.rreyed .Nor S.t11ller I a. Bai>tist 1.rl.nister ~ Sa!a. -m.arryec1 1\.ng~line 
P€;nnill[to11, a11d they 11ad Isaac and Se111.antha.. Of Gidean' s 1'~=.mil~r I 
have.· no }a;t~Jwle+.::ge. Of Rb becca 's :femil ~-, I ':not\~ nnt enoue;h to 
undert:.:tlce to· ~ua.>lY nru~1es c.:.nd I ~ru not even ~-r·:le to ;. 'ivc ~r,,u the 
~ r' ;4. ~... ~'!' Ch r~ <"! - 110?-e r,..,,P ~-,n,. . ·~::i nr.m~t-.h pr °t"'r, ... -t: z.. . ••• .....,............. ... .......... '-'" _...,. • • .... ..,.•.L-, ............ , ...,:, .................... ..a.,;..,......_...__.. . ._, '-" • 



But t,11e zec:)nd 1rhj_cll ·t:as b.:Jrn into t1l~ (Philii! Bretz) family 
: as John 1:ho -.:iarr:.ve_d Lidia Se1tze • sister of the renov:ned Elder 8eitze 
of the Hardshell Babtest. Ann v1as their firr.;t born, ,mo ~arMred 
J. P. Thornton 1 a U. B. n1inister, ,:no had a son ::-n(l {~·n.ig11ter, ;r. Bo 
and Ltisettt,. ttecond, Salley Yrllo :~m.rryed one cTohn Stauff•er • a 
ca.rJ:ientcr, of ._·.-hose f'aiiily I kn.1·1.t: naut. T11ird, Catherine, Ymo 
.merr-.red lif!nr;l Ela.ck, a u. Be pre:acher, ~·.ilose famil~ I cnn not recall. 
1.?lent~~ Jircacl1ers, eh? Fourth, Louis y.:ho :.1arJjr•..:.d Catherine Bever. 
(This Louis, (L~·rris) v.·ho .. ,1ar:ri~.d Cc .. tl1erinc Bever, ,;·as the 7:1n of John, 
'30n of .P3J ili11, accordini-:., to the Protz Re6ister .) Feriil ": dont kno~, e 

i<ebecca mnr~ed Hiram \elch, o ~ar::acr. The nome of J,idia's husban 
I cHn not no\Y rec::111 o Susan and Barbe.rs. \ .. :ero (also) of the tribe 
of Zohn B1·etz. 

Third 01' th·.~~ PhiJ.5.1) tribe \":as El·: za.bnth v1ho :··ie.rryed .Peter Sprin
eer t:lnd , .. hose f~· .. m.11,- ,.,.,ls Polly vdlo ~~1arryed t{. Ao Berkey 3nd settled 
in Grand Ra.t?ids, Mich. 50 years ago 1·:n.erc. he (-C·6rkey) grev1 l'iealty 
.nlE..inut~c~u.ri~. :ru.rnature (Berkey and Gay). No chlldern to ble,ss 
or· c1..1rse the.:~. (Th€: follo,·:in{; Catherine, Eli zabcth, Philip, 
and· .illli& se(r~~ to have hc,.;n t~1e c~11ildren of J-.~1:- zc beth and ~E3ter S,i:)ringer. 
Sovina, Sol:J.J10n, · ~.a.licia, SamU=E-1 1 .ltd~linc, Snr~1h and A;a::~ndri ,•.:ere 
Bevers.) Catherine :11urryed v:1111aa Henry HJ:rt~...11, c-:-;_r.,enter ancl 
inv ._ -ntor. The f uJD.j ly I know not. Elize b(!th ~arrycd &1111. ltvers 
tro::t ,·;tiom she t1ar:) divorced \·:1th no childe.rn. Sam tf:,,e,..s lives some
,.ilere in the va.cinitJ.r ,r your Grand F. hretf;•s old pl~ce. ..,h111p 
!aarrycd to Toan:".•,. Nicely, my cousin on !"17 lllOth.t-~r's side. Oni. child • 
. lu1lie •·mrcyed i.h-. Kin~, a fnrmoro Sovina. !:tarryed Geo. Bever, the 
cho.n,,ion liar nnd u t·nJ~~uer. s010,zion. tt\r!'Yt:J~t !-.icry Blare, had so!!le 
chilclorn. !:t·~liciu Ann 2al'ey'Od Levy Sho!dcr, so1ne childern. Sn:imel 
ma1·ryed u Miss i.JlilJ.cr and 1:taa e. ~rosperous millJ'4'lnn. Jose.Ph •s T-i-ite 
u. stran.:.er, he lives at Centralia• \1ash. Gidean ~narr.ved ~ Miss 
JonE':S of" '.i.t:co:na, tiash., ,·;nere he no,· lives. Botit he.ve f•:,tnilieso 
Ade.line marryed &v11 Rife, a farmer. S!Jn;.h f._nn ~rry,---d Coupe, a 
cargenter. 

lfov1 com.es Jncob Bretz, but I t:111 leave l1im for later fl)ace. 

~&lly (Philip's daughlier, Sare.h) ''--·ho bec~·tnP. ltrs. John \1ax, 
,vnose f; mil:v consistE:d of three sons and three cleu!;h1zers. Philip, 
tJho died ei~lt:. · Eliza beth rho died a. :: ... Olmt~; ,,,°'~n, in 11er teens • 
.Jwn <-~~i10) went daft on religion and suesid!.··d b .. 1' delI'hcratel:v holding 
his h~ad untla.:· water in a spri11c~ near the houseG 142..rv became a 
Mrs. Hall, has a ftmiil~r, now1 a ,-.-idow. J.B. the baby, r:--tn c. family 
also. J~..nd fGrm.er. Polly :Jerr~.red Jobn Pennington• a f2r~ncr r nd ·nisor 1 
-r1l1ose fumily ,·:as t,10 daU€2hters and throe sons. El j zsbf~th, u.vina. • 
... .:l}i.ili~, S:,1-JJ!lon, and Franlt, ·all of ,rhO!Jl ~ettled neer Charlotte f11any 
years ago. Of tl1eir l1istory I know very little. Fran'(, t;·e "'·oungest 1 
oncf; u_pJn a time \,:as a member ot the :3ena te of ?"ilchigan and r8n for 
Cont;ress. (This is H. F. Pennin[:~ton) • 

., 

As to the trites of Jacob, I 1.··111 do all l cr~n in the ab~r:nce 
ot \;-ritten datu. .:~s to ne..mes and. ( ? ) , :,tour datu in correct 
exce.,t as corrt::ctcd. But I am asht;.med to s~y that I c:,n t=ive no 
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datt:s ~r: to t~irtlls or 4eeth.s o4f 1~he f . .-.m11~..-. Our v~ilolc family we.a 
born t1t interve ls of 2i yea.rs, ~- 1 thin n month or so. I ,;:-as born 
April 13, 1836, before breaJtfr\r:t. I .Jut in o. full da.~ nnd ha,;ent 
m.isStld a. d~'!Y sinceo Ann Jsl.iz; a l't:!S my on1~, ;un:tor. So you can 
a»proxi:•,wt, to ~,cru'S of birth. But as to ar;es nnd d~aths 1 1 am e.s 
much in the dark es vou are • . . 

I was· but a child ,;;hen A. 'lo Norris made his advent into 
our family. He v1as a f&rmer, t·:--ell to doa E. Holtz v.n:-isnt anything 
by trade or ;Profession, and Dt:"!t,rl:v a nonentit,,.. George Black was 
a ,:.,1rosperous ft-:.rmer. Siler.u1 Leo Vlf?1s N. G. Oeor~~e Jc cobs was a 
res~~table, Sttnunch .n~n, cur~cntt.r by· trade. R. H. Bever v•ras e. 
good carpenter, rotJ6h to l1is chiJ.dern, given to periodical boozei:ng. 
Of Chas. E~aJa Bretz you have noille knot~lcdse. Sem wos ~ feller . 
as. u ·~monnev maker. Ale (.Aaron) was not e. dollar ch2cer. To the minds 
of such a~; :vour Gri1nd Pa Bretz. mine v1s..s f! 1:!iss Spent .Lite. To 
the·:t itno,vledge, save e.s h01'J" to catch the dollar I J:lad no attraction. 

·· · My !JlOt.her ,1as a rw.t1ve of' Va., 't"i11.la.dclg.b.ia Woolf. Hor fnther 
Yro.s a native ot ·En.slond. Her mother of Gendny. The trend T died 
before I was t-orn. .G.1.t. •~ madan name t-:~1s Chri.stena., t-nden 
Rench-Hi.--ier. 'l'herc m,s 01· tha1i fc.m.11:v 4 dr.u:.:~hw.rs ~nd .-,n t;on. 
PhUndclvbin, PoJ.ly, Cntherino, thn fourth I C3.nnot recel the nmae. 
Polly bec~ .. m.e tht: 1ri.fe of ~£';J11Uel Risley; Catherine, J.;irs. Aarnn Harvel. 
'11le other di:;llbhter 1~:ved Syrus Shook. kch o'f t-her1 -roised a 
~~~. . 

In vours, you ,an~ltr.stcd ·so.ite tea:: of bor1~-:-: me \6Iith vour 
reQues-ta. lf, after you ~ve 11eruscd and deciphered th~ s c'ln;-lomernte 
:mess 1 . you do not foel that :"OU are the tello,·, who is bored• or 
boered, it will be a stand ott. Bu.t with a man ,·~ho is J)ersuing a 
soyence by dlich he 1s su.{)Osed to trace the age of this eorch baok 
72,000,000 years should c~ll this task easy. 

H.opiDt:; tiiat you ~:lS"t" tlean fro~ this cont;lollK)r~.t~~~n oo::ric ot 
the desir~.:d ~o1nts • I -:· 111 cl~so -r;ir:hine; .,.,.ou succ~·~sR 1 n ·vt:>ur st1.tdies 
e.nd a.chieve?ients o"r your hiast hopes. 

i'he weather is tine nowadays. 

I am no,1 achord \-:1th .?l? dnUfhtor, 2731 B~ulevord Ave., 
Oakland. \,e buerried Mrs. Bretz last June a year ago. 

I \ 111 be ;;le~i.sed to hear from "'OU et e.ny time. 

A. Bretz 



Harlan Bretz, 
Chic~~ .. o, Ill. 

Dear Sir, 

Oakland, Cal., 4-5-1913 

I have just finished tJle v:ri ti~: of a lette12 to 
your dad c.nd \".:ill no1.·: .t.Jrocr:de to reQlY to yourr· of the 27 Febo I 
am very sorry l am not able to su2l:: you morf: ii,1o~::la.tion and 
matter ·i•or your und~-·-rta.king. But if :vou kne~: the Bretze ·tribes 
aE.: I know 1;hem, you woul~ not -r;ronder that I can not do m.ore. !he 
Bretzes, up to my gcnerati:,n, seemed to_ have no thout~ht for o. domed 
thinci but tlle. dollar and the u. B. Church. They had no grjde in 
their ans~tors. I ·.never heard :4v i-ather spe~.tk o:f hir, ~an~ pAT'ents 
c.nd s:~~1do1;1.e did he . speal: of his pa.r~nts. Thero v;e.n ~:e..t't no record 
of r~~ly births, tT,:d· . .:.nn or deaths in ·'!f1)i ff:mil1,. It is noi.: SO - · 
years when left the old ho:ae • I am schec;rino(1 ns I ~--r1. t::_: the feet 
that 1 do :!Ot kn.o,·: the birth, age or date of a ain::le ::a1f'ft;th.~r of my 
fa,41.ly. One of ~a:, sisters m1s doe.d r. ye5r . before the tnct \<>f;':•s ao~,-.ru.
n1 ctt'ted to ;;i.e. :Ny mothe1~ was dead 4 ~onths before I 1tnQ:-: of it. 
The infor:a.~tion l imJ<>rt-~d to ,,ou in ,,:, f,jrmer lett--=·r ,1es disclosed 
to :d& in Et \";Tite-u.p in a loc~e.1 paper e;avo et the Bretz rcuni:·1n. 
?!enni~ton should :--~now more of the anc~stY- thon I do. 

In my tor.mer letter I omitted to eive you !It'' uncle !~h111p1s 
family record. (PhiliiJ, Jr.) Philip w-aa the :1011nger brother of 
my father \Vho survived tv,o ",;:iv,.s r.nd ·-~d e th·t_rd. The first ot 
\\'hich 1.rc:.~ .. : Free• \\UO gave birti1 to one child, r?8orge. 'l'he second 
wee ili:.rry .~~ndra \~itl1 ,·~home three childern ,rere born, SOlomon, sare.h 
Anr, and l!:dv,~Jrd. The third :. ifc survived ?hilip 1 her ·1ed·:·n n··~:,e I 
dont !:noe. 

Our old i'nr:n \11J.S situate on the est shore ot the south 
br~ch o~ Silver Crei:·k, 2.~ miles east of V.elJ110re 1 Bloom Tr.w.rnship, 
scnec!1 co. e.nd 11 miles southeast of Tiffin, county sse.t. 
(A.t:1Pf::rent1:v in sec+,~on 30. ..,hilip bou:~ht three ~O..acre tracts in 
the soutn half of this sectiolW 

As to a histiry of :.1:r; brothers ond ciE;t,~:rs liv•:f·, I micht 
just sny tlia.t they t.er<.! chumj)S f:no. re·fer you to ~,our ~rano..tather 'Rretz 
1·0r st:,.!D.~le ot their kind. All but Sai"'ll v:ore farmers • 

J.1y life ,·rotl.ld :,eke e bc>ok of itsslf. A f3rn_er boy. A 
farmer mn. A Rnndy o .A h·1rse tredor, foxhu~ter, tnerchant, soldier, . 
merchant r1gnin, book convasser, insurance mon frnm the lowest broker 
to the Prasidenc:v of a Coznpany. A · nted ical stndent. A lavr stu.dent 
and ed:nittt:-'d to the bo.r in 1874. Publisher o.nd editor or dift~r.:;nt 
pa»ers.. (-S:>~~e super-editor must he.ve checked his spell:lng. J In 
,t>vl1tics. Elect,ed to the L!Jt;;islatta-e of Cal. in ltl92. Served trio 
years. l'r=rmor o.gane. Post.master, chicket! :fencier, l'eE:.1. .. e1~ ::~ii tt 
4.-."Uled old cron1·~ vet 't~:orki?l6 hard to socivl.ize the v1orld ·.:nd crush 
'-' a pi tiilis:n. · 



-53-
Ir you ,·rill \\Ti te to Pr1ilip Sgringer, Macluer • Ohio, you 1·:-111 

no doubt obtain erect datta of the old Springer femily. 

-l am growing rather inactive. Bu.t I may in the near future 
write of the :family and :>f re Jinici11ces of the liveo tind send it to 
you for 11-rhat it l·.1.11 bf-; \;·orth to 1~u. (He never did.) 

As to the book you think of ,:riting, I loolt upon it -:·.11th 
great f'avor. And if not so near the end :,f :-=1).r life t I l'lOuld become 
very zelaus in the vtork. I arm read:r to aid ,.:rou v.rith all points of 
information. It is posable that one of' m:,r sisters had some data as 
to birth and deaths ot the rz.::.mil~r, which 1Y?a1" r~ in the ·possession of 
some of" i1er childern. l will ascert~1.in nnd if found.• I ~:ill favor 
:VOU VJ'itJl it • .. 

H. Bretz. 
Chicac;o, Ill. 

Dear Relative, 

Respectfully 

A. Bretz 

"oplYin:. to and co~n-.;l:ving to vo1tr favor or th?. 
6th ins1,., I hr:e to s,1--r 1.:ha.t I out not ea·silv ( ? ) or ( ? ) • 
I herewith inclose the v1ayfurint; eJ, .. stle to -r!hich vou ere ·t·elcane. 
Since ·:u~-:- last lotter to ~rou, Earl Bever aied ct ~'1.fl'in ·,mo v:ns niy 
yo~. st !1lstcr' s childo Also Annie !-:'ust (?) the ~'"ou.nt~cst child of 
my oldest c1.ster. She died e.t Dayton. Earl Bever died of nu"'71.0nia. 

I congratulate :vou on your - ,vhat shall I sa:v? -- vour luck 
or ?n :rour merrit, in the appoint.!1ent et .Jeatla. But if '70U ~~ei:; the 
dif eranco of our cli:aate to that of See.tle 1 ,rou ,1ould be temted to 
swoe:> your p0sition for clL·119.te. 

I ~m as well as usual but vc~, baisey. T{e are r·lto ~n the 
•.:.:-inninb· of our bf-;rr:-; harvest. ,;e have a lare.~ ge.rden of b~rries 
to .t;ick and to ~iarket wioh keeps the old .. ~1an buisey. Haa no t!m.e 
to curse the government. But Br:,an and Tedd,,- t-!ill keep the government 
until ai-ter the berry rush. 

tiost resvecttu11~ yours, 

A. Bretz 
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GIL'\fi. E¥rlri>.I1;,4 AtID OLIVER JOSEffi: BRI'.TZ 

Elizab~J~l1 C-eorge, ,~~h(>:l E~aim Bretz married, was horn 
liet:r W ilkesbarre, Ptt. und Cll!le v1i th i1er parent~: to Crawford Co. , 
Ohio, Bbout 1845, -::•hen she ,ias 12 _years old. dOseph George's 
f~rta. v1us but t~ fet':r ~ailes fro:a tint of Jecob Bretz, 1: .. ncrc: .l!:J.Jhraim 
\4:as Ll-aor,."i~~ u~. Father Geort;e t:£i~ born in Ne1·-l J"e:rr~c:v nnd in .::·is 
earl~t yertrs ·,·~:-aF: o tt~.ilor. His t-..rife v1rts SarcJl ~nricr. Joseph'a 
dates ,)re l-8-1~:;05 nnd 2-10-1390. dareh ~.-e.s born 12-26-1810. 
Ol!ver Jose~h ls auth:.>rity for the follcnvi~: items re-~Ul~d~: the 
Georges. 

Joseph and ~-3aruh •::8rc mf£n.be:rs o:r thf= Uni t~d :-::rethren Church. 
Jo3e,t>h alt:1:-,ys rf":C.d th,~ Cer1n2n Blblc, and .iJr:,yed nnd snid {~ace in 
uerrnan. It is doubful if he ever reed Euglish. -~:lj_~~l:>C:th s~-:11€_: nerman 
soDt,s to ilE:r children t1nd she and t~..;,hrai~ t0llced f'-erman freely. .i\S 
yoW1€;st· . .;r·r: in Ohio, ti .. ey ··. ent toe ner··~-~-:n school :ln :9

("·nPc:~ co. 
Jose,e>h C·uorGe Cellle to 1~:ichit=J.ill shortly after 1860. His house, in 
Odesat.. Tv--:p., Ionia Co. wes bltilt by· J·Jhn Otto ~b()ltt 1850. It v1us a 
double loG ho11se I e.ln10st entirely of black t_ -r:.lnut. The b~~rn nlso 
\taE of blac~~ 1 .. nlnut • evi-1r, to the f'loorllli! • Sidin:. of the hottse, 
root t-ca~:i.S, cea::11ed coil inf:, r;;nr1 cciliDG boards or tl'!f~ huge living 
ro~u, l1oors. f:tc., all t.er~-_; made of the sn7!'1;:-; t:ooc1.. There· was a 
brick oven out doors. t-;'hen ~med b:r Otto, the hot1sc \"ins used c-!.S an 
inn, half-wa:1 be"&.-:oen .ti:~,stings and Jonia. Joseph ~eorge vmr-: kicked 
on the chtn by a horse v:hen Jae ,vac but ei?ht years old. As c result, 
his jaws ,1ere "locked" all throllgl1 his lite. He fed hi.~elt by 
slicing and ::dncing food and introducing it thro\16h the gap v:Jiere 
his front teoth \-:ere 1::noclced out. The accident t'recticfJll:v destroyed 
his chin. 

udes-sa and u_djoinin~:- to\'1'Dships are lart;(·1,.- on f:round ~1,01'91ne 
to.,og:ra.J:l]ly • almost untou.ched by_ ~ubsequent stream l"Ork. Lc--ikes • _ 
iJOnds r:.nd extens:·ve svramJ:)s still ex.:nt~d, despite drailla{;e im:,rove
ments, when tho l:)nia qua.dr---~lc wes to~ot:raphically mapped in 1916. 
The Scranac region in \'test-central lonia. County, noted 1n- o.z.B. •s 
narrative, is diversified by the great trench cut in glaci~tl drift 
by the outlet river tron a succession ot glacial great lakes in 
the 1-;r1e and ;iuron Basins. nnd by several deep trihutf'~·vnlleys. 
A few iniles to the i:·~est is :~troll[: ::iarainic topof;raph~. There 1s 
more natural beauty hero than in an:r oth~Jr rE cion in ,mich the 
Bretz €enere.tions have liVf•d rince John and his ft=-ml~• Jett the 
Piedmont, perhaps since Joim's ancest~rs left the Rhine. 

Charles E~raim's far::1, on well-drained hut a];nr->st flat 
ground !!loraine, mts a model of a ~rosperous and ne~rl~ self-contained 
fllinil ~:~ economy \vhen ;r H. B. was f; bo-.:'". The v1ood lot• shrinlting 
remnant of the ori(;iml forest, sup~lied fuel. For long it contained 
an adequat(; "sugar l:u.sh" ,·11th huge eva.voroti~ pans and 400 ~ooden 
sav buckets. The orchard, in the southern. part of '!: .. hich stood the 
ruins of ti1e log house of ~lone.or da~,s I yir:14~d i'ruit, cider and 
great 1tettles of -a~~lc hutter. Wood ash.cs v1er~ seved in barrels. 
leached at the _vro.iler season t=nd the l:te co-:··1bined !'ritl1 kitchen 



grease in the bit iron kt~ttles to make soap, both soft and hard. 
The srrill barrel baclt of the v:oodshed caught ell kitchen leavings 
-ror the ~igs. Hoe butchering 't';as -an annual event• vielding lard, 
sausat~-e, head cheese, s.ife.re ribs, smoked hams and bacon. There trere 
chickens, of ·course, all their· feed co!?lin.E from the far.a. The 
apiary at one time cont~ined 150 bee colonies. An a~ple garden 
of small fruits and vc0etables la:'r north 01' t!1e brick h·:lttse, (built 
1881). 

To J' H. B. 's sm!'lll-boy _:-:1ind_, the ferr:18te~:.d mis almost a 
village. Thero tifere tt10 dv1ellings, a fra..me house for "Uncle" Will 
and nAunt" Lettie Curtis and their fn:rdl;:r stc~~ling nc~~r the larger 
bricJ~ house. A ro~: of buildings ?nar~inod the drj_ve,..rny back to the · 
big b.4lrn; a smoke hot1se 1 a corn crib, a chicken ho11se, a _~jig hoµse, 
a sheep shed, a tool house nnd sho.fi, ~n ice ho11se I a llee end honey· 
hO~$e, a- milk- housfl, nnd sl'\eds __ fQr far:u ma.Q)line~r. Cov,s r1nd horses 
,vere ke i:>t in the , big barn,· as we s the hay and s~-;ia.11 f:ra in. . The barn.
yard well and l:incLUll supplied the needs of . the stock, .another 
well and a cistern su1>~lied the ~~,o d,:relJin.ss. Ephrs.im took . 
esdf!cial i)ridc 1.n kee 11in~ s. -;.·:eed-free f'a_rt':t. He 1:~s chs.grined if 
any_ one found a· burdock· .. or cnl;llld~~ thistle grovdnr; about· his 
builflllbS. He folll:;ht ragv.teed · __ a.loll[.: the roadside t!ell .. bevond the 
limits of his farn. · 

CHARLES EPBRAni AND OLIVER JOSEPH BRETZ 
Nar~ative of Oliver Bretz. Dated Feb. 28, 1920 

My grandtather Joc~b vms a t~-~rroor, as vras ~-:1y father. ~l~-;" uncle 
S&mUel li1•atz followed sa,m111ng and B3rcantile business: acstl v. My" 
uncle Aaron v1as a sort ot sport· et hunt~ v!hen ynung. lie had a 
dozen to sixteen_foxhounds at· one tLne. In ofte~ years, he pra.ct1.ced 
law u.nd ,·:as Lcneral · stn. te eeent for several large insu1~ce c.001.J&nies 
in Cnlif:_,rnia. He also edited $. paper E-~nd -,~!ro1,e for severol papers 
tj,at just suit~d his 9:Jli~ics •. He vras c~ r::..n~~ socialist. He died about 
1916 in San Francisco. ·- · -~- - · ·· 

Then I remember V~.lentine- Bretz end hi.s brother Samuel (sons 
of David J son of Valentine) • Both -i;tere ft1rmers when I kneT,r them, 
ubout lSoO ( in the Lake Odessa region, J.1ichiga .. n.) Samuel's son 
Dow and I ,,;-ent to school together. I e.lso lme1i Valentine's three 
sous• Orson, Don and David. Volentine cr.:rried a. rifle. bullet in his 
head for 2) y€a.rs. He was hit in the bridge of t;~e nose (in the · 
battle of St:>ne River) 0.nd supposed it \7e.s a glance shot. After 

.he· come home he thought he \;;"'f1s suffering rrom. catarrh of the head, 
was going to die o-r ito Then one day he coughed the bullet out. 
His brother Samuel \·:ac in tl1e 1~rn1-:.T I I &ra q_ui te sure • · 

~nen I re!ile.!lber an old man Bretz ,~no lived at r~o. t~toyers · 
in t~oodland Tr~i>. , Barry Co. 1 Mich. They cr.~lled hi.21 Tanner 
Bretz, evidontl:.r because of his trade. I thinlc he t:~s loLn, son of 
Ve.lentine, son of John. 



So:uc time during the :~onth of Februar~r, 1856, my rather 
Charles E~aim with his v1i~e Elizabeth and :1?·self I then one E'..nd a 
half y~ars old, ~rere driven aoross f~nd thro\1€h the T!ild country· 
~rora Seneca Co. Ohio to Ionia Co. Michigan, by his brother Aaron. 
\~e travelled in an old style lone sleet, 1nodernl:v a 911ng, dravm by 
a span of horses, and carried all our earthly 001011::;ings ,·--ith us. 
Father's land, in Odessa 1\1,Po • had olz-<: .. •;dy he:.n i)urchosed of J'acob 
\iolfe s the brother of Ef)hraim's mother, ~hilad:-)li!hia ~.~"olfe. This 
was o 160 acre tr3ct. (NV,; sec. 21, To SN., R. 7 fl.) 

On r'!.rriving in thut i,~ildern?-ss, \7here not 2 bloTr. of an ax 
had yet t.~cn :aide on ·the :urch~sed land, t"."e r·er(\ 1'ortunate to 'find 
en e~"ty 1·og structui,e ~:ithin half o_ 1:1.ile of tl1e proposed home. This 
had. Ileen abandoned by o. famil~r nmned Ki";tble, which had stf:rvcd out 
and moved to the village (n0t'1 city) of Ionia. Here v10 stayed Uiltil 
father could cut the log~ ruid erect a house in th~ ~orest on his 
own land. 

. On completion of. the h:)use, fether lK~t--~nn cuttin:: down the 
huge t~es, r.urninf; brush, limbs· ancl entire logs so a~ to clear a 
~lace lar~e enough to ~lant potatoes and other garden stuff. 
llur~ the fjrst year, he succeeded in removing the heavy t-1!"8her 
tram some·· tt-:o or three acres. 

During rauch 9f the first ti::o· ~,:~ars, f:..~ther, m~elf end 
i'lf:.nt si::ter Sarnh lay sick in bed , ... ith the aeue. The Lord snw 
fit to Sj}are our devoted mother so that she t·tts f)r:le to cam f.or· us 
three. She had· to cut nearly all of her own tvood 1 c~:.rry nll the 
w& tf:r tro:.i a nole in the ground oack. of thA Ki :lblo hott.'1e half a 
mile o.way, besides l ~1Ling on us. She was oblir.e<l to force thn 
horrid c.t;tte .-1edicine d0\111 both children b~· holdinc our nosA~ ~- ·hile 
we s\·.·a.llo\184 it. 

By the tall of either 1856 or 1857, father had ,1naeed 
·to t-et e bout t\·:o acr,➔8 of t!heat · in the :.;round. T,ben the harvest 
c:·mo 1 he :_ Uf~ flo.t on his back again ·r.-ith the : e-ue. 1'1lile father 
-r;as sick, some 1ne t-x-0~=1 the so-culleif settleiltent about three ~iles 
diotant 1 where about s-lx fom1lies ha.d p,ettled {nov1 L,-Jte Odess~), 
Caille over t; ·.rouch the v1oods and cut bDd shoc!ted ft1 ~ha:r 1 s ,me~t, 
usi11t .. ~n :1lt1 t-:lrke~~ \":in._ cradle. There the ;,._ .. rf!in stood for three 
or four \ ·eel:=.~ and fr:..thcr could look ou_t of . th-~ ... v·indo\1 and sec e 
squirrel on : .ver~.:- sttu:1~ und c~rner or th.--:• ft:!n.ce, t-l1r,'"'sh5ng his g-ra.in 
t·or hi.~1. After he i~Ot able to cra,·,1 out and .: ·r: ther 1 t nl'id pound 
out ,·mat the a;uirrels had left, he had eleven rmshels for our 
:ve~r•s bread and next .year'E seed • 

• 

(\~e being thus faced \"Jith st~rvution), grandfather 
Joseph George c:;me out t·rom Ohio in the f: ... 11 ot 1858, hired t1 team 
fr:, .1 .Jle cettle·ient, took us to Saru.nac I tl1en consistine of a few 
houses r:~nd a store '"~hero Mr. Chi.t>r!U:=D' s house no\'!t stands~., ~rand
f& ther iiaid our fure i.1ack to Ohio on the railroad, then hut n vear 
old. In Onio, father 1··orlced that i;:inter at vlha~ever_ he could find 
to do.· Another little cirl \1HS i_:·Jrn t.o our f.-.::1111~.r t!1r:t ,·:-intHr in 
Ohio. We 0I1lled her Janey. She died the followinF· su!!rner. 
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]!-:3rl:l in the siarine of 1859, vie e.ll µu.lled out fo-r 1:rich4::~:?n 
again, five of tts this time, instead of three. :Yather used to · ~=llc 
to St:.rannc ( eleven :a.ilea) to tl1e store, and hack, c:~rr':1_~ fl '>Ur, 
~;roc:.rie~, etc. on l1is 1:·tlck, until we i::ere able to i.Jurchase a "170ke 
of oxen. Tl1en he so:1etL11cs drove tho oxen to Bs_ttle Oreek to a-et ..... 
a small frist ground. Fot..1r days ,1ere required for that trip. 

so1netiJ1e about 1861 or 1862, a 1J1t:~n na.-m~d Kibbey built e little 
vro.ter .!llill ()D the creek one mile east o:r tl1e present site of lt.-ke 
Od(-ssa, vrhere he ::?:,round corn end v!hec.t :ror the settlers. llany -s:,ere 
the tiues t.ti.at fc.ther, hs.vinti shelled about ~ bu~hel of corn, put it 
in:.-. t,.-·o-tushel t>!:1~., svro..n~; it across tl1e back of one of the oxen, 
lifted 1e :-:.n b~hind ~nd sent rrie to Kibbey's .:~1111 to ~-et SO':Je n;rohnn:v 
cake timbe1·". 

For ce.~h to bu!.:- groceries e.no. other neces~ities of life, 
father use:.: to take j·)bs on the roads, or ~ob~ c11tt!n.:,. ~nrt clearing 
land for o~.hers, soraetimcs r~q;ht in t]1e r1idst of the then cold 
Jlichigan \',:inters, sometimes ten or tl·~elve 111iles fror."! hf')~e • sOM.e~imes 
camc'iDt:;; out in the i· oods vrhile on a job. 

So v,e· existed until 1.:.7e r1nall11
,. got a little '!lore clear-ing 

don~ .• )n )!tr 0,,11 land. Ti1en the (Civil) ,var lJroke ou.t. llee.r the 
clclae or t,he \t.:r:..r, :tn ther \\'T.!S drafted Hnd ~~7"ont to the ~.,.on~ in the 
s-~rin~ of 1865. ne wafl {:one fro l: home -,n1 v e. ltttlc over four 
m.ontb.s •. He never v(..;.s in buttle, for the da•, he rr~ached Virf!inie 
soi.~ • r,ener~.1 Lee surrendered. I re -18.!!lber that he •, Tote home and 
told us he gu'='ssed that Leo heard he t"~s com.inf: and ge.ve u-p the 
fit.ht. I c····n re~ember r:hen tae first i1ill v:as fir-::d on rort Sumpter 
c.n.d w,1r l1' .. ~s declared. 

Ja.rter tne vrrµ- • I i-:1e.s old enout·h to do quite a stroke of v!ork 
and l hel1"0d tc.ther on the fnr.:1. 1 ~in~· maple SUf;cr t'nd ~eeliI't..f: 
sli!i:.-Hr:v e.l!Jl bark. By the 8ulc o:l' s,..1;3nr snc1 bnrk, rt'! tb·""'11r·ht ,,re 
\::'ere g(:ttine; el,:,~~ i'inel ... !" co:1~.arctl t:1 th i·.iiat v:o t~~nt throurh the 
first ten r,r "tl7t:l ve years in Michif:an. 

·l nmer11ber that .. -17, ~:randfa.ther Jacoh Rretz, t:ind pr.<nd!!l.other, 
came to see us once, · perhcps 1867 or 186~1. l!randfather n.jad soon 
aftenrerd, Jr:rhai:)S 1868, '69 or '?Oo (0. ;r. B. 's esti..inated dates 
are in (::r::.·or. Jocoo died. in 1866.) Grandinother died e.bout 1889 ,aged 
96 l 94) yehl .. s. Sile wae Scotch b:7 hirth, her :1aid".'.•n n-- me vns 
Philadelphia Wolfeo 

I r•.:;.meaibe1, \~elJ. ho,·: father 1.tsed to tell ·2e to !Jitch in e.nd 
v:o~: har-S until Saturday afternoon, \":!len ho and I tl>uld c.o fishing 
on· Jorden Lo.ke, th.roe ;lilos soutl1 of our home. Other tinles l 
\:·ould 60 ,·~1t,h so:ile of the nei:_:hhor bo:~s, treq~;ently firo.jng f"or 
bullheads t~t ni~t and bE:ing so tired and sleepy that -vre ,.:-ould 
oravtl into. "the· hayiOO\'t of 5am.·Cha_pa1Etn1 s barn. ncnr the lake, r!nd 
sleep until d .... ybreak. 



My school days i,ce,n11 in thr. r.:-inter o:r 1859 v.rhen I ,ms five 
years old. I rod,: behind the teacher• l:1errit raore, on horseback 
tor tr:o c:..nd c. h«lf miles to tl1e settlement school house I nm, Lake 
Odessr;.Lo The .fallmv.1.Dt; t1:~·o sunt:iers I lived trith my t:randfatb.er 
Joseph George, a mile east of the ;resent Lakiee Odessa, and ~:ent to. 
school With :J.Iy uncle l.-esley George, three Jrenrs older than I, end 
my aunt. Rosa Geor3e, 9 days older than I. r~e Etttended the Val Bretz 
school , t\·:o :aliles east of ,mere Lake Odesse novf stands ( shor.n as · 
,~Betz" school on Ionia to fiOgre~hic !llai> , U. s. G-~o l • surv. ) • Then. 
until about ten :\7e:;.rs old, I l:ent t\~o and a halt miles, e.ro11nd by 
the Old Clinton TTail, to c little school house on the edge of the 
v:oods near Odessa Center. About this t~me a new school house \VE!.S 
built right ct tho Centcr·cross roads,·a.nd thjs I attended during 
tho winter months until about 17 years of ase. Excei't, of course, 
\·:hen father needed me to help out and get up ,~ood, haul.' cornstalks, 
butcher the tatted hogs and do man:, other thin::·s he could not do 
al·one. 

A~ the age of ten, I was put to ,·tork plO\\"i.ng among the 
stumps v·rith ~e QXen and a No. 22 Curtis plO\\·. tJhen I ·t:-as 18, father 
let the job of building the first fre1...-ae b1rn on the place to ;resse 
B. Ma_pes. Durint; that su1rtt.er I decided that I WE'~ted to learn the 
-car1'enter trade. So next sprillg rather let ::e ~r·or1~ :ror Jlapes tt I 
,vould t.tve hll. all ~:r wases to hire S:)7;10 one in my place.. I {-:·ot 
:.,18 a 11t•Jnth ;;;hile fa-thor ·.;Jo.id ~22 a ltl~n'J;h for my subst.itu.te_. i'he 
next su. i .:er, ~_ 11en I v;f.ln 20 1 Mapes p~id me :;'.;2S a u1o~ti1 end "f~ther 
... ot a :l'i-01mt.· fellow on the far.·11 for .;15 a : ... lQnth. · 

On August 13 ot 't!lat su·11er 1 I bec~~me 21 yeayar; of' t..ge. 
I ~=uit l·orki11t; for JJiapes nnd ~.ent to vr•;rk 1n _r.1y OT1rrn hook tor :~:1.50 
a dt.4y. i\· 1 thin tt year J. I b<:f~an contr:=-C t.in:· at constru~tion r"'ork. 
(Tho Uni tc:~ Brethren uhuroh t"1'est "")r C. E. Bretz' s fe.l'ftl t··es 'built 
lt'· o. z. Bretz.) This I follorred for the next tvro :v~e.rs. 

I 't':as ~-:irrie<l. on AWS. 15 • 1877 vm.en I v:as 2) years old. 
~ .. ithin 12 h~urs rr~-1 the ti··~e Rhoda (Ho,,~1ett) and I ,·1ere pronounced 
.dl!ln r:~nd 1 ·ite, I ,vas m·~1.Dt~i14--~ ~n ax on a wild fort,, t\,,o miles north 
ot father's place (SE ~ o:r Sil~- of section 4). I cleared three 
ao~;s in t1··.ae l"or corn vlanting next S,e!rine. Durint the nnnui .. ng 
v;inte.::·, ,;o lived in the Sbme Ki.!ble house fat-her, mother and I had 
oocu.Pled i. hen :f'irst r1rrived from. Ohio. That ~ rinc1 I built a SlDflll 
frame ho~se -:)n ou.r forty, in tm.ich ·-r1e lived for five :vaa"!.'S •. 1:'hen 
aarried, \;e m·:ed t-650 ,>n the forty. At the end nf t.hn five "'rea·r·s 
we had 1t· u.ll paid for, all cleared und in1tiroved, ond f!Old it for 
+1375 cash. ~ 

About tl1is ti-=ae I ~urcl1t1sed the soutl1east quarter of 
se_oti lD 8, entirely in the 1'~1.ld, b11ilt o. Bm€1.ll fra.TQ.e br:rn on it. 
In this .;~~e lived aur111._:: the su.-~r.1er ~r 18831 ·1.:'" infant son (Hnrlen) 
then less than a year old, \)61lile I built a £-~Ood :rra~:in house into 

· which v:e moved that fall. During the following·,·11nt.er 1 I cut 
and hauled green v10od to Io~ia and saranac 1 selling it tor $1.SO 
a cord.· · ·· 



In Fobruar:f, 1884, rJ.)! uncle stephen Huie,;ht of Woodland 
Center, ~rr:-t Co. and I become partners, buying out the only 
turni tu.re t::.nd 11ndertakill{-; business in Saranac o '7.·e inoved from 
th~ :rar:t1 to sarr-~nnc about 11.~ril 20th. 

On the followinc Se~t. 17th, our first girl baby, 
Bina I WtiS born. I remember that "&::o days after her birth ,·:.1e had 
a Vbry distinct earthquake shock \m.ich rr;.ttled v:indo,rs ~ind dishes 
and shoo;.t so.t?ie l,1•icl~s loose fro:;1 Chi;meys. {U. s. C()ast :-nd 
G(,Otletic survey, ".(,arthqualce Hi.sto~,. of the United st~tcs", describes 
this Quake u:1 follov:s. fff!odert-"tte earthquake in Ohio end Indiana 
and ~rts of ::·!d;tacent stat1=.·s. Int(::nsity Wc-s 3 to 4 over a l~rge 
are~..1. _ The center v;an no,:::.r Col t.unbtts, 011!0 ('r.:n.ere) chandeliers kept 
s1 ineing rrom north t.;J south for several minutes. The shock ,eras 
felt ut, ,~ar~hill(:ton, D. c. b~t i:orJc~:en on top of the then unfinished 
~.ashiDe_ton :-lonw11ont, about 500 feet above the ground. It wns f9elt 
tro;n Pen sylv:mie. to Kentucky, and frau = est V~rginia_ to l.1ichigen".) 

In l,.iay, 1885, Uncle· Steve felt obliged to ret·.:rn to ·~·oodland 
to care tor his ew-n business, left in the bands ot n. s~,n-in-law ,
so I bou::::ht h-1.:u out. That same su·r1irter I b-!lUI~t a vaco.nt lot ~t . ~ 

the corner of }Iain i.:nd T1ridgc street.,s c..nd built on it a t~;·o-story 
brick st_orr-:, 22-a x 60. (J H. B. •s m.emorv carries bsr.k to an 
ins.t-1ecti:)n ~i' tilt:· i:'lans ~or this storf.? buildt·n~;. o. :r. B., explain
ia-. the~u to Rhoda, sn1d ~Ol'I, here is the elev~·torff. 1 H. B., 
looklll(. ->n, requir~.:d further ext/laneti!>n, for th-1se linco didn't 
look like unv elevutorl) 

(One Jf O. J. B. •s stories of this 1mdertalcir."!. ,.a-rtne-rship 
v-ith steJ!hen ·Hai. ht deals ,~th a dead Indian "le.id out" in the back 
roo:a. It 1:::1c nrter nithtftlll end lfncle Steve ~.nd ne .ihe-::· OJ lie Ttere 
in the 1·ront rooa1. There 1:as a sli __ ht n<,ise in the darkne~,. o'f the 
ba.cit ron;a. o •. ;r.B. \·:cnt to invo: .. tigate, J1ighl"'t consci'lt1s 1 as r: verv 
YOUDL~ undt:I1tf!ker, of the Indian cori)se. A b~!'., flop-AAred h!"111nd no,?, 
slee~·in there, \:lt.S r-:>t1ned, ~ ot up and v~.r·orouAl,,. MOt'\k h1~ he~d. 
The i'lat'~--i?lt~ ~--oise ~lf tl1e l,>nf. ear$ , e~ !:1isiriter -rctcd :ror ~ secnnd 
ttnd o.J.B., \11th a ~,ell of fright, leaped b~tcl~ t~ the ·"rotPctton 
of ·11ue lis: lit r~nd his uncle. Ste~hen i:r~s so co~1v,llsed ~ 1th lat1'·htP-r 
tht:lt he had to li•: c1o:•·n until his cittr~ck suh~:lded.) 

A·bout 1885 • I sold the south he.lt o-r the 160 acre f·-rn in 
sec ti "'n 8 to l~d,~·. R. Hoi:~=lett., :.XII' v.,i:te '~ father, tf-;kil4.. .. in part 
Jlb.y.:11.;nt 20 :1crcs of land in t,10 n,>rtheaF.t c~rnr,r of Aect.ir,n 2Q, 
Ode S·Sli !I.~ t1 • 

At th3 ti ·1e l :.oven into :1·- ne,.. stor~; ~ n th-- f: 11 ot· 18~5 • 
I found :11 self in de!.t :JVf:r ;i;4,000. Bu.t 1··1th a gond busi~~sF- the 
debt vms ~·i.:,ed o:it in tl1rec or four ~'"ea-rB =-nd I ~o'1n ho,1.~ht the lot .. 
a.d;toin1n~ on the south and 1iuil't e.nother bric~4: storr- 4:'>f the n~-mc Rize, 
in 1;':hich I r::tD a gener::.ll crockery £1'1id bez~.r..r bl~f'ine~s, nu~,.tn--- out 
one c_o~~,etint ba z;1ar und, ev~"'11tua11~~, t 1·~0 co-1"! ~eting -ru.rni t11re and 
u11de1--t~ .!ti.n tusinesses. (His bttsiness vent11rcs carri.Pn h i-wi 
even ruruier. With Charles Pradle~.'", he 0stn1'li!·hed n s141'i1 ·r ~.tm1t11re 
end undert: ·:1n __ 1·:.r 1 in the count~?' scat~ lnnia. Thi E .ertncrAhip 
lazted for hall" :., dozc11 -:.•ear~, trr ~ fin._.11 ~- di2!~01ved bv Pr·~dley's 
t:u··in:- out o.J .B.) 

End ot narr~itive 
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The narrative or vlivcr ends at about the bet_.-.inning of 
J Ha B.'s memories. Oliver continued in bu-:.;incss in sa~nac for 
17 years, then Teturned essentially to the activities of his youth; 
el ~ari~ net·/ la~,d, build inf;, ft!rming and t in addition, lumbering 

and savmiilliDG. This wes in Chippe1::e Co., north.c1~n Mic_hig~n. Agsin 
a Bretz h~<l becor1.e rcsti,re c.n~; souf::ht a ne·r: frontier. i.1ereh~ndising 
and undnrtu~ci~~ we1·c too sedent;;r:t for l1ir.1, and there viare other 
factorc 1 hich prom.pt•.:!C:. e com.pl.ets shtft in his occu.,stions. 

One factor v:~:J.s an incontinently crusar:jne spirit for 
Prohihition. Ile hated the so.loons of ::sarc11~c, strovP- to ke.ep them 
closed cxce~t within their la,ifu.l lL111its, enta{;onized a.11 ,ild. and 
tolerant individuals I all v:ho vTere commr:·rciall~r :f~:vor~d 0"'' the 
na.rink evil", all friends or the saloon-kee~ers and all drinkers, 
from Si!J~ers to topers, in tho village. i~nen a church ort:e.nization 
1'tiilt-1d to back up his milituncy, -he hutc-d th~t ch11.rch. Fine.llY, he 
hed only the .l•iethodists (his church) l"!itJ1 hi-,.1. He t-·~s sub~ected 
to whis!'ered ct1lw111Jics, i'or small-to't'm gossip loves :nalicc. Ol·iver 
had o coupon book ~or purchases at the Van Drezer .';rocery and, in 
the hands of his two young~ters, a- li. B. and Binc , -1 t v:o s 1·nc~dve.rten't
l:v lei•t on the counter and another customer's t;•)Upon ·book tcken 
h~. This 1 _used severQl tiines before the mistoke t?r-.~·s discover~d 1 
\Tdt the h.~sis of one malicious story which cuL."1lin!::.tcd 1n daubing 
Oliver's· store '71no.ov:s one !UL1lt 1':ith "BOOK TIEF" in block paint. Die 
Stein Bros.; proJ:)rietors o-r Saranac •s lefl.dint thirst ~rlor, v1ere 
Ge~n, and they virtually signod their n&,e on those ~-~indmrs. 

O.l.B. had a. f_ist fie-:ht with the to,~rn's shady lav-.,rer, an 
ensuiDc. suit for assault and b~ttcr,r.r, a fine or on~ dol lnr nna ~n 
Ot:i£:D thr: -et of beinc knif,;d it ho ever touched the s-v.>hilitic 
carca~ 01~ this la,,r.,,.cr again. 

One associate I a ;11a.n \\rho rented _pc.rt oT Oliv.;,r's store for 
a ,el-'!elrY business, proved to be n r~eatcr villain than ~.n1

~ of the 
saloon-kecpc~s, and Y:1 thout the sti: ~ulus of an.,, Ant;~gonism frOPl 
o.J .h. Altho nGver ~roven, ttl!aost surPl1:- he \"res the insticntor. of 
an ~tte:uptod arson.· Olive1~ t"i9S in.Chippewa Co. at the tiine. The 
two stores v,ere \':ell doua~d ~:i th 1<crosene one ni{~t a.nd r ires 
starto~ in t1;10 i:llaces. They , .. ere i'ro.-~pt1~, discover•~d, ho\~'evar, and 
the r~tner ~ell-knov;n cr:v of "Firel Fireluraised in the sleeping 

· villtJge. ilar1-1nuc hud no r!ater n1ain.q tJnd no fir1:- _pu·nps. Z H.P.., 
a hie:: h ·scl1ool student at · the ti ~ne , da she{i from the housA w1 th a · 
three-callon sodu extincuisher. .It checlced the larr;er fire s11rfi
cibntl:-'· to allmv time for BV4'1.nainf; volunteers to form ~uclcet _l~ne~ 
1'roll1 the creek, ··a r:-e:il. hnd a. .cistern, and to co·.1;lete the job. 
Kerosene ·v:as found in dish~~arc st~.clted hi~ll on shelv~---s in the 
"bazanr.store"·and kerosene-soaked excelsior in tho hasement and 
other places o Our villain \Vas clso bent on destroying his ~~ 
over-insured stockJ 

This t:r. .. s in the autu~!lll of 1900. Oliver adjusted the , 
insurenoe locses 1 hiid r;. fire sele of the damaged stock, sold the 
und~11al·ed furnitu~ and the· undertakin::· btlsin1~ss, elong vrith the 
ttro buildin~·.s I and movctl his_ fnmily to the new f::trm in upper 



llichit,an, three miles south ·and tv.ro miles e:~st of Rudyard, on the 
flat clay bottom o~ GlacL.'l.l Lake iu.gonqnin. The 160-acre rarm was 
the • k ot sec. 27, To 44 N. R. 2 W. Be also o~ed a forested 
80 acres about three miles farthe~ south, on·the Niag2raD cuesta, 
which he lw:ibered of'f in ensuing yeurs. Ches. \¼"esley Bretz and f!m. 
Curtis also acquired far!flS in Chippe,,a Coo at this ti11e. The 
'three ,~ere 1-nvet<: . ..l'ate deer-hun"ters. Even out of season, the-v had 
to ~rotect their crops!I 

Harlen ,1ent to college in 1901 end be~ore he graduated, 
Oliver moved back to sou~hern -~~-T1chi[an1 settling his famil v in 
Albion vlhere three ;aore of' his children attended the college. He 
O\'J9Iled u coal and feed business here -ror sever·.·71 years. Both he and 
his wife died in Albion 

Oliver acquired a rev1 books, 10.ore perha;_JS than nll his 
_prot:enitors h£-,d ever owned together. _ Ea.rl'I:- • -he: boug~1t a wheelb~rrm, 
load at u.n a11ctionl It conte.ineo a huge 1\1mil~ bible, Hill's 
"Jti.nual of Correspondence", Cruden's "Concordance ot the Hol~ Bible"-• 
St1eke 's "'!'ravels in "~rici:~n, A com.~lete set of Dickens, ttTfarth, sea• 
and-sky", "The Road to Heaven", A raedical encyclo~ed1a, "The story 
of ~esus", "The Child~s Biblen 1 a history or the Pinkerton de~eotives, 
nOld · Ti:oos in Oak o~eni~gsn ~ nLife of ~,. T. Barnu:n", and a tev; 
o'the1·s. Ti1ereaf'ter, he boU(;ht only of persistent agents. He read 
a little in et,ch nei·:~ book v:hen it first arri.ved, then never touched 
it a.;i .. in. The bib bible wus too heu~ for tho ten-~ar old Aon to 
handle, thotizh it had ever so 1nan~ pictures in it. Jt v:~s clos0d 
by t\10 silvur lntcl1cs, and used onl:v at fe.,nily t-rorship wb.en Charles 
E·&>i:trai.-.:1 or s014e church di8U1tnry stuyed ovnrnit._:ht. 

Charles Eiibre.im had even fewer · books. His pine secreter,-- · 
desk otforded the onl:v boolc sholv::~s in his ho·1e a.nd could not have 
contained more tlia.n a dozen or so books. ~,llat they \70:r~ ir-' · not on 
record. 

Des..,1te Oliver's rather high-atrun.~•: emotional nature his 
reli~ion tr~s forma-lizad. He v:ould have made a good Catholic. He 
never dored to be reall:v friendly with Ood. His· 1>rayer at -~ornine 
v1orshi9 1·:ns e recit: ... ltion \:thicl1 he rc:-.re1,, altered, and his prcyer
:?J.ef;ting ,t1rayors and testi:00nies V!ere similarl~r formalized. '?hrs.sea 
of his .aorninc ~ra~r: "egain on bended knee ~e come before the 
throne.-oi- f~acen; "again we find ou.rselves on inel'C~"'S sJde of the 
grt,Ve vmilst many ot our fellovl beings, ·,10rr.; -1~:-orth~r then ~c, hAve 
been- Ct"1lled from TLue · to J?.ternity"; "tro prr,y for th,Jse on bf;ds of 
sickness, rtlcked \·;ith·pain and scorched. ~·11th ~ever"; nguard us 
from all evil as t ,,_:ere t·ri th a i~rall -or fire"; "here benc=ath the 
.circle of the sun"; ''l~!e trust the rit:~ht use of our ~~inds ~nd rr:ason-
ing ft:1.cul ties"; etc. He· "~-·ould suy • in tentimony ,. of· his adolescent 
conversi~1n; "It see.'.1e·c1 as though the Lord passed dov-n the aisle and 
I reo.ched out and _touched the he1t1 of hie gerl?!Bnt and w~t8 b,._·aled". 

In these traits, Oliver .. reflected ·his father \:_rhose grace 
,:as ,~ for.·1ula recited so riipidl~~ tr1at parts 1:rr:1-.c- tlni11tellirible to 
J H.B. as a sm~ll boy. Later, it \'·!f!S ~cognized. tha.~ "Cod spoon 



or e~s" 1.vas "Guide us tl1ro1.1i::t life" n.nd that the :f1na1, se:-ai
ex~losive nstealiler" was the last ;..Ju.rt o:r "Tnro1igh Christ• ft.men" o 

The _:1iouo -murmuring of ar;i ".Ast1~n" echo \men gr,::ce or graye't• ,·:~s 
ended ~11;.s co~11:10n among male auditors of' this ti-raa and r(=~ion. All 
ti1ese !:'hruaos anc. ~~enn:;,risms vrere doubtless copied fror1 ~arlier 
~r :.t.;eni tors. 

A Michigan t~1.ntt:r \\~ith-.,ut a revival "f!lecting v,as li~e one 
,·:ith~ut sle:Js, Lobslelt;hs or skatint~; it never happened. Me0tirl[.is 
occurred ev<·-~ n1.f;ht for t\~:o to four \'?eeks• J:-erhaµs i~~er~~ accontpAnied 
by efterno"ln prayer me:~tini~:s of th':tsc ~trong in th(; :fAith and --,ost 
intent on rev1 ving the weak and savine· the sinn•~=r~. Al tho11gh voun_·.~
st~~rs -r.rerr; sinners in ti1at they had not yet "co:11e f ort.:rard." to the · 
mourner's bench, the real ones '""ere the habitual ba.cksiiding 
oldsters. And did the~, -lil;:e it? To be pra:vea over ond labored 
v~~th dbil~' for a week to a -11onth, to come reek into the 1"'olcl ~ith 
Wte~i_n;. o.nd h.jsa.nr!as, and then to join the v~·orker11 on the still 
resis'tillc·: sinner residuU:.-1: that ,vas social reco~nition of a hip·h 
ordt=l· i!J t:1e; quiet rm-al and villaf;e life, and gave enor,ous sr,t.is
feotion. so;aetirites a reall-:-~ hell-ho,1nd sinner Yt~-:s s:_~41fed. OnP. ():f 
t,')eranac • s town drunkards, a brute to his fo~J.v- ~rhen in hi~ cu~;s • 
wc.s so rescued, and stayed so aftel'\-rerds. 

The serious objecti~n to revivals ~~a not the ntAge pla~ 
of retrit·Vinf the consistc~t bnclc-slider. It wns the-! ovcr-stimulPtion, 
even tne laceration, o~ n~tura11~ unsettl~~ ~dolescent emoti~nso "Do 
not denJr the Sb'ir1t too long: It \'fill not nll1avs strive \nth vou"I 
Bu.t most·or the nboystt Sunday school clf)SS (·•--her~ 0l.ivc1~ v:es s.s. 
SUrtrintendent for flElDY' years), never \~:ould C:"lr&Sent to t-:arch up 
tile ainlo !Jnd =~neel at the mourner's bench -r;bile "Just e~ I am" wns 
3Unt: -:,ver the,i. They djdn't believe 1t·v1es r;_ir; this tri1r1phing 
of the oldsters• this disp_lay of t'il~t sh ~u1d be vcr"' ~,rivste -~1attP--rs • 
.And i.uen ~ld enoU:th, an~ "the Spirit hnd ce:e~ed try fltrJver. 1 :is r. 
~:.)U.t> tr1e<t, rehelled, and r 4 :f11se~ to to to. sundav ::lchool n.n--· lont:er. 
· ;.iore intell1:.- t:nt o»_proachcs ~·tere then tr19d; class ·•:1et1ti ,.ts "=-ere 
or1·erf.d in the parson• s study, th.e corventional lessons t·.rere 
ab.,nt.~OD(;d. But it was too· late. They were fed u~ and nhortl:v 
refused to t,tte.,1d even this e14~:~::?culated moano of f!race. Al1. too 
long, Sut1day had bc.:en nn unple~.snnt da,,, v:nat v1iti1 prohibitions on 
play c:1nd \\"1th sitting still throut~h threP "so:rv:lces" in sti:ff • 
uncomf orto b:S.e clothes o Althoue;h th-1se dads ,.,ho took their llo-vs 
fishi11t:. inste&d of to church on S1L11day v-rere lee.dine-: thr.~ into sin 
and wic~edness, s~id boys have 11 beco~e good citizens, if not 
good church members. 

If there ever ,_·ere rebels in the fa:dJ.y, earlier than 
J H.B., they included Charles \";esley and Aaron. Aar-Jn 1 c rebellion 
must have been much ~nore ;.~ked than c. tr. F's or J H. F. 's, 1:r one 
~nay Juc4;c by his lettr:.rs. The t'emil:tr also co11trtinecl indivi.duals 
neiuier hot nor cold. J:rank:lin t'!3S one. · 



This .;)icture or i3aranac•s religiosity. pr:.1bably is equally 
a~plic~ble to the environ··t1ent o:r the earlier gr~ne~ations. 
Tole~a.nce· i··us a rare flU4111ty in _tl1e religiously inclined Q-f that 
time. O.J.~. ,--1a.s considerably disturbed \.""ban J H.B. brought_ 
home a co~y of the Koran. Raving it explained to hi:11 as nnother 
Bible, of ~other religion, he announced n1 V!ont havo that· book in 
my h.Juse". E~hraim's intolerance sh01~10d i.n his bitter 01;pasition 
to 'beeret societies". (Oliver beloD[;ed to ever~:-- one- in. town.) 
Epliraim's attitu.de reflected th~t ot his church, the United 
Brethren in Christ, e. denomination popular v~th the nennsylvenia 
Du-tch and their earlier descendanta. EphraL'll had very fir.-nly 

· fixed o_pinions, was not o~en to ne1: .. ideas. He almost r1naered at 
J H.B. •s stato;uent that his fertile farju and its environs had-
once been-covered by a hU£e ice sheet; that the boulders in the 
stone ~ile ha.d lar.:.ely come fro·it Canada.- "Av,, boshl"he co111:1lented; 
"that's ~:.u theory". He did up,:1rove of J H.B. •s early idea ot 
bec01uing a foreJ.€n missionary. "Blit you '11 never get. rich, if -.vou 
do" 1 he \':~rned. 

Oliver :"l1et his future wife at e. series ot revival 771eet1Dgs 
in the iiest Odessa U.B. Church,· the then recr.:nt constn1ction of 
which he.d boon his first independent job. Rhodo. Hot":lett•s pa.J'ents 
and their fa.Uly lived on -a farm. in secti~n 28, half ·a mile 1'rom. 
J•aph. Bretz's rf:.trm. Her father~ Edwarcl R. Horrlett. apparently 
had come _here Ul the earl~-" l870's frca the vicinity of· Kalamazoo 
where he had ~JarriE-d .C-:lizabeth Ol~tstead, \rl.th vmor.i he had eicht 
children. l&dY!t1rd, altho11&t1 foreign-born a.ild not naturalized until 
years later, carried the u. s. :!1111 fr!.D. 1875 to_ 1885 between 
:_jaranao_ on "the ~ttilroadtt, Bonanza Corners, Ionia Co. and ~1·oodland 
Cezit~r; arry Courity. f11~n h~ rct~.trnea to fnrming, bu"\"Ping 80 
acres of Oliver· in section 8 or·o4essa township. 

Our earliest record nt the Ho,1:lotts is found iii the 
obltu~, ot J·ohn. .tie ,ves the father oi' -~~dward r-.:nd ten o·the_r 
children, ~even by his first wife• Rhoda Riches· and foul' b:v his second 
Curoline Rogers. lie "~~J.s born 1n Watton,. County of Norfolk, England, 
7.25 .. 1796. Jle emigrated in 1834 or 133,, caning dth wife and some 
children to "the wilds of that part of Cnn:ldr, nov: c~::-lled the 
Eastern '.l'ownshi11s". Bury, &Lil.ton ( SaL11on'?) River, $tam.stead nnd 
Fitch Bay are place nar11es in his early history- in A~aerica. · Ve.r:nont, 
"the Fur ti·est" Hnd· B::rttle Crei-::k ar£! :··tentioneti fjs. later so5ourns. 
lie died in .tsattle Crock· 11.:.i;-1892, more then 96 vea.rs old. Oral 
family- eccounts stcte that Ic~d,1ord, (born 7-lZt-1834, died in 1qo1·) · 
was .one of the children born in En£land. 

lohn ·Howlett w~s a fe..rmer. He appears to have heen ~n 
actively religious .rnan, first· emont:: ·the v:esleye.n ?v!ethodists in . 
England, later as· an . fJrdent .. J\dvontist. '''Blough he had hoped . to-:
live till the Cooiing 01' Christ, yet he rejoiced that, to the dEJad .· 
in Chr1st 1 death t":as n blanlt, end that, in the light· of this _truth, 
1n e ~m.ont, as it \1-'ere, after closing his eyes in death. he 
,-iould aw&ke to unite v;itb the saints and ,;:1th Jesus". 

Elizabeth 01.zastc,1.d, Rhoda •s mother, 1;as born near YpsUant1 
12-6-1839 and died in Lake Ode~sa 3.-26--190lt,~ Her father, Salmon (sol-
omon.) was Canedio.n--born in 1792. He was a stone-cutter, and became 



permanently blinded by stone dust in 183'5. He lived until 1865. 
His ,·vUe i Lois Vc-innorum. 1 was born 1D New Ycrk state in 1809 and 
died. in ura.nd Ro.pi@ in 1892. They. came· to Mich~ an. with one 
child• in 1831. The i-om.ilY appears to have lived near C·old water, 
then near Ann Arbor and Y _psilanti. Finally• in 1857, they !ftOTed 
to Orleans to-::,,'llSAif> • Ionia Count:,, their farm l)ei:ng a ~'!J11·e and a· 
h&.U north of Orleans Center. i1even children v:ere bo~n to them, 
five coming arter the father becr~me blind. "SO:me. of the children 
remember hearing their fe.tl1or pound on the ,vagon at night to 
scare away the 1,1olves, near what is DOl'J the citv of Coldv,ater". 

Le 13, grandmother of Rhoda, v1a.s "cor1vertecl" to T'ree 
1~1ethodisrn at the age. or 40. The Bible v"ras "her one look". Her 
-obituary states that Bhe \41t:ts "a prayin{; \~oman" 1 that "she believed 
in ex_peri:nental religion"• and that "she was mver ko.own to be 
angry". 

Eliza.beth, lil:e llor mother, trae strongly religio\1s. J H.B. 
remEm bers her protesting e,sa.inst Kdtrard. •s fence-mending one 
SUnday morning. "Its wrong to work on SUnday, J!:d. Even the bees don't 
work on Sunday"I I Her "tcsti.TAonies" in prayer m.ee-ting were 
clarion-clear. ulmost oratorical, announcements ot the adequacy 
of hsr ta.1th. Edv1ard w1:1s never much efi'ect~d 1'y- the near-militancy 
of either his ,:ife's or his father's religion. After Edward •s 
death, Elizabeth instituted "morning worship" 1n her home• conclucting 
it herself. . · 

Rhoda• unlike her mother, was shy and reserved. Ber only 
"testimony" was "I LJJ11 on the Lord's side". A devoted, self .. 
sacr11'1c 1nz mother, her ettorts_ were ell directed townrd the advance
ntent of lier children and her greatest happiness \~.1;s in their accO'll
plish;:1ents. Except tor Chas o Wesley Bretz, the-v v1ere the first or 
this line to have a hifh school educe.tion or its eouivr!lent. For tour 
of '&he.m. to ~o to college aftel'Wurd was the "SUJ11num bonum" ot Rhoda •s 
lite. 

A narrowly cirouvnscribed mental and ph:vs1cal en.viromaent 
largely detorminod the char~cter and the achievements ot these 
forebears. Their lives t.rere u11oventful. monotones, lived offside 
the main lines of changeo Of this they v;ere bardl:v· a,,are, 'for they 
knei;v little else for oo:ni~arison. There 1s but little .to record 
other than that they all 9la:ved effectively in the surge of fferm=in and 
British agriculturt~lists v:hioh sv-,ept over the Indians• hunting 
grounds and ina:r..«gUratt·d. t~ ,·,holly different f'!Conom,, end cultureo 
.By the generations herein recordeQ., the forests v!ere removed, the 
vir~in soil possessed e.nd th-~; settlem~nts expanded to villages and 
cities. Who among these pioneers could have d:reemed ot ~n educr-·tion 
beyond ·the ungraded rural school? It -r~s not until Oliver and 
Rhoda w~re rearing their family that any better schools were . 
org~ized \vi.thin reach of the farm and villece dwellers. Churches 
came ,11th the earliest schools but 1 ma1nt.~.1ned by edults! they 
possessed no higher intellectual level than the culture nh~rited 
by the dominating generation from. their own :':()Uth. · such rebellions 

. 



as occurred in Snra.nac were inevitable, so soon as youngsters 
encountered a _broader knowledge of the world and ]4:tarned of 
cultures superior to that J.:ocally displayed. But no blame 
attaches to the etta.'1lpted shaping ot young minds to contorn to 
the 11Dlited views of the adlllts. The older f'olk did not, could 
not, understand that the static v.rorld vie ... '; held tr_oni John down 
to Oliver w:.:-s vanishing. Grie:f over the rebellions wr:s CODli>re
hensible but unjustified. It is pleasnnt to record that Oliver 
and Rhoda eventually accepted ,nth equanmity the departures of 
some ot their children from the older end unsuitable conformity. 




